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Contact Information and Certification 

Grantee 

Grantee Name  Guam Department of Education  PR Award No.  S425X210003 
Authorized Representative for ARP‐OA SEA Fund (i.e., Chief State School Officer) 

Name  Jon J.P. Fernandez 

Position  Superintendent of Education 

Email  jonfernandez@gdoe.net  Phone  671‐300‐1547 
Additional SEA Contact for ARP‐OA SEA Fund  

Name   Ignacio Santos 

Position  Federal Programs Division Administrator 

Email  icsantos@gdoe.net  Phone  671‐300‐1267 
SEA’s Website 

It is required that the SEA, within 30 days of receiving ARP‐OA SEA funds, will develop and make 
publicly available on its website a plan for the safe return of in‐person instruction and continuity of 
services consistent with the LEA plan required in section 2001(i) of the ARP Act (see Appendix B). 

Please provide the SEA’s website or direct URL that the SEA will use to meet this requirement.  

URL  https://www.gdoe.net/District/Portal/covid‐19‐information  
Certification 

The SEA’s representative signed the assurances in Appendix A when signing the grant award 
notification (“GAN”) for the ARP‐OA SEA award on April 8, 2021. By signing this document, I further 
assure that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all information and data included in this plan are 
true and correct. 

Chief State School Officer or Authorized Representative (Printed Name) 

Jon J.P. Fernandez 

Signature of Authorized SEA Representative  Date 

 7/19/2021
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State Educational Agency Plan for the 
American Rescue Plan Outlying Areas State Educational Agencies Fund 

Grantee Name  Guam Department of Education 

Summary 

To preserve  the health and safety of students,  their  families, school staff, and  the public, and  to 

provide continuous education during the COVID‐19 pandemic, pursuant to Section 3317, Article 3, Chapter 

3 of Title 10, Guam Code Annotated, all public and private schools  in Guam servicing Prekindergarten 

through 12th grade remained closed for in‐person instruction and activities through August 31, 2020. As of 

January 2021, the declaration remained in effect for Guam, as COVID‐19 continued to pose a threat to the 

island community. Through multiple Executive Orders, the Governor has made painstaking efforts to help 

contain  the COVID‐19 pandemic  through mandating of  social‐distancing policies,  lifting  restrictions on 

healthcare licensure, stay‐at‐home orders, and ordering the closure of non‐essential Government of Guam 

agencies and congregate facilities to include public and private schools.  

As a result of continuous school closures since March 2020, the learning gaps have widened among 

students from the Public, Charter, and Private/Non‐Public (PNP) schools. These students are in great need 

of continuing support relative to the academic, health, and safety, mental, social and behavioral wellness 

components associated with their education. Educators have expressed a dire need to expand the support 

for all models of distance learning and the safe re‐opening of schools to allow students to start lessening 

the learning gaps exacerbated by the COVID‐19 pandemic. 

Uses of Funds 

In implementing this grant, the grantee plans to (please check all that apply):  

☒ Directly fund projects, events, or activities (ex: staff trainings, construction projects, community outreach programs)

☒ Fund salaries or stipends (ex: supplement staff salaries, hire temporary staff, provide stipends or trainings)

☒ Directly purchase equipment, goods, or supplies (ex: computers for distance learning, cleaning supplies, face coverings)

☒Make subgrants to LEAs or contracts with qualifying subrecipients or vendors
☐ Other use of funds (please specify):
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Proposed Budget

Total ARP‐OA SEA Award  $  286,940,627  .00 
In the chart below, enter the total amount in each category for all expenses funded by the ARP‐OA SEA grant. 

Budget Categories  Costs 

1. Personnel $  11,577,058.74 
2. Fringe Benefits $     2,793,795.50 
3. Travel $ 
4. Equipment $  57,842,148.02 
5. Supplies $  55,707,751.35 
6. Contractual $ 159,019,873.39 
7. Construction $ 
8. Other $ 
9. Total Direct Costs (lines 1‐8) $  286,940,627.00 
10. Indirect Costs $ 
11. Training Stipends $ 
12. Total Costs (lines 9‐11) $  286,940,627.00 

75,600.00
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INDIRECT COSTS FY 2021 FUNDS SUBTOTALS TOTALS
2. Salaries $8,044,168.19 $8,044,168.19
3. Fringe Benefits $1,932,217.81 $1,932,217.81
4. Travel $75,600.00 $75,600.00
5. Equipment $56,625,638.00 $56,625,638.00

$54,542,551.35 $54,542,551.35
$157,112,232.65 $157,112,232.65

Indirect Cost Rate: Subtotals  $ -   $278,332,408.00 $278,332,408.00
12.50% $278,332,408.00

TOTAL GAN 286,940,627.00$  
State Administration 3.0%  $ 8,608,219.00 

Sub-Recipient  $ 278,332,408.00 
286,940,627.00$  

7. Contractual (Purchased Services)

Grand Total:

1. PROJECT TITLE: AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN - OUTLYING AREA STATE EDUCATION AGENCY GRANT - Guam
Department of Education Public School District Sub-Recipient

BUDGET NARRATIVE

BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE

6. Supplies

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
Page 7 of 133



Position Titles Purpose of Position % of Time Salary Fringe FY 2021
  Totals Salary Fringe Totals

NEW: 1.2.1. | 
1.2.2. Limited 
Term, Full-Time 
Educational, 
Professional, 
Administrative and 
Technical personnel 
Support
(VACANT/NEW)

Limited Term, Full Time including but 
not limited to educational, professional, 
administrative and technical personnel 
to support the educational needs of 
teachers and students in addressing 
academic learning loss, and providing 
outreach services to underrepresented 
families (Public School District)
●   Up to 100 Teacher Assistants to 
assist in classroom instruction (face-to-
face/ online remote learning), health 
and safety protocols on school 
campuses and address the learning loss 
caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, 
including supporting extended learning 
activities (after school and summer).
●   Up to 100 Community Program 
Aides to assist in conducting outreach 
activities to the underserved 
communities, enforce health and safety 
protocols on school campuses, and 
assist school health counselors and 
social workers.  As a direct result of 
COVID-19, children and their families 
continue to experience financial and 
economic hardship, hindering the 
family’s ability to prioritize education 
over their day-to-day essential needs.

100% 8,044,168.19$    1,932,217.81$     9,976,386.00$      8,044,168.19$      1,932,217.81$    9,976,386.00$      

8,044,168.19$    1,932,217.81$     9,976,386.00$      8,044,168.19$      1,932,217.81$    9,976,386.00$      
Grand Total 9,976,386.00$                                    

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP - OA SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education - Public School District
2. PERSONNEL SALARIES & 3. FRINGE BENEFITS

Personnel FY 2021 Funds Total Funds for the Project

Subtotals

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
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Travel Activity Purpose of Travel Activity Number of 
Traveler(s) Airfare Hotel Per-Diem Local Travel Conference 

Fee Other Fees FY21 ARP

New 1.2.1|1.2.2 Local 
Travel/Local Mileage | 
Limited Term, Full-Time 
Educational, Professional, 
Administrative and 
Technical Personnel Support

Community Program Aides, Social Workers and Administrative personnel to include Limited Term 
and/or Full-Time Educational, Professional, Administrative and Technical personnel Support to assist 
in conducting outreach activities to the underserved communities, enforce health and safety protocols 
on school campuses, and assist school health counselors and social workers.  As a direct result of 
COVID-19, children and their families continue to experience financial and economic hardship, 
hindering the family’s ability to prioritize education over their day-to-day essential needs.

135 $ - $ - $560.00 $ - $ - $75,600.00 

$75,600.00 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP-OA SEA Grant- Guam Department of Education- Public School District
4. TRAVEL

Travel Subtotals

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.1. Heavy Duty Industrial/ 
Commercial Grade Shredder

Scientifically Evidence-Based Interventions to Address 
Learning Loss: heavy duty document shredder for multiple hard 
copy material that will be surveyed after new materials are 
delivered and distributed. 

 Estimated cost: $30,000.00 inclusive of servicing, delivery, warranty, training, 
and supplies.

 $          30,000.00 

Canopies, tables and chairs/seating and chair racks
Estimated $90,000 per school

GDOE Public Schools
41

$3,690,000.00
Cafeteria Equipment
Estimated $90,000/school

36
$3,240,000.00

ID Printers, camera, and scanner equipment
Estimated $7,000/school

Guam Public Schools
41

$287,000.00
Student and Teacher Desks and Chairs
Estimated: A set (i.e. chair and desk) at $650/student set and $800/teacher set

Public Schools District Students
28,812

$18,727,800.00
Public Schools District Teachers

2100
$1,680,000.00

1.1. Student and Teacher 
Desks and Chairs

Procurement of equipment, software and training to create student 
and employee identification for tracking of student entry and 
departure from school, security and safety. Equipment will help 
ensure safety of all students being picked up, walking home, or 
riding a bus. System is inclusive of ID printer, camera, software, 
and scanning guns.

1.1. ID Printers, Camera, and 
Scanner Equipment

287,000.00$         

Procurement of student and teacher desks for replacement of 
damaged and outdated equipment to accommodate the use of 
technology supplies, materials and equipment within the 
classroom.

 $   20,407,800.00 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

Sub-Recipient - #1: Guam Department of Education District

1.1. Canopies, Tables and 
Chairs/Seating and Chair 
Racks

Procure canopies, tables and chairs/benches to support overflow of 
cafeteria seating, non-instructional common areas and holding 
areas before and after school (inclusive of replacement  cafeteria 
tables) to provide safe environment and shelter for students against 
the elements or inclement weather (heat and rain) and consistent 
with the CDC Recommendations for Reopening of Schools SOP, 
specifically on the Health and Safety recommendations for 
physical distancing in all 41 GDOE schools.  Expand outdoor areas 
where students can assemble during breaks/ transition periods.

Procure various food serving equipment at GDOE  cafeteria sites 
such as braising pans, food warmers, trays, food tables, etc. for all 
cafeterias. This will support and ensure a consistent safe 
temperature controlled storage of food commodities intended for 
student meals and are intended for all cafeterias. 

 $     3,690,000.00 

1.1. Cafeteria Equipment

 $     3,240,000.00 

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

Commercial-Grade Buffer and Cleaning Equipment
Estimated: $5,000/buffer for each school

Guam Participating Public Schools
35

$175,000.00
Commercial-Grade Cooling Fans
Estimated: $5,000/fan x 3 fans per school

Guam Participating Public Schools
30

$450,000.00
Movable Traffic Control Barriers
Estimated:  $200/barrier x 24 barriers per participating secondary school

Guam Participating Secondary Public Schools
14

$67,200.00
Flatbeds Carts
Estimated $500/cart x 3 carts per Public School

Guam Public Schools
41

$61,500.00
Marquees
Estimated: $10,000/marquee per participating public schools

Participating Guam Public Schools
39

$390,000.00

Medical Equipment for Quarantine Rooms
Estimated $15,000/school

GDOE Public Schools
41

$615,000.00
Procure an estimated 1 washer and 1 dryer @ $3,500.00/washer and 
$3,000.00/dryer.  Purchase of equipment will include additional parts and labor, 
warranties and servicing agreements.

Participating GDOE schools and DYA/CPS
4

$26,000.00

1.1. Commercial-Grade 
Cooling Fans

1.1. Heavy Duty Washer and 
Dryer

1.1. Commercial-Grade Buffer 
and Cleaning Equipment

1.1. Movable Traffic Control 
Barriers

To support the health and hygiene of displaced and incarcerated 
youth who do not have access to clean clothes.

26,000.00$           

390,000.00$         

1.1. Medical Equipment for 
School Quarantine Rooms

Procure medical grade equipment necessary to address student and 
employee health and safety such as: privacy screens/curtains, 
screening cots, wheelchairs, gurney, desk and chairs to support 
medical isolation rooms in preventing COVID-19.

 $        615,000.00 

Procure commercial/ industrial grade buffing/cleaning equipment 
for public schools. Procured equipment will replace antiquated 
equipment at schools that are not safe or working properly, but 
continue to be used due to a lack of resources. Buffing of floors on 
a regular basis is needed to ensure student and employee safety.

175,000.00$         

Procure commercial/ industrial grade cooling fans/systems to 
address proper ventilation and cooling in gyms, cafeterias and 
outdoor areas to ensure the health and safety of teachers and 
students.

450,000.00$         

Procure movable traffic control barriers to ensure physical 
distancing, traffic flow, and directional flows are properly 
followed to ensure student safety and reduce the spread of COVID-
19 virus.

67,200.00$           

Procure heavy duty flatbed carts to transport large equipment such 
as movable traffic control barriers, commercial-grade fans, and 
other various equipment between rooms or areas in the school 
needing such equipment. This will ensure safety of all school 
personnel and students.

61,500.00$           

Procure electronic marquee equipment for displaying of emergency 
announcements to school communities and students. Students who 
are deaf or hard of hearing will need assistance when emergency 
notifications regarding COVID-19 situations. Marquees will be 
utilized to inform all students, inclusive of deaf or hard of hearing, 
of school emergencies.

1.1. Flatbeds Carts

1.1. Marquees

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

Estimated: $400/filing cabinet at 40-70 filing cabinets per school

Classroom Filing Cabinets

3,075
$1,230,000.00

Mobile Cart and/or Storage Cabinets including warranties and servicing 
agreements
Estimated:  $969/each storage cabinet

Mobile Carts and/or Storage Cabinets
12

$11,628.00
Mobile Cart and/or Storage Cabinets including warranties and servicing 
agreements
Estimated:  $969/each storage cabinet

Mobile Carts and/or Storage Cabinets
12

$11,628.00
Mobile Cart and/or Storage Cabinets including warranties and servicing 
agreements.   Estimated:  $969/each storage cabinet
(Including GDOE students incarcerated or displaced at the Guam Department of 
Youth Affairs and Child Protective Services)

Mobile Carts and/or Storage Cabinets
13

$12,597.00
Interactive Whiteboards, including warranties and servicing agreements. 
Estimated $5,885.00 each.

Participating Classrooms
10

$58,850.00

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Interactive 
White Boards for Student Use

Use of equipment will enhance instruction and allow teachers to 
implement instructional strategies gained from professional 
development.  The use of Interactive whiteboards is due to 
immense feedback from GDOE/Charter teachers to utilize 
technology to support instructional in the classroom.  (Including 
GDOE students incarcerated or displaced at the Guam Department 
of Youth Affairs and Child Protective Services)

 $          58,850.00 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.  
School/Classroom Filing 
Cabinets

Procure filing cabinets for all classrooms/school sites to maintain 
the operation of and continuity of services in the schools. Records 
include confidential academic and student health records.

1,230,000.00$      

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.   Mobile 
Carts and/or Storage Cabinets 
for tablets

Mobile Carts and/or Storage Cabinets to be assigned to schools to 
store and secure technology supplies/equipment. The equipment 
being procured will supplement, and aid in the implementation of, 
evidence-based strategies used for teaching such as CITW, SIOP, 
and RTI.

 $          11,628.00 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.   Mobile 
Carts and/or Storage Cabinets 
for chrome books

Mobile Carts and/or Storage Cabinets to be assigned to schools to 
store and secure technology supplies/equipment. The equipment 
being procured will supplement, and aid in the implementation of, 
evidence-based strategies used for teaching such as CITW, SIOP, 
and RTI.

 $          11,628.00 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.   Mobile 
Carts and/or Storage Cabinets 
for student laptops

Mobile Carts and/or Storage Cabinets to be assigned to schools to 
store and secure technology supplies/equipment. The equipment 
being procured will supplement, and aid in the implementation of, 
evidence-based strategies used for teaching such as CITW, SIOP, 
and RTI.

 $          12,597.00 

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

Estimated cost for interactive whiteboard accessories: sound bars and mobile 
stands. $1,348/set 

Participating Classrooms
10

$13,480.00

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.   Large 
Capacity Server Equipment

Procure large capacity server equipment to host, store, and stream 
lessons and resources for the Learning Management System to 
support online technology use for instruction.

Large Capacity Server Equipment
Estimated: 1 Server x $20,000/each

 $          20,000.00 

Multimedia equipment
Estimated: $800/each

 Multimedia Equipment 
1000

$800,000.00
Laser Cutter/Printer
Estimated $4,500.00/participating secondary school

GDOE Participating Secondary Schools
5

$22,500.00
Whiteboard replacements
Estimated: $2,500/classroom whiteboard

Classroom Whiteboard
1900

$4,750,000.00

Classroom monitors
Estimated $2,500/each

Participating GDOE Classrooms
1900

$4,750,000.00

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Classroom 
Monitors

Procure large classroom monitors to ensure display of classroom 
materials and curriculum during instruction. Classroom monitors 
will ensure student participation while adhering to physical 
distancing guidelines in the classroom. The equipment being 
procured will supplement, and aid in the implementation of, 
evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, 
and RTI.

22,500.00$           

 $     4,750,000.00 

 $     4,750,000.00 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.  School 
Multimedia Equipment

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.  Interactive 
Whiteboard Accessories: 
Sound Bars and Mobile Stands 
for Student Use

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.   Laser 
Cutter/ Printer

Procure equipment for secondary schools in recouping learning 
loss by offering an accelerated program to students participating in 
STEAM courses requiring 3-D models and graphic arts. The 
equipment being procured will supplement, and aid in the 
implementation of, evidence-based strategies used for teaching, 
such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI.

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Whiteboard 
Replacement

Procure necessary whiteboard to replace outdated or damaged 
chalk boards to support  instruction. The equipment being procured 
will supplement, and aid in the implementation of, evidence-based 
strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI.

Use of equipment will enhance instruction and allow teachers to 
implement instructional strategies gained from professional 
development.  The use of Interactive whiteboards is due to 
immense feedback from GDOE/Charter teachers to utilize 
technology to support instructional in the classroom.  (Including 
GDOE students incarcerated or displaced at the Guam Department 
of Youth Affairs and Child Protective Services)

 $          13,480.00 

Procure multimedia equipment for classrooms inclusive of 
document projectors and portable white screens. The equipment 
being procured will supplement, and aid in the implementation of, 
evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, 
and RTI.

 $        800,000.00 

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
5. EQUIPMENT

Estimated $135,000.00 per middle and high school.
Equipment includes, but not limited to: Indoor competition net system, Outdoor 
competition net system, Ball Hammock Cart, Beach volleyballs, Indoor 
volleyballs, Target Challenger, Collapsible Spike Trainer, Net winder-Antenna 
Cart, Bungee Blocker, Attack ball throwing machine, Portable electronic 
scoreboard, Speed Training Kit, Score Flipper with handle, Portable lockable 
ball cage, Uniform tops, 3 Pack Mini Bands, Plyometric boxes, Net antenna 
with Velcro band.

Participating GDOE Middle and High Schools
15

$2,025,000.00
Estimated $25,000/elementary school and $50,000/secondary school

GDOE Elementary Schools
26

$650,000.00
GDOE Secondary Schools

15
$750,000.00

 $   44,545,183.00 

1.2.3. Musical Equipment Procure adequate number of musical equipment to support music 
instruction and ensure that students are not required to share 
instruments to prevent the spread of COVID-19. The equipment 
being procured will supplement, and aid in the implementation of, 
evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, 
and RTI.

 $     1,400,000.00 

 1.2.3 Physical Education 
Athletic Sport Equipment 

Procure adequate number of gymnasium and physical education 
equipment to support physical education instruction and promote 
physical health and wellness of participating students (Including 
GDOE students incarcerated or displaced at the Guam Department 
of Youth Affairs and Child Protective Services). 

 $     2,025,000.00 

Sub-Recipient - #1: Guam Department of Education District - Equipment Subtotals

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2 | 2.2.3.
Virtual Reality (VR) Goggles

VR goggles, for each student to reduce COVID-19 (by minimizing 
the need to share tool(s)), for virtual reality experiences 
incorporated with existing STEAM on-line evidence-based 
interventions/activities/lessons/programs/platforms as Nearpods 
and Tynker in addressing learning loss and the social-emotional 
well-being of students during the regular school year, summer 
school and afterschool programs.

740 VR goggles est. @ $1200 ea.

 $        888,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2
Mobile Carts with Wireless 
Access Points

Mobile carts with wireless access points, for Internet access, will 
be assigned to classrooms/teachers to charge up to 30 laptops per 
mobile cart for instructional use; a classroom tool, mobile carts 
assist with the technology needs of students and teachers and 
provides the opportunity to collaborate on existing cooperative and 
evidence-based 
interventions/activities/lessons/programs/platforms, as Achieve 
3000, IXL, Tynker, and Nearpods during the regular school year, 
summer school and afterschool programs.

25 mobile carts @ $2195 ea.; and 25 wireless access points inclusive of 
warranties and service agreements est. @ $1088 ea.

 $          82,075.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. 
Specialized Desktop 
Computers, with display 
monitors and peripherals 
included (set) for 
administrative use 

Specialized desktop computers for administrative staff use are 
technology tools that will assist with administrative grant 
requirements, automating the management of inventory, generating 
and maintaining quarterly reports, accessing grant resources and 
websites, automating the maintenance of grant related 
documents/files, and assisting with other related administrative 
work during the regular school year, summer school and after 
school programs.

10 Specialized iMac Desktop Computers with the following min. specifications: 
27" diagonal display/monitor, 10th generation Intel Core i7 turbo boost  
processor up to 5.0GHz, IOS operating system, 16GB 1TB SSD, Apple M1 
chip,  3.5mm headphone jack, SDXC card slot, four USB-A ports, two 
thunderbolt 3 (USB-C) ports, keyboard with numeric keypad, track pad, 
warranty and service agreements est. @ $2700 ea.

 $          27,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1 | 2.2.2.  
Group Temperature 
Monitoring System/Thermal 
Camera, with components and 
accessories

A protective measure that allows for quick non-contact 
temperature screening/reading of large groups (10-20 individuals 
at a time) of students, employees, parents/guardians, and visitors, 
reducing clustering at an entry point, during the regular school 
year, summer school and afterschool programs.   

One (1) group temperature monitoring system/thermal camera, with components 
and accessories est. @ $8000 ea.

 $            8,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1 | 2.2.2.  
Electrostatic Sprayers and/or 
Nano Atomizers, with related 
supplies, as batteries, straps, 
tanks and disinfecting 
solutions

For teachers/administrative staff use to sanitize and disinfect all 
and hard to reach surfaces in the classrooms, offices, bathrooms, 
and common areas to prepare and respond against COVID-19 
during the regular school year, summer school and afterschool 
programs.

41 electrostatic sprayers and/or nano atomizers est. @ $800 ea.; and related 
supplies, as batteries, straps, tanks and disinfecting solutions, 41 est. @ $600 
ea.

 $          57,400.00 

Sub-Recipient - #2: iLearn Academy Charter School
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

2.1. | 2.2.1 | 2.2.2. 
Portable Handwashing Stations 
with hands-free activated or 
metered faucet, soap dispenser 
and paper towel/napkin 
dispenser

Equipment to comply with CDC and Guam Department of Public 
Health and Social Services (DPHSS) guidelines, allowing students, 
teachers, and staff to wash their hands frequently and conveniently 
to protect against COVID-19 during the regular school year, 
summer school and afterschool programs.

4 portable handwashing station with hands-free activated or metered faucet, 
soap dispenser and paper towel/napkin dispenser est. @ $1200 ea.

 $            4,800.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1 | 2.2.2.  
Atmospheric Water Generator 
and filters

Portable, touchless water generators that produces and dispenses 
safe, clean water from the atmosphere.  This green solution 
complies with CDC/DPHSS guidelines, reducing clusters of 
students at water station(s) during the regular school year, summer 
school and afterschool programs.

10 atmospheric water generators est. @ $5200 ea.;                                       
80 filter replacements (for 4 quarters) est. @ $132.80 ea.; and 20 osmosis filters 
est. @ $99.60 ea.  $          96,488.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1 | 2.2.2. 
HEPA Filtration Stand-Alone 
Systems with UV light, 
replacement filters, diffusers 
with maintenance and 
warranties

Equipment to comply with CDC and DPHSS guidelines; stand-
alone units protect against COVID-19, reducing the risk of 
spreading COVID-19, creating a safe and healthy space, by 
cleaning/scrubbing the air in a space/room during the regular 
school year, summer school and afterschool programs.

10 HEPA filtration stand-alone systems with UV light, diffuser accessories, 
maintenance and warranties est. @ $3000 ea.; and replacement filters, 10 est. @ 
$400 ea.

 $          34,000.00 

 $     1,197,763.00  Sub-Recipient - #2: iLearn Academy Charter School - Equipment Subtotal
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Medical Equipment for 
isolation rooms

Procure medical grade equipment (wheelchairs, triage beds, 
privacy screens/curtains, desks/chairs, gurney, filing cabinets, etc.) 
for isolation rooms.

Procure medical grade equipment necessary to address student and employee 
health and safety such as: privacy screens/curtains, triage beds, wheelchairs, 
gurney, desk and chairs for nurses, etc. Estimated $15,000.00 /school 

15,000.00$        

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Equipment for Facilities and 
Maintenance

Procure industrial grade equipment to repair and maintain facilities 
on campus

To include 3 Floor Buffers @ $1800.00 ea 5,400.00$          

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Movable barriers

Procure movable barriers to ensure proper distancing, traffic flow, 
and directional flows are properly followed to ensure student safety 
and reduce the spread of COVID-19 virus.

Procure movable barriers to ensure proper distancing, traffic flow, and 
directional flows are properly followed to ensure student safety and reduce the 
spread of COVID-19 virus. Estimated: $200.00/barrier x  24 barriers

 $          4,800.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Convection Microwave Oven

Procurement of commercial convection microwaves will regulate 
temperature of healthy pre-packaged hot meals served during 
breakfast and lunch.  This will also allow for cooking to replace 
traditional ovens that are not supported by the existing Cafeteria.

Qty: 4 ovens x $300.00 each in the Cafeteria 1,200.00$          

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Industrial Fans

Procure commercial/ industrial grade cooling fans/systems to 
address proper ventilation and cooling in gyms, cafeterias and 
outdoor areas.

Procure commercial/ industrial grade cooling fans/systems to address proper 
ventilation and cooling in gyms, cafeterias and outdoor areas. Estimated: 
$5,000.00/fan x 3 fans.

 $        15,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Whiteboards and bulletin 
boards in classrooms to 
include adding exterior bulletin 
boards (encased due to 
weather)

Procure necessary whiteboards for classrooms. Procurement and installation to replace old, outdated, or damaged whiteboards 
to ensure student safety. Estimated: $2,500/classroom x 48 classrooms

 $      120,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Heavy Duty Shelves

This will be placed in every classroom for the "DI Reading 
Mastery Transformation" materials approved in item #3 in 
Contractual ARP. 

Qty: 30 Elementary classrooms. $300.00 per shelf 9,000.00$          

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Filing cabinets

Procure filing cabinets for all classrooms/office. Procure filing cabinets for all classrooms to ensure confidentiality of student 
records are maintained. Estimated $400.00 ea. X 45 cabinets, 1 per 
classroom/office.  

18,000.00$        

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
ID Printers, camera, and 
scanner equipment

Procurement of equipment, software and training to create student 
and employee identification for tracking of student entry and 
departure from school, security and safety.

Procurement of ID system for student safety and tracking upon student entry and 
departure from schools. This will help to ensure safety of all students being 
picked up, walking home, or riding a bus. System is inclusive of ID printer, 
camera, software, and scanning guns. Estimated: $7000.00

 $          7,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
School Multi-media 
Equipment

Procure multi-media equipment to enhance classroom instruction 
and support online and in classroom curriculum as a tool for 
students social distancing.  

Qty: 10 Promethean Boards @ $8000 ea.  $          80,000.00 

Sub-Recipient - #3: Guahan Academy Charter School
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
5. EQUIPMENT

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Electronic Whiteboards

Support online and in classroom curriculum as a tool for students 
social distancing.  For smaller rooms - Electronic Whiteboard 
SBM680 with Projector Combo (Smart Board SBM680 with The 
Smart UF70 Projector)

Qty: 10 whiteboards x $3000.00 ea.  $          30,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Distance Learning Server 
Equipment

Procure large capacity server equipment to host, store, and stream 
lessons and resources for the Learning Management System

Distance Learning Server Equipment
Estimated: 1 Distance Learning Server x $20,000/each

20,000.00$        

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
High Powered Digital 
Microscope: 40X-2500X LED 
Lab Trinocular Compound 
Microscope w 3D Two-Layer 
Mechanical Stage & HD 
Recording Camera

Support high school level Science Curriculum classes as well as 
during summer school and after school activities.   40X to 2500X 
achromatically-corrected magnification for studying a range of 
specimens including hair follicles, cells, and bacteria. 10X and 
25X eyepieces provide 6 unique magnification settings. Includes a 
1080P multi-function camera for streaming live images over 
HDMI and recording photo and videos to MicroSD. 

 Secondary Level Science equipment.  Qty : Class set 30 Microscopes @ 
$800.00 each 

 $          24,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
ELMO Projectors

Tool to support online and in classroom curriculum during the 
school year as well as summer school to allow teachers to project 
their screen for students to see. 

Classroom Equipment: Projectors Qty:  30 projectors, 1 per Teacher 30 
projectors x $1400.00 each

 $          42,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Science equipment such as 
Kits and models

To support STEAM base curriculums for the school year as well as 
for summer school and after school programs.

 Procurement of science lab equipment appropriate for each grade level to 
include kits, slides, chemicals, beakers, burners, models, eye wash station, heat 
proof tables, masks, gloves, coats, safety goggles, magnets, etc. 

 $          75,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
3D Printers and printing 
filament and supplies, Laser 
Cutter/Engraver

To support STEAM base curriculums and engineering activities for 
summer school and after school programs.

4 - 3D printers @ $2000.00 each = $8,000 3D printing filament and Supplies 
estimated @ 4x $250.00 =$1000.00 Plus 15% Shipping = $1,350.00

 $              10,350.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Laser Cutter/ Printer

Procure equipment for recouping learning loss by offering 
accelerated programs to students participating in courses requiring 
3-D models and graphic arts.

1 Laser cutters/printer machine @ $4500 each 4,500.00$             

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
24" Imac Desktops for Student 
Support Staff

Procure for Student Support Office to provide supports and 
communication with parents and students virtually, 2 stationary 
units for parents' use to fill out forms and surveys.  

To include 2 units in the SSO for Parents' use in filling out forms and surveys 
digitally. $1700.00 ea x 2 units

3,400.00$          

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Musical Equipment

To Procure Musical equipment for students to allow proper usage 
and sterilization to avoid cross-contamination.

One set for Elementary @ $25,000.00; One set for MS @ $50,000.00; One set 
for HS @ $50,000.00

125,000.00$      

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Physical Education Equipment

Procure various gym and sport equipment to ensure safety 
measures and prevent transmission of COVID-19 virus.

Procurement of Physical Education equipment for proper usage and sterilization 
to avoid cross-contamination for equipment. Also addresses learning losses 
from students not being able to attend face to face instruction over a period of 
time. Estimated $25,000/ elementary school and $50,000/secondary school

75,000.00$        
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
5. EQUIPMENT

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Outdoor Playground

Removable playground equipment and installation to ensure social 
distancing and student safety. Playground equipment's to 
encourage physical fitness and outdoor activities during summer 
school and after school. Swings, teeter-totter, monkey bars, slides, 
etc. 

Removable Playground equipment's - Swings, teeter-totter, monkey bars, slides, 
etc. $40,000.00 for 17 equipment pieces with Mats, delivery and set up 
(assembly) price includes an estimated $6,000.00 for shipping

40,000.00$        

 $      724,650.00 Sub-Recipient - #3: Guahan Academy Charter School - Equipment Subtotals
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
5. EQUIPMENT

4.1.0   Portable Plastic Folding 
Tables (To comply with the 
Center for Diseases Control 
(CDC) and Department of
Public Health & Social
Services (DPHSS) Social
Distancing Protocols and
Guidelines)

To comply with CDC Recommendations on proper social 
distancing, by having additional seating arrangements

30 folding tables @ $250 each  $            7,500.00 

4.1.0   Metal Folding Chairs 
(To comply with the Center for 
Diseases Control (CDC) and 
Department of Public Health & 
Social Services (DPHSS) 
Social Distancing Protocols 
and Guidelines)

To comply with CDC Recommendations allowing the social 
distancing guidelines for having adequate amount of equipment for 
students.

120 folding chairs @ $100 each  $          12,000.00 

4.1.0   3D Printers (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

To support STEAM-based curriculum in creating multiple 
engineering projects (models, replicas, or prototypes) for summer 
school and after school program.

3- 3D printers @ $1,944 each  $            5,832.00 

4.1.0    Laser Cutter/Engraver 
(Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM and common 
core standards)

To support STEAM-based curriculum in creating multiple 
engineering projects (models, replicas, or prototypes) for summer 
school and after school program.

2 laser cutters/engraving @ $3,394 each  $            6,788.00 

4.1.0   Cricut Machine 
(Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

To support STEAM-based curriculum in creating multiple 
engineering projects (models, replicas, or prototypes) for summer 
school and after school program.

2 Cricut Air $320 each  $               640.00 

4.1.0   Cricut Heat Press 
(Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

To support STEAM-based curriculum in creating multiple 
engineering projects (models, replicas, or prototypes) for summer 
school and after school program.

1 Cricut Heat Press @ $300 each  $               300.00 

 Sub-Recipient - #4: Science is Fun and Awesome Learning Academy Charter School (SIFA)
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
5. EQUIPMENT

4.1.0   Gardening Sheds 
(SIFA Garden Sustainability 
STEAM Project) (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

  To properly secure all gardening equipment. 3 Gardening sheds @ $750 each.  $            2,250.00 

4.1.0    Portable Canopy frame 
(SIFA Garden Sustainabilty 
STEAM Project) (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

The canopy frame will be used as the foundation for the garden 
netting to protect the plantation. 

4 - 20' x 20' canopy @ $300 each.  $            1,200.00 

4.1.0    Soil Testing Apparatus 
(SIFA Garden Sustainabilty 
STEAM Project) (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

To test the PH balance level in soil. 60 Digital Ph soil testing apparatus @ 30 each  $            1,800.00 

4.1.0    Refrigerators 
(Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

Refrigerators and freezers needed in the Science and Cooking lab 
to store specimens and cooking materials properly in order to 
support our STEAM based curriculum.

2 refrigerators 18 cubic feet @ $850 each.  $            1,700.00 

4.1.0   Deep Freezer (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

 Refrigerators and freezers needed in the Science and Cooking lab 
to store specimens and cooking materials properly in order to 
support our STEAM based curriculum.

2 deep freezers 18 cubic feet @ $850 each.  $            1,700.00 

4.1.0    Bluetooth Handheld 
QR Scanner

To inventory all student supplies and consumable teaching 
materials

2 Scanners x $75 each.  $ 150.00 
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
5. EQUIPMENT

4.1.0    Band Sound Equipment 
(SIFA Band STEAM Based 
Curriculum)

To support our STEAM based band curriculum for our 
performing arts program. Equipment will be used to to teach 
student real-life application and enhance musical sensory skills. 

Digital mixer, audio monitor system, powered studio monitor pair, subwoofer, 
vocal microphone, tube condenser microphone, pair drum microphone, 
condenser microphone, tube optical compressor, discrete FET compressor, 
active direct box, microphone preamp & compressor, ATA wood rack case with 
casters, outlet power
station, acoustic room kit, portable microphone reflection filter, workstation 
desk, studio monitor stands, headphone adapter, headphone amplifier with 
headphones, smart keyboard controller, studio microphone cable, instrument 
cable, tripod mic stand with telescoping boom, supercardioid dynamic vocal 
mic, electronic drum set, 25' 16-channel snake, XLR female-xlr male 25' long, 
multi-guitar rack, voltage regulator, double sided practice pad, studio 
processing computer, room panelling, surround sound speakers w/merantz 
receiverz, mixing board. 
Estimated 301 students @ $199.34 each.

 $          60,000.00 

4.1.0    Musical Instruments, 
accessories and siupplies 
(SIFA Band STEAM Based 
Curriculum)

To support our STEAM based band curriculum for our performing 
arts program. Equipment will be used to to teach student real-life 
application and enhance musical sensory skills. 

Digital stage piano, violin, cello, nesting tom-tom, guitar strings, ukelele strings, 
capos, tambales, 5 string bass, intermediate flute, guitar processor, persision 
bass, 
acoustic bass, freestyle djembe drum, harmonica, 3-piece conga set, cajon, 
tuner, acoustic guitar, ukelele, snare drum, pedal, tama hardware pack, cymbal 
pack, drum 
set, clarinet, trombone, saxaphone, 4 string bass, guitar, instrument accessories, 
drum heads.
Estimated 301 students @ $132.89 each 

 $          40,000.00 

4.1.0     PA System (In support 
of SIFA Steam Based 
Performing Arts)

To support our STEAM based band curriculum for our performing 
arts program. Equipment will be used to to teach student real-life 
application and enhance musical sensory skills. 

1 PA system @ $10,000  $          10,000.00 

4.1.0   Projectors (SIFA 
STEAM Based Curriculum to 
support Visual Presentation)

To provide media outputs for diversed learning styles through 
audio-visual support. 

4 LED Projectors @ $3,000 each.  $          12,000.00 

4.1.0   Sports Equipment For students to participate in various sport activities such as 
basketball, tennis, badminton volleyball, dodgeball, and golf.

Tennis rackets, badminton rackets, golf club sets, shuttle cocks, balls @ $40 per 
student students x 301.

 $          12,040.00 

4.1.0   Portable Basketball 
Hoop/Rim 

For students to participate in basketball in the Physical Education 
department.

2 Basketball Hoop @ $500 each  $            1,000.00 

4.1.0   Interactive Boards To support STEAM-based curriculum and enhance classroom 
interaction, engagement and collaboration,  for summer school, 
after school program and throughout the school year.

20 65" Interactive Boards @ $4,879.00 each  $          97,580.00 
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

4.1.0    Mobile Stand & Sound 
Bar for Interactive Board 
(Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

To support STEAM-based curriculum and enhance classroom 
interaction, engagement and collaboration,  for summer school, 
after school program and throughout the school year.

20 Mobile Stand/Soundbar @ $1,348.00 each  $          26,960.00 

4.1.0    Storage Bins To secure student files and to maintain confidentiality and for safe 
keeping summer and afterschool instructional materials.

50ea 30 gallon capacity storage bins @ $25 each  $            1,250.00 

4.1.0    Supply Cabinet For safe keeping of teacher and student instructional supplies and 
materials.

20 supply cabinets @ $300 each  $            6,000.00 

4.1.0    Filing Cabinets To secure student files and to maintain confidentiality.  20 filing cabinets @ $300 each  $            6,000.00 

4.1.0    Water Dispenser (To 
comply CDC and DPHSS 
Social Distancing Protocols 
and Guidelines)

To support student health and safety by providing water dispensers 
to avoid the spread of virus/bacteria.

1 dispenser x 20 classrooms @ $250 each  $            5,000.00 

4.1.0    Food and Supply Cart 
(To comply CDC and DPHSS 
Social Distancing Protocols 
and Guidelines)

To support the distribution of food and supplies for summer school 
and after school programs.

4 food carts @ $200 each  $               800.00 

4.2.3    Hydroponics System 
Kits (SIFA Hydroponic 
Sustainabilty STEAM Project) 
(Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

To support STEAM-based curriculum focusing on Science, 
Engineering and sustainability to address the learning loss.  The 
project will begin during summer school and maintain throughout 
the entire school year. This is a collaborative community project 
involving all stakeholders.

Hydroponics System Kit (Inclusive of PVC piping, 
sponges, baskets, and water pumps) 
@ $145 each x 4 systems = $580.00

 $               580.00 

4.2.3   Inverter (SIFA 
Hydroponic Sustainabilty 
STEAM Project) (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

The inverter will be used to convert dc to ac power to give energy 
to the deep cycle battery.

1 600 watts inverter $600  $               600.00 
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

4.2.3   Deep cycle battery 
(SIFA Hydroponic 
Sustainabilty STEAM Project) 
(Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

The deep cycle battery will hold the energy gathered from the 
inverter, which will be used to power up the water pumps.

1 deep cycle battery @ $175  $               175.00 

4.2.3   Solar Panels (SIFA 
Hydroponic Sustainabilty 
STEAM Project) (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

To obtain renewable energy to power hydroponics equipment such 
as the deep cycle battery

2 solar panels @ $600 per panel/270 watts = $1,200  $            1,200.00 

4.2.3    Water Testing 
Apparatus  (SIFA Hydroponic 
Sustainabilty STEAM Project) 
(Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

To test the PH balance level in the water used in the hydroponics 
system

30 water testing apparatus @ $20 ea = $600  $               600.00 

4.2.3    Water gallon bins 
(SIFA Hydroponic 
Sustainabilty STEAM Project) 
(Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

To hold the water used for the hydroponics system 4 - 7 gallon water bins @ $7 each = $28  $                 28.00 

 $        323,673.00 Sub-Recipient - #4: Science is Fun and Awesome Learning Acadmey Charter School - Equipment Subtotals
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

3D Printer with Filament
Estimated:  Printer Cost: $2,200 $2,000 and Compatible Filament Cost: $550 
$500.  
50 36 units.

# of Units with Filament
50

$137,500.00
Electronic Craft Cutting Machine inclusive of necessary consumable items such 
as, but not limited to, vinyl backing, basic tool set, scoring stylus, infusable ink, 
rotary cutter, and applicator/remover set.
Estimated: $1,000/unit

# of Units
195

$195,000.00
Screen Printing for Color Printing Machine and peripherals to include, but are 
not limited to, cleaning kits, fabric screen printing ink, polyethylene gloves, 
reusable face masks, and spray bottles
Estimated: $2,000/unit + $2,250/accessory set

# of Units

10
$42,500.00

Primary Phonics Seating Carpet for Pre-Schoolers
Estimated: $500/unit

# of Units
47

$23,500.00
Procure washers and dryers.  Purchase of equipment will include additional 
parts, warranties and servicing agreements.   Estimated $3,070/washer unit and 
$2,730/dryer unit.

# of Units
3

$17,400.00

5.1.0.   Electronic Craft 
Cutting Machine inclusive of 
necessary consumable items

The electronic craft cutting machine will be used to make lessons 
more tangible and visually appealing for students. Students will 
also be able to use the smart cutting machine to demonstrate higher-
order thinking skills by creating projects that demonstrate and 
showcase their understanding.

 $        195,000.00 

5.1.0.   Screen Printing for 
Color Printing Machine and 
Accessories

Screen printing, provides art students with higher-level skills in 
manipulative activities that expand the expression of interests and 
creativity through a variety of projects. Students will find screen 
printing to be an optional way to express their social-emotional 
needs by producing self-made designs that they can actually wear, 
or print onto varied mediums. The activity aims to explore and 
promote positive self-esteem and well-being. The exploratory and 
expressive process is an exciting and entertaining process that can 
be very rewarding and pertinent in high school art classes.

 $          42,500.00 

5.1.0.   Primary Phonics 
Seating Carpet for Pre-
schoolers

This ABC Phonics Carpet is featuring bright primary colors and 
teaches children the alphabet with uppercase and lowercase letters 
and pictures of items that start with the letter. It featuring bright 
primary colors, and crafted from 100% stain-resistance, nylon with 
non skid backing. The carpet is treated to guard against odor, 
mildew, mold, stains and static shock. Life time warranty

 $          23,500.00 

Sub-Recipient - #5: Office of Catholic Education

NEW:  5.1.0.  Heavy Duty 
Washer and Dryer

To support Pre K and Early Childhood Centers to launder student 
soiled clothing and/or linens during the school day.

 $          17,400.00 

EXPANDED:  5.1.0.   3D 
Printer with Filament

The 3D printer will be used to make lessons more tangible and 
visually appealing for students. Students will also be able to use 
the 3D Printer to demonstrate higher-order thinking skills by 
creating projects that demonstrate and showcase their 
understanding (Bloom's Taxonomy) especially of geographic 
concepts. For example, the 3DWOX 1X.

 $        137,500.00 
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
5. EQUIPMENT

Procure 16 158 two-way radios, supplies and service/maintenance.   Estimated 
$1,700/unit.

# of Units
16

$27,200.00
Flex-Space Double Sided Mobile Teaching Easel
Estimated: $500/unit

# of Units
132

$66,000.00

STEAM Exploration, Mobile Demonstration and Lab Tables inclusive of 
student stools (2 stools per set)
Estimated $2,500/set $1,620.00 set.

# of Sets
171

$427,500.00
Photography and Video Equipment such as, but not limited to, cameras and 
video recorders
Estimated: Camera $900.00/unit
Video Recorder $1,300.00/unit

# of Unit (Camera)
143

$128,700.00
# of Unit (Video Recorder)

90
$117,000.00

 $        427,500.00 

5.1.0.    Photography and 
Video Equipment

Document classroom activities and school events, which highlight 
student work and participation. Incorporate technology in fun, 
educational ways such as theatrical arts, science, etc. Allow 
teachers to record educational content.

 $        245,700.00 

 $          66,000.00 

MODIFIED:  5.1.0   
Rechargeable Hands Free Two-
Way Radio Equipment

For immediate, reliable way in relaying distant messages, 
especially during emergencies for the safety and well-being of the 
children. Voice activated transmit function allows real hands free 
communication.  Includes six way multi gang charger with 
multiple charging protections; overcharge; over voltage and short 
circuit protection; safer for charging the 2 way radios or batteries 
at the same time.  

 $          27,200.00 

MODIFIED:  5.1.0. | 5.2.1 | 
5.2.2 | 5.2.3   Science 
Technology Engineering Art 
Mathematics (STEAM) 
Exploration, Mobile 
Demonstration and Lab Tables 
inclusive of Student Stools

With limitations on experiential lessons, especially in the sciences, 
because of COVID restrictions, this equipment will provide 
teachers with opportunities to create and provide more science 
activities that encourage exploration, data collections, and critical 
thinking.  Enables students to have an enriching experience to 
master their skills and subject matter. Allows students to have 
hands-on practice with their science lessons and experiments while 
meeting the growing interests of students who have a profound 
interest in the field of science. Teachers will also have a safe 
mechanism to further deliver instruction while assisting kinesthetic 
learns the opportunity to witness and participate in real-time 
science experiments.

5.1.0. | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 | 5.2.3   
Flex-Space Double Sided 
Mobile Teaching Easel

Technology has advanced the education of young children ahead of 
just a decades ago. Easels are one feature that allows for 
interactive participation by students while simplifying the teacher's 
life. Easels are mobile that can be moved around the classroom, 
taken to a different classroom or take outside. They are suitable for 
introducing topics in large group or small groups as well as 
individual instruction. Mobile Easel for the 21st Century 
Classroom. It has two magnetic write and wipe surfaces, a handy 
tray for displaying books, rings to hang charts and tablets, and a 
room shelf for supplies.
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

STEAM Robotics Drone
Estimated: $2,500.00/unit

# of Units
218

$545,000.00
Portable Space Cooler
Estimated: $2,000.00/unit

# of Units
74

$148,000.00
Mobile Magnetic White Board
Estimated: $700.00/unit

# of Units
192

$134,400.00
Dramatic Play Equipment & Interest Area for Early Childhood classrooms
Estimated: $2,100.00/unit

# of Units
33

$69,300.00
Portable Water Refilling Stations
Estimated: $5,999.00/unit

# of Units
48

$287,952.00

5.1.0. | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 | 5.2.3   
Mobile Magnetic White Board

To provide durable, mobile classroom instruction tools to 
supplement and aid in the implementation of teaching strategies

 $        134,400.00 

5.1.0.   Dramatic Play 
Equipment & Interest Area for 
Early Childhood classrooms

Supplemental classroom equipment for early childhood students to 
support social and emotional learning, language development and 
complex thinking through playful pretending. Dramatic play 
interest area sets include props and furnishings.

 $          69,300.00 

5.1.0.   Portable Water 
Refilling Stations

COVID restrictions have curtailed and, in some cases, eliminated 
Physical Education and Interscholastic Sports activities for middle 
and high school students. OCE schools recognize their roles in 
encouraging more active participation in middle and high schools 
after a year of relative inactivity on the part of the students.
The equipment for PE and Interscholastic sports supplements the 
schools' resources and adds equipment in areas in which active 
encouragement of students will lead to higher participation rates 
and the development of lifelong healthy lifestyles. The availability 
of adequate and sound equipment will support efforts to ensure the 
safety of all the participating students.

 $        287,952.00 

5.1.0.    Drone Robotics 
STEAM 

Supplements STEAM classroom instruction by providing hands-on 
learning experience in developing motor skills; hand-eye 
coordination; teaching mapping; coding; laws of physics; 
mathematics; building intellectual, communication, and creative 
skills and more.

 $        545,000.00 

5.1.0.  Portable Space Cooler To provide ventilation and proper temperatures to supplement 
student learning  and ensure cool and conducive learning 
environment in outdoor spaces, beneath canopies, or large rooms. 
May be used during outdoor lunch periods.  $        148,000.00 
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

Virtual Learning Training Centers set inclusive of interactive, touchscreen 
monitors with a mobile stand holding both monitors, sound bars for each of the 
touchscreen monitors, Voice activated directional web cameras to capture 
individual and group responses during training sessions, mounted microphones 
to maximize verbal interaction among participants/training facilitators and 
document readers for the 3 OCE high schools.
Estimated: $22,000.00/set
As students return to face-to-face instruction under the Office of Catholic 
Education, the timeline to complete the small purchase procurement process 
may take sixteen (16) to eighteen (18) months to complete.

# of Units
3

$66,000.00

Mobile Stool Cafeteria Tables
Estimated: $2,000.00/unit 

# of Units
160

$320,000.00
Student and Teacher Desks and Chairs
Estimated: A set (i.e. chair and desk) at 3482 3165 @ $650/student set and 350 
285 @ $800/teacher set

# of Student Desk/Chairs
3,482

$2,263,300.00
# of Teacher Desk/Chairs

350
$280,000.00

Mobile Large Screen LED Monitors
Estimated $30,000/unit

# of Units
13

$390,000.00

5.1.0. | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 | 5.2.3    
Mobile Large Screen LED 
Monitors

Schools have resorted to holding meetings and conferences in 
larger spaces because of social distancing requirements. The 
monitors will support schools' efforts to allow all participants to 
view necessary presentations, even when they are at the back of 
gyms, cafeterias, and auditoriums.

 $        390,000.00 

5.1.0. | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 | 5.2.3   
Virtual Learning Training 
Centers

The Office of Catholic Education will coordinate the virtual and in-
person professional development activities procured through ARP 
funds. The limited capacity of local professional development 
providers and the COVID-related travel restrictions make it 
necessary to offer professional development and coaching sessions 
via virtual communication.
The equipment for the Virtual learning centers will maximize 
trainings groups' capacity to interact as a group with facilitators, to 
share materials being developed, and to raise questions and make 
suggestions during training sessions. The virtual training centers 
will be housed in schools with rooms large enough to 
accommodate reasonably sized groups while continuing to 
maintain social distancing.

 $          66,000.00 

5.1.0.   Mobile Stool Cafeteria 
Tables

COVID-related protocols make it necessary for schools to add 
seating to cafeterias to ensure that the student comply with social 
distancing requirements. The mobile stool cafeteria tables have 
separate seats for individual students that keep students apart from 
each other during meals.

 $        320,000.00 

EXPANDED:  5.1.0. | 5.2.1 | 
5.2.2 | 5.2.3  Student and 
Teacher Desks and Chairs

Procurement of student and teacher desks for replacement of 
damaged and outdated equipment to accommodate the use of 
technology supplies, materials and equipment within the 
classroom.

 $     2,543,300.00 
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

ID Printers, camera, and scanner equipment
Estimated $7,000/school

# of Units
13

$91,000.00
Portable Student Lockers Sets
Estimated: $750.00/set

# of Sets
265

$198,750.00
Portable Outdoor Stage units inclusive of the unit, skirts and stair attachment.
Estimated: $2,600.00/unit

# of Units
13

$33,800.00
Switch Console with Ring Fit
Estimated: $1,000.00/unit $500/unit.

# of Units
338

$338,000.00

5.1.0.    PE and Interscholastic 
Sports Equipment: Indoor 
Volleyball, Baseball, Rugby, 
Softball, Football, Wrestling, 
Basketball, Paddling

COVID restrictions have curtailed and, in some cases, eliminated 
Physical Education and Interscholastic Sports activities for middle 
and high school students. OCE schools recognize their roles in 
encouraging more active participation in middle and high schools 
after a year of relative inactivity on the part of the students.
The equipment for PE and Interscholastic sports supplements the 
schools' resources and adds equipment in areas in which active 
encouragement of students will lead to higher participation rates 
and the development of lifelong healthy lifestyles. The availability 
of adequate and sound equipment will support efforts to develop 
student athletes and ensure the safety of all the participating 
students.

The following is a list of the Equipment requested. The list provides the sport 
equipment, the unit cost, and the quantity of items requested. The estimated 
total cost of equipment for each sport or activity includes: Rugby $75,000; 
Indoor Volleyball $75,000; Baseball $75,000; Softball $35,000; Football 
$75,000;  Wrestling $75,000; Track and Field $100,000; Basketball $75,000; 
and Paddling $75,000
As students return to face-to-face instruction beginning August 2021 the Office 
of Catholic Education and in collaboration and partnership with the GDOE 
Public School District, the procurement will commence August 2021 for the 
physical education/athletic supplies materials and equipment.

 $     1,560,000.00 

5.1.0.   ID Printers, camera, 
and scanner equipment

Procurement of equipment, software and training to create student 
and employee identification for tracking of student entry and 
departure from school, security and safety. Equipment will help 
ensure safety of all students being picked up, walking home, or 
riding a bus. System is inclusive of ID printer, camera, software, 
and scanning guns.

 $          91,000.00 

5.1.0.   Portable Student 
Lockers Sets

Students require clean and safe locations in which to store personal 
belongings, food, and academic materials during the day. The 
portable lockers, made of durable, recycled, plastic materials will 
ensure that students' materials are safely stored and out of the way 
to avoid transmission of the germs and viruses.

 $        198,750.00 

5.1.0.    Portable Outdoor 
Stage Units

Schools have to resort to outdoor presentations and student 
academic performances to accommodate whole-school assemblies 
due to COVID restrictions. The portable stages can be assembled 
and stored by the school staff and moved as often as necessary.

 $          33,800.00 

MODIFIED:  5.1.0.   Switch 
Console with Ring Fit

This tech tool and equipment allows the students in P.E. to perform 
exercises to improve physical strength and endurance and at the 
same time it is a great way to have fun and relax from the mental 
stress of school life while coping with the pandemic at hand. It also 
teaches students coordination.

 $        338,000.00 
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

Portable Playground Equipment for Early Childhood and Elementary Students
Estimated: $35,000.00/unit $25,000.00 unit.

# of Units
30

$1,050,000.00
Musical instrument sets to includes:
Estimated: $2,300.00/Nine Piece Diatonic Orff Set,  $1,700/Instrument Mallet 
Set and $1,000.00/Electronic Keyboard 

# of Units - Nine Piece Diatonic Orff Set
20

$46,000.00
# of Units - Instrument Mallet Set

38
$64,600.00

# of Units - Electronic Keyboard
154

$154,000.00

 $     9,222,402.00 Sub-Recipient - #5: Office of Catholic Education - Equipment Subtotals

MODIFIED:  5.1.0.   Portable 
Playground Equipment for 
Early Childhood and 
Elementary Students

COVID restrictions have limited students' access to outdoor 
playground equipment. This has reduced outdoor recreational and 
physical activities that children need and can benefit from to 
support physical fitness and enhance social and emotional well-
being.  While the schools have some playground equipment, the 
social distancing protocols limit the number of students on the 
equipment. More equipment is needed so students from the same 
class or the same grade level can avail themselves of the 
playground equipment during restricted recess periods. High 
quality, multi-function, molded plastic playground sets designed 
for use by toddlers and students from PreK to 1st Grade. Costs 
include shipping, delivery to school sites, and assembly.

 $     1,050,000.00 

5.1.0.   Musical Instrument 
Sets

Incorporating the study of music in education is beneficial for all 
subjects.  It is effective in the development of skills, the acquisition 
of knowledge, and prompts learners to internalize and share what 
is learned, while promoting music appreciation.  Music in 
education incorporates the usage of mathematical skills and 
enhances education by exposing learners to secondary languages 
and cultures. Cultivating the appreciation of music via cultures 
from around the world have different approaches to music 
education largely due to the varying histories.  

 $        264,600.00 
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

6.1  Elementary School 
Portable Playground 
Equipment 

High quality, multi-function, molded plastic elementary school 
portable, playground equipment that is easily secured and moved. 
Equipment will address the current limited number of playground 
equipment and promote outdoor recreational and physical activities 
that children need and can benefit from to support physical fitness 
and health.

Elementary School Portable Playground Equipment:
Estimated $80,000.00/set

 $          80,000.00 

HEPA Filters:
Estimated $4,500.00

HEPA Filter
35

$157,500.00
Interactive Whiteboards inclusive of Stands/Soundbars
Estimated: Interactive Whiteboards $4,879.00/each and Stands/Soundbars 
$1,348.00/each

Interactive Whiteboards inclusive of Stands/Soundbars
35

$217,945.00
6.2.1 | 6.2.2  VR (Virtual 
Reality) Goggles for use with 
Sciences, Technology, 
Engineering, Arts, and 
Mathematics (STEAM) 
evidence based activities and 
lessons during the school year, 
and summer school and after 
school programs

VR goggles, for each student to reduce COVID-19 (by minimizing 
the need to share tool(s),for virtual reality experiences incorporated 
with STEAM on-line evidence-based materials/lessons/activities 
platforms as Nearpods and Tynker in addressing learning loss and 
emotional health and well-being.  

125 VR goggles estimated @ $1,200 each  $        150,000.00 

 $        605,445.00 

6.1  HEPA Filters HEPA filters to provide safe air quality to students and employees 
participating in face-to-face instruction.

 $        157,500.00 

6.1 | 6.2.1 |  6.2.3  Interactive 
Whiteboards

Interactive whiteboards for K-12 students will support student 
learning in the classroom and address educational gaps created as a 
direct result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.

 $        217,945.00 

Sub-Recipient - #6:  St. John's School - Equipment Subtotals

Sub-Recipient - #6:  St. John's School
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Equipment Type Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information Technology Equipment, 
Computer Hardware, Computer Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
5. EQUIPMENT

7.1 | 7.2.3 Mobile Carts for 
Laptops

Mobile laptop carts to provide supplemental technology tools to 
expand classroom instruction, increase access to technology, allow 
students and steachers to use a variety of digital resources, etc.

Estimated: Mobile Charging Carts $2,174/each X 3 units

 $            6,522.00 

 $            6,522.00 Sub-Recipient - #7:  St. Paul's Christian School - Equipment Subtotal

Sub-Recipient - #7:  St. Paul's Christian School

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
Page 32 of 133



Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

Procure PPEs for students, employees and individuals attempting to access the school campus and offices, as well as 
any afterschool activities, to support CDC Health and Hygiene Safety Recommendations for daily operations. Items 
such as: COVID-19 rapid testing kits & materials, masks (i.e. various types), non latex gloves (i.e. all sizes), hand 
sanitizers and stand-alone dispensers, atomized Nano spray guns, particulate filters, N95 Test kit, batteries, hair 
covers, shoe covers, coats/gowns, clear child face masks, eye goggles, first aid kit replenishable test kits, stand-alone 
thermal scanners, disinfectants, cleaning agents, spray bottles, disinfectant wipes, antibacterial hand soap, soap 
dispensers, paper towels, paper towel dispensers, trash bags, trash cans, megaphones, safety vests, traffic cones, 
caution tape, and Plexiglas sneeze guards.  Estimated: $160.50 per student/employee every semester

Participating GDOE Students and Employees/Individuals
(28812 students, 2100 school site teachers/employees, 6500 students participating in extended programs)

37,412
$6,004,626.00

Procure Health & Safety supplies and materials for the support of quarantine rooms, nurses offices and medical 
or health related support and services for students and employees (COVID-19 rapid testing kits & materials, 
medical supplies, automatic sanitizer dispensers, replacement professional touchless temperature scanners, etc.) 
Estimated: $1000.00/school

41
$41,000.00

Procure necessary student lockers to replace outdated or damaged lockers for secondary school students to store 
and secure student hard copy instruction materials, instructional supplies and technology supplies. Student 
Lockers
Estimated: $50/locker for each Secondary Student

GDOE Secondary Students
15500

$775,000.00
1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.  Clothing, School 
Uniform Vouchers, and Health and 
Hygiene Products - Foster Care 
Children/Wards of 
State/Indigent/Homeless children

Procure civilian clothing, school uniform vouchers, and gender appropriate health & hygiene products for 
children ages 3 - 18 years in foster care, wards of the state, indigent and homeless to ensure proper hygiene and 
health and safety of students. Estimated: $2,000,000.00

 $             2,000,000.00 

Sub-Recipient - #1: Guam Department of Education District

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Health & Safety 
supplies and materials - Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE)

6,004,626.00$                

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Health & Safety 
supplies and materials - Quarantine 
Rooms and Nurses' Offices

41,000.00$                   

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.  Student Lockers

 $                775,000.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Paint for schools, templates for safety and directional signs to ensure COVID-19 safety measures are followed by 
students and personnel.
Estimated $10,000/ per school

GDOE Public Schools
35

$350,000.00
Procure laptops and peripherals for school site personnel, inclusive of warranties and servicing agreements. 
Inclusive of laptop, docking station, monitor, mouse & keyboard
Estimated: $733.68 per laptop and $391.32 per set of peripherals

GDOE School Site Personnel
200

$225,000.00
Procure software for school site personnel necessary for the operation and use of technology laptops to support 
the continued operation of the public school sites.
Estimated: 1 set of software includes WinPro Upgrade Software: $105.45/ea. | Office Pro: $122.55/ea. Absolute: 
$59.00/ea. | SentinelOne: $95.00/ea. and other necessary software, warranties and servicing agreements.

GDOE School Site Personnel
200

$76,400.00
Procure peripherals for GDOE students displaced or incarcerated with Guam Department of Youth Affairs and 
Child Protective Services, inclusive of warranties and servicing agreements. Inclusive of docking station, 
monitor, mouse & keyboard, UPS, printers and headphones.
Estimated: $400.00 per set of peripherals + $250 for printers and ink

Participating GDOE Students
450

$292,500.00
Procure hard copies of instructional material for each student to accommodate remote learning and provide 
students and teachers with the necessary resources to continue learning. Funds being requested to procure hard 
copies of instructional material in the area of art, music, band, FCS, health, Physical Education, CHamoru, 
business, computer science, world language, and other elective course for all students in PreK-12. The materials 
being procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI.  
Estimated: $323 each per student

Participating GDOE Students
28,812 

$9,306,276.00

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.  Physical Distancing 
Signs, Templates and Paint

 $                350,000.00 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Technology Supply - 
Personnel Laptops and Peripherals

225,000.00$                 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Technology Supply - 
School Personnel Software

76,400.00$                   

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Technology Supply - 
Laptop Peripherals for students

292,500.00$                 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Instructional Material -
Printed Materials

9,306,276.00$              
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Supplemental Instructional Materials for student to use on- and off-site for instruction. This will also help 
address students who may opt not to receive a laptop/ tablet. Grades PreK-12th.  The materials being procured 
will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. 
Estimated:  $164 each per student

Participating GDOE Students
28,812

$4,725,168.00
Procure instructional kits/ supplemental materials for classroom sets of intervention materials to help support 
students as a result of educational loss due to the pandemic. The materials being procured will supplement 
evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Estimated:  $500 each per student

Participating GDOE Teachers
2046

$1,023,000.00
Student tablets inclusive of warranties and servicing agreements to support learning for students. The materials being 
procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI (Including GDOE 
students incarcerated or displaced at the Guam Department of Youth Affairs and Child Protective Services). Estimated: 
$630/each

Student Tablets
180

$113,400.00
Student Chromebook laptops inclusive of warranties and servicing agreements to support learning for students in 
grades K-2. The materials being procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as 
CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Estimated: $324.00 each Chromebook laptop/tablet per student

Student Chromebook Laptops
180

$58,320.00
Student laptops/ readers tablets inclusive of warranties and servicing agreements to support distance learning for 
students. The materials being procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as 
CITW, SIOP, and RTI (Including GDOE students incarcerated or displaced at the Guam Department of Youth 
Affairs and Child Protective Services). Estimated: $734/ student

Student Laptops
195

$143,130.00

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Core-content 
Supplemental Instructional Materials - 
Soft Copy

4,725,168.00$              

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Instructional Supplies 
- Supplemental Intervention 
Kits/Supplies

1,023,000.00$              

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Technology Supplies - 
Student Tablets

113,400.00$                 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Technology Supplies - 
Chromebook Laptops

58,320.00$                   

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Technology Supplies - 
Student Laptops

143,130.00$                 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Procure software and other necessary software, warranties and serving agreements. Software needed for student 
laptops (Including GDOE students incarcerated or displaced at the Guam Department of Youth Affairs and 
Child Protective Services).The materials being procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for 
teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Estimated: Windows Professional Operating System & Microsoft 
Office sets of software for Student Laptops @ ($105.45/ea. set+$122.55/ea. set) + Absolute & Sentinel One sets 
of software @ ($59.00/ea. set +$95.00/ea. set)

Absolute and Sentinel One
375

Windows Pro and Office Pro
195

$102,210.00
Procure supplies for students to start school year. These supplies will be for those students that require printed 
materials. Requested items include paper, pens, pencils, color pencils, pocket folders, binders, flash drives, 
composition notebooks, head phones, and bags, but not limited to other essential supplies. The materials being 
procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Inclusive 
of students who are currently incarcerated or displaced in the Guam Department of Youth Affairs and Child 
Protective Services. Inclusive of students participating in Summer, and Afterschool Activities. Estimated 
$25.00/student per quarter x 4 quarters

Participating GDOE Students
29,112

$2,911,200.00
Procure supplies to support teachers. These supplies will be used to address all learning models (online and face 
to face). Requested items include paper, pens, pencils, folders, file folders, storage bins, binders, flash drives, 
notebooks, filler paper, head phones, ear buds, and other instructional supply items. The materials being 
procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. 
Estimated: $250.00/teacher per quarter x 4 quarters and $125.00/instructional support teachers per quarter x 4 
(CRTs, Counselors, Librarians, Service Providers).

Participating GDOE Instructional Support Teachers
300

$150,000.00
Participating GDOE Teachers

1800
$1,800,000.00

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Technology Supplies - 
Student Software

102,210.00$                 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Instructional Supplies 
- Student

2,911,200.00$              

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Instructional Supplies 
- Teacher and Instructional Support 
Teachers

1,950,000.00$              
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Procure classroom library supplemental material to provide interventions/ recoup learning loss in the core 
content subject areas of reading and math. Inclusive of all elementary teachers and reading/math teachers for 
secondary schools. The materials being procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, 
such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Estimated $250.00/teacher per quarter x 5 quarters.

Participating GDOE Teachers
1200

$1,500,000.00
Science laboratory and instructional kits for recouping learning losses. Items inclusive of, but not limited to: 
science kits on different matter, FOSS kits, microscopes, models, dissection kits, bins, etc. The materials being 
procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Estimated 
$75,000/school

GDOE Public Schools
41

$3,075,000.00
Social studies kits for recouping learning losses. Items inclusive of, but not limited to: globes, wall maps, 
models, graphs, charts, bins, etc.  The materials being procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used 
for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Estimated $15,000/ school

GDOE Public Schools
41

$615,000.00
Math kits for recouping learning losses. Items inclusive of, but not limited to: graphing whiteboards, calculators, 
bins, manipulatives, interactive models, etc. The materials being procured will supplement evidence-based 
strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Estimated $15,000/ school

GDOE Public Schools
41

$615,000.00
Procure robotics/ coding kits for students for use with teachers who are trained in robotics/coding. The materials 
being procured will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. 
Estimated: $500/each.

GDOE Participating Teachers
300

$150,000.00

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Classroom Library 
Materials

1,500,000.00$              

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Science Kits & 
Materials

3,075,000.00$              

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Social Studies Kits & 
Materials

615,000.00$                 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Mathematics Kits & 
Materials

615,000.00$                 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. STEAM Robotics 
Kits/Supplies

 $                150,000.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Procure adequate number of gymnasium and physical education supplies to support physical education 
instruction and promote physical health and wellness of participating students (Including GDOE students 
incarcerated or displaced at the Guam Department of Youth Affairs and Child Protective Services). The supplies 
being procured will supplement, and aid in the implementation of, evidence-based strategies used for teaching, 
such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Estimated $25,000/ elementary school and $50,000/secondary school

Participating GDOE Elementary Schools
26

$650,000.00
Participating GDOE Secondary Schools

15
$750,000.00

To supplement student learning at group foster care homes and/or community centers for indigent homeless 
youth. Estimated: $100 per table, $25 per chair. One set includes 1 table and 4 chairs.

GDOE Folding Tables and Chairs
4

$800.00
Training supplies such as paper, ink, folders, academic stolls, ribbon, and tape for the creation, promoting and 
disseminating of student information and training materials for parent and personnel
Estimated: $1,000/school

Participating GDOE Schools
41

$41,000.00

 $           37,494,030.00 Sub-Recipient - #1: Guam Department of Education District - Supplies Subtotals

 1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. Physical Education 
Athletic Sport Supplies and Materials 

 $             1,400,000.00 

1.2.1 | 1.2.2  Folding Tables and Chairs

800.00$                       

1.2.3. Training Supplies - Physical, 
Social & Emotional Wellness of students, 
employees, families and community 
stakeholders 41,000.00$                   
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. Laptops for student 
use

Laptop computers will be used by students to access existing evidence-based 
interventions/materials/lessons/activities/platforms as Achieve 3000, IXL, Tynker, and Nearpods during the 
regular school year, summer school and afterschool programs to address learning loss.
740 laptops with the following specifications: 16" diagonal screen LED backlit display, 2.6GHz 6-Core Intel or 
Core i7 turbo boost up to 4.5GHz, 512GB SSD 16GB memory, four thunderbolt 3 (USB-C) ports, headphone 
jacks, and built-in web camera est. @ $2700 ea.

 $             1,998,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.  
Computer Accessories/Peripherals

Computer accessories/peripherals, as cables, will be used to charge student iPads and to connect the 
iPads/laptops with other instructional AV devices during instructional periods during the regular school year, 
summer school and afterschool programs, allowing each student to have access without having to share, 
complying with CDC and DPHSS safety guidelines.
740 charging cable est. @ $30 ea.; and 
40 HDMI to HDMI cables est. @ $50 ea.

 $                  24,200.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. Computer Software 
for Laptops and Desktop Computers 

Computer software are to be used with the laptops for students and with the administrative specialized desktop 
computers for maximum utilization and virus and firewall protection, for student use with academic and 
enrichment, and evidence-based interventions/activities/lessons/programs/platforms (e.g. existing programs as 
Achieve 3000, IXL, Tynker, and Nearpods) and for administrative use in grant related work during the regular 
school year, summer school and afterschool programs. Software requested include the following, and/or equal to 
such software specifications: MacCleaner, Microsoft Office Pro for Mac, and Adobe Acrobat Pro for Mac.
750 software licenses:  
Mac cleaner est. @ $90 ea.;  
Microsoft Office Pro for Mac est. @ $122.55 ea.; and  
Acrobat Pro for Mac est. @ $180 ea.

 $                294,412.50 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.  Administrative 
Supplies

To procure the following supplies, but not limited to such supplies listed, for administrative use to support the 
academic activities of the school during the regular school year, summer school and afterschool programs:  
copier paper (all sizes and colors), card stock paper (all sizes and colors), sheet protectors, pens and markers, 
correction and scotch tape, staples and binder clips, filing folders, binders, battery back-ups, and extension 
cords,
For 10 administrative staff  est. @ $500 ea.

 $                    5,000.00 

Sub-Recipient - #2: iLearn Academy Charter School
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. | 2.2.3.   Instructional 
Supplies for Physical Education 
program/course/lessons/
activities 

Student instructional supplies will be used in physical education instruction supported and expanded with 
evidence-based interventions/programs/lessons/activities/platforms (e.g. Achieve and IXL), to address the 
physical and social-emotional well-being of students due to school closure as a result of the impact of COVID-
19; instructional supplies will be used during the regular school year, summer school and afterschool programs.  
Supplies include but are not limited to the following:  portable basketball hoops with stands and backboards, 
basketballs, kick balls, outdoor badminton sets, soccer balls, portable soccer goal posts and nets, balance beams, 
balance steps, obstacle course sets, stand-alone climbers, outdoor mats, and floor ladders. 
740 student use est. @ $150 ea.
As students return to face-to-face instruction for iLearn Academy Charter School, instructional supplies, for 
Physical Education, Engineering, Agriculture, and Robotics, are needed to support project-based, hands-on 
activities aligned to the lesson(s) covered and assessed using evidence-based intervention platform(s), as 
Achieve 3000, IXL, Tynker and Nearpods, strengthening academic abilities and supporting learning focused on 
real-world experiences. iLearn Academy Charter School is currently implementing these evidence-based 
interventions and has integrated these platforms into their regular school year and summer school activities.

 $                111,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. | 2.2.3. Instructional 
Supplies for Engineering 
program/course/lessons/
activities 

Student instructional supplies will be used in engineering instruction supported and expanded with existing 
evidence-based interventions/lessons/activities/programs/platforms, as Achieve 3000, IXL, Tynker, and 
Nearpods, to address learning loss and the social-emotional well-being of students due to school closure as a 
result of the impact of COVID-19; supplies will be used during the regular school year, summer school and 
afterschool programs. Materials include but are not limited to: index cards, paper straw, large and medium 
popsicle sticks, transparent tape, twine roll, pompom balls, pipe cleaners, rubber bands, plastic cups, filler paper 
cases, primary writing journals, composition notebooks, graphing papers, binders, 1-gallon storage bags, 1-gallon 
plastic bins, mechanical pencils, replacement leads, crayon sets, color pencil sets, electric pencil sharpeners, 
drawing pads, engineering activity sets, and supplemental workbooks/e-books.
740 student use est. @ $50 ea.
As students return to face-to-face instruction for iLearn Academy Charter School, instructional supplies, for 
Physical Education, Engineering, Agriculture, and Robotics, are needed to support project-based, hands-on 
activities aligned to the lesson(s) covered and assessed using evidence-based intervention platform(s), as 
Achieve 3000, IXL, Tynker and Nearpods, strengthening academic abilities and supporting learning focused on 
real-world experiences. iLearn Academy Charter School is currently implementing these evidence-based 
interventions and has integrated these platforms into their regular school year and summer school activities.

 $                  37,000.00 
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Supply Type Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
6. SUPPLIES

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. | 2.2.3.  Instructional 
Supplies for Agricultural 
program/course/lessons/
activities 

Student instructional supplies will be used in agricultural instruction supported and expanded with existing 
evidence-based interventions/lessons/activities/programs/platforms, as Achieve 3000 and IXL, to address 
learning loss and the social-emotional well-being of students due to school closure as a result of the impact of 
COVID-19;

Supplies will be used during the regular school year, summer school and afterschool programs. Materials include 
but are not limited to:  
-Sunshine mix soil,
-Starter pots,
-Medium size pots,
-5-gallon buckets
-Class set garden tools
-Garden gloves
-Neem oil and pump sprayers,
-All purpose growth enhancers
-Greenhouse mesh
-Agricultural related learning/activity sets, and
-Supplemental workbooks/e-books.

740 students use est. $100 ea.

As students return to face-to-face instruction for iLearn Academy Charter School, instructional supplies, for 
Physical Education, Engineering, Agriculture, and Robotics, are needed to support project-based, hands-on 
activities aligned to the lesson(s) covered and assessed using evidence-based intervention platform(s), as 
Achieve 3000, IXL, Tynker and Nearpods, strengthening academic abilities and supporting learning focused on 
real-world experiences. iLearn Academy Charter School is currently implementing these evidence-based 
interventions and has integrated these platforms into their regular school year and summer school activities.

 $ 74,000.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. | 2.2.3. Instructional 
Supplies for Robotics 
program/course/lessons/
activities 

Student instructional supplies will be used in robotics instruction supported and expanded with existing evidence-
based interventions/lessons/activities/programs/platforms, as Achieve 3000, IXL, Tynker, and Nearpods, to 
address learning loss and the social-emotional well-being of students due to school closure as a result of the 
impact of COVID-19; supplies will be used during the regular school year, summer school and afterschool 
programs. Enrichment materials include but are not limited to:  robotics challenge mats, robotics force sensors, 
distance sensors, robotics color sensors, large hub batteries, large angular motors, motion sensors,  micro USB 
connector cable, rechargeable batteries for robots, STEAM/Lego software, drone classroom bundles, related 
learning/activity sets, and supplemental workbooks/e-books.
2 LEGO challenge mats est. @ $200 ea.;
10 IQVex classroom bundles est. @ $4700 ea.; 
40 Lego education plus bundles est. @ $1800 ea.; 
40 robotics expansion kits est. @ $110 ea.;
740 students est. @ $25 ea., for other related enrichment materials listed as software, drone sets, 
learning/activity sets, supplemental workbooks/eBooks
As students return to face-to-face instruction for iLearn Academy Charter School, instructional supplies, for 
Physical Education, Engineering, Agriculture, and Robotics, are needed to support project-based, hands-on 
activities aligned to the lesson(s) covered and assessed using evidence-based intervention platform(s), as 
Achieve 3000, IXL, Tynker and Nearpods, strengthening academic abilities and supporting learning focused on 
real-world experiences. iLearn Academy Charter School is currently implementing these evidence-based 
interventions and has integrated these platforms into their regular school year and summer school activities.

 $                142,300.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. Canopies with 
accessories and weights

Canopies with accessories and weights are to be used to establish extended classroom spaces to expand learning 
activities/lessons/programs and comply with  CDC and DPHSS guidelines to reduce student contact and 
maintain distancing, while providing instructional learning in an enhanced, safe learning environment during the 
regular school year, summer school and afterschool programs.
15 canopies with poles and bungies est. @ $100 per set; and
12 weights (blocks) per canopy (15ea) to safely secure the canopies est. @ $3 ea.

 $                    2,040.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.  Folding Tables and 
Chairs

Folding tables and chairs are to be used with extended classroom spaces to expand learning 
activities/lessons/programs and comply with CDC and DPHSS guidelines to reduce student contact and maintain 
distancing, while providing instructional learning in an enhanced, safe learning environment during the regular 
school year, summer school and afterschool programs.
30 folding tables est. @ $250 ea.; and                       
120 folding chairs est. @ $100 ea.  

 $                  19,500.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. 
72" (Round) Cafeteria Tables and Chairs

72" round banquet tables and chairs will expand the cafeteria seating, during the regular school year, and during 
summer and afterschool programs, in compliance with CDC and DPHSS guidelines to reduce student contact 
and maintain distancing during breakfast, snack and lunch periods.
20 - 27" round banquet tables est. @ $350 ea.; and 
200 folding chairs est. @ $99 ea. 

 $                  26,800.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. Student Desks and 
Chairs

Student desks and chairs are to be used in additional classroom spaces to expand learning 
activities/lessons/programs and comply with CDC and DPHSS guidelines to reduce student contact and maintain 
distancing, while providing instructional learning in a enhanced, safe learning environment during the regular 
school year, and during summer and afterschool programs.
60 student desks est. @ $200 ea.; and                     
60 student chairs est. @ $100 ea.

 $                  18,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.
Desk and Chairs for 
Teachers/Administrative Use

Procurement of these supplies is needed to replace unsafe and worn out desks and chairs for teachers and 
administrative staff to safely reopen the school and provide face to face instruction during the regular school 
year, and during summer and afterschool programs.
20 desks est. @ $1000 ea.  
50 chairs est. @ $800 ea.  $                  60,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.  Storage Bins For organized and safe management of supplies and instructional materials used in evidence-based 
activities/lessons/programs during the regular school year, and during summer and afterschool programs.
80- 30 gallon storage bins est. @ $90 ea.  $                    7,200.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.  Industrial 4-Tier 
Metal (Stainless Steel) Shelving Units

For organized and safe management of supplies and instructional materials used in evidence based 
activities/lessons/programs during the regular school year, and during summer and afterschool programs.
56 industrial 4-tier stainless steel metal shelving units est. @ $250 ea.  $                  14,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.  Metal Cabinets, with 
locking system and shelves

For organized and safe management of PPE supplies and disinfecting solutions used during the regular school 
year, and during the summer and afterschool programs.
40 metal cabinets, with locking system and shelves est. @ $300 ea.  $                  12,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. Bluetooth Handheld 
QR Scanner and related supplies, such as 
tags

To assist with organizing and accounting for inventory of instructional supplies, as robotics equipment, and its 
location during the regular school year, and during the summer and afterschool programs.
2 handheld QR scanners est. @ $75 ea.; and 10 ea.- 1000ct QR metallic tags est. @$150 ea.

 $                    1,650.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. 
PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) 
Supplies for student use

PPE for students to use during in-person instruction in the regular school year, and during summer and 
afterschool programs, complying with the CDC and DPHSS health and hygiene safety guidelines. Items to be 
procured include but are not limited to the following: sneeze guards/protective shields, child sized disposable 
masks, child sized non latex gloves, individual hand sanitizers, child sized face shields, goggles, aprons, 
disinfecting sprays, alcohol, sanitizing hand wipes, and facial tissue.
740 PPE supplies est. @ $15 ea. (set)

 $                  11,100.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. 
PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) 
Supplies for teacher/admin./visitor use

PPE for teachers/admin./visitors use in the regular school year, and during summer school and afterschool 
programs in compliance with CDC and DPHSS health and hygiene safety guidelines for daily operations. Items 
to be procured include but are not limited to the following: sneeze guards/protective shields, disposable masks 
(large, medium, small), non latex gloves (large, medium), hand sanitizers and refills for dispensers, antibacterial 
hand soap refills, sanitizing hand and disinfecting surface wipes, paper towels, alcohol, and 13 and 30-gallon 
trash liners.
50 PPE supplies est. @ $50 ea. (set)

 $                    2,500.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. 
Touchless Trash Receptacles (foot pedal 
and/or automated activated)

Touchless trash receptacles, to be used during the regular school year, summer school and afterschool programs, 
comply with CDC and DPHSS guidelines requiring trash receptacles to be covered and be touchless, to 
minimize contamination with other surfaces/items; 
60 touchless trash receptacles, foot pedal and/or automated activated est. @ $120 ea.

 $                    7,200.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. 
HEPA Replacement Filters

To be used with existing HEPA filtration units; replacement filters are needed to ensure the units are properly 
cleaning the air, to create a safe space/room for students, teachers, staff, and visitors against COVID-19 during 
the regular school year, summer school and afterschool programs.
288 HEPA filters est. @ $250 ea.

 $                  72,000.00 

 $             2,939,902.50 Sub-Recipient - #2: iLearn Academy Charter School - Supplies Subtotal
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3

Wireless Microphone

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities.  Qty: 45 Wireless 
Microphone systems @ $35.00 ea

 $                  1,575.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3

Technology Supply - Student Support 
Staff Software

This is to install in all the 2 Macbook desktops of the Parents/Guests Registration and Survey Purposes
$240.00 per subscription x 2 Macbooks

 $                     480.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3

Technology Supply - Teacher Software

Adobe Acrobat & PhotoShop annual subscriptions. For faculty and staff to create instructional materials, 
worksheets, flyers, and posters for summer school and after school program activities. $240.00 per subscription x 
20 laptops.

 $                  4,800.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3

Student and teacher desks and chairs

Procurement of upgraded student and teacher desks and chairs to be placed in the 5 portable container rooms. 
Qty: 150 Students x $450.00 student desk/chairs; 5 Faculty and Staff x $900.00 per faculty desk/chair

 $               72,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3

School Multi-media Supplies

Procure multi-media supplies to enhance classroom instruction.  50 handheld document scanners @ $100.00 ea;  
50 portable white projector screens @ $200.00 ea,  

 $               15,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3

Heavy Duty Document/Paper Shredder

Heavy Duty  18-Sheet 60 Mins Running Time Cross Cut High Security Level P-4 Heavy Duty Paper/CD/Card 
Ultra Quiet Shredder for Home Office with 6 Gallons Pullout Waste.  Qty: 4 units x $300.00 ea

 $                  1,200.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3

Portable/Folding Student Desks & Chairs

Student desks & Chairs to accommodate additional classrooms for reduced class sizes to address physical 
distancing. Expanding the schools use outdoor spaces for student lessons and interactive activities. The folding 
tables and folding chairs will allow for activities with large grade-level groups while continuing to maintain 
social distancing protocols. 
150 portable/folding student desks @ estimated $95.00 ea. 
150 student chairs @ estimated $55.00 each

 $               18,750.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2
Rolling Office Chairs for Teachers

Replace 45 regular and old teacher chairs currently in the classrooms. Qty: 45 x $150.00 ea  $                  6,750.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
Health & Safety supplies and materials - 
Supports to Children ages 3 to 18 years 
of age

Procure civilian clothing and gender appropriate health & hygiene products for children ages 3 - 18 years who 
are educationally and economically at-risk.   Estimated: $7,500.00

 $                  7,500.00 

Sub-Recipient - #3: Guahan Academy Charter School
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
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 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2
Health & Safety supplies and materials - 
Wireless 2 way communication 
system/Intercom

To support contactless communication with personnel or students in the Student Support Services Office, the 
isolation room, and  nurse's office to prevent the spread of the virus between office staff and students, faculty, 
and visitors.  Estimated $150.00 per unit. 3 units needed -Student Support Office, Nurse's Office, and Isolation 
Room.  

 $                     450.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2
Health & Safety supplies and materials - 
Quarantine Room for Students identified 
with COVID-19 related symptoms and 
Nurse's Office

Procure Health & Safety supplies and materials for the support of quarantine room, nurse's offices and medical 
or health related support and services for students and employees (medical supplies, automatic sanitizer 
dispensers, replacement professional touchless temperature scanners, etc.)  Estimated: 1 nurse's office + 1 
isolation area x $1,000.00 per room

 $                  2,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3

Health & Safety supplies and materials - 
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)

Procure PPEs for students, employees and individuals attempting to access the school campus and offices, as 
well as any afterschool activities, to support CDC Health and Hygiene Safety Recommendations for daily 
operations. Distribution is based on student and employee population and needs. Items such as: masks (i.e. 
various types), non latex gloves (i.e. all sizes), hand sanitizers and stand-alone dispensers, atomized Nano spray 
guns, particulate filters, N95 Test kit, batteries, hair covers, clear child face masks, eye goggles, first aid kit 
replenishables, test kits, stand-alone thermal scanners, disinfectants, cleaning agents, spray bottles, disinfectant 
wipes, antibacterial hand soap, soap dispensers, paper towels, paper towel dispensers, trash bags, trash cans, 
megaphones, safety vests, traffic cones, caution tape. Estimated: (740 students + 81 employees) x $160.50 per 
semester 

 $             131,770.50 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2
Plexiglas portable/removable 
windows/doors - Safe Learning 
Environment for students - Student 
Services Office

Acrylic windows/doors to separate the student services office from the nurse office to prevent the spread of the 
virus between office staff and students, faculty, and visitors. One removable window insert @ $280.00; 3 
Portable Plexiglas doors @ $800.00

 $                  2,680.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Acrylic shields - Safe Learning 
Environment for students

Acrylic shields custom fit for kidney tables with supporting structures for 8 (K-2) classrooms for teacher 
assistants to teach smaller groups while practicing social distancing.
Acrylic shields with supporting structures for kidney tables used in grades K-2. To prevent the spread of the 
virus between Teacher assistant and students in a small group. 8 (K-2) classrooms: 4 shields each (1 per kidney 
table) x 8 classrooms x $425.00 ea. = $13,600.00

 $               13,600.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2
Microwaves

Procurement of microwaves will regulate temperature of healthy pre-packaged hot meals served during breakfast 
and lunch. 
Qty: 30 x $140.00 ea. 4 for every floor in each building. (8 in Bldg.(s) C, D, E and 4 in Modular Rooms and 2 
for portable container classrooms

 $                  4,200.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Compartment Cafeteria/Fast Food Tray

Procure washable and microwavable and NSF listed lunch trays for face-to-face students.
Qty: 750 units x $49.00

 $               36,750.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
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 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Stainless steel Carts

Procure washable and microwavable and NSF listed lunch trays for face-to-face students
Qty: 10 carts x $325.00

 $                  3,250.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Keep "Social Distancing Decals"               

6 ft. social distancing Floor decal reminders 100 @ $7.50 each = $750.00 
6 ft. seating designation @ 100 @ $3.79each= $379.00 
Per price quote.

 $                  1,129.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Plastic Storage Cabinets with locks 

Portable Plastic Storage cabinets to hold classroom PPEs, supplies and other materials.  2 Cabinets per teacher x 
48 Teachers @ $250.00 each

 $               24,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Custodial Supplies to support CDC 
Health and Hygiene Safety 
Recommendations for daily disinfection 
and sanitization

Procure custodial supplies for students, teachers and staff on school campus and offices. Disinfectants, wipes, 
antibacterial hand soaps, paper towels, trash bags, and other cleaning, disinfecting supplies for frequently 
touched areas, etc. Qty: 740 x $80.25 per student

 $               59,385.50 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Curriculum, Activities, Tools, Kits, and 
Games for 750 students

To provide teachers and counselors Social Emotional Support items such as tools, kits, games and activities for 
740 students. To provide sufficient individual student use to avoid cross contamination by discouraging sharing 
Qty: 740 students x $10.00 ea

 $                  7,400.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Training Supplies -  Physical, Social & 
Emotional Wellness of students, 
employees, families and community 
stakeholders.

Training supplies such as paper, ink, folders and tape for the creation, promoting and disseminating of student 
information and training materials for parent and personnel  Estimated: $1,000.00 per school

 $                  1,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Instructional Supplies - Distance 
Learning

Procure supplies for classroom teachers to support distance learning. These supplies will be used to address all 
learning models (online, hardcopy and face to face). Requested items include paper, pens, pencils, folders, file 
folders, storage bins, binders, flash drives, notebooks, filler paper, head phones, ear buds, and other instructional 
supply items.  45 Classroom Teachers * $1000.00

 $               45,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Instructional Supplies - Book Giveaway 
Literacy Program Paperback books

Instructional supplies for classroom teachers and students to support distance learning.  GACS is offering this 
Program that will focus on family literacy to enhance connection between home and school by involving parents 
with mentoring their children by giving students books to bring home to possibly start a home library. 
Instructional Materials Estimated 740 students @ 1 book a week @ $250.00 per student per year + estimated 
15% shipping cost of $33,000.00

 $             218,000.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Portable Laminators with Thermal 
laminating pockets

Procure supplies for classroom teachers to support distance learning, after school program and Summer school 
curriculum.  Instructional Material Qty: 50; 1 per teacher to include summer and after school teachers, 45 
teachers x $200.00

 $                  9,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Physical Education Supplies 

Supplying PE Department with Sports equipment and Hygiene Products to include but not limited to various 
sports balls, and related sports equipment, gym bags, hygiene products such as body wipes, sanitizing shoe 
sprays, weights, kettle balls, mats, towels, etc.  Estimated: $10,000.00

 $               10,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Technology Supply - Student Laptops

Student laptops inclusive of warranties and servicing agreements for Secondary Students; support distance 
learning, Summer school activities, and After school programs for students. Estimated: 200 laptops x 
$733.68/each

 $             146,736.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Technology Supply - Ipad - 8th 
Generation 

Student iPads inclusive of warranties and servicing agreements for students; support distance learning, Summer 
school activities, and After school programs for students. Replacement of damaged, outdated or inoperable 
devices. Instructional equipment: Qty: 200 tablets x $450.00 each

 $               90,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Technology Supply - Student Software

WinPro Upgrade Software: $105.45/ea. | Office Pro: $122.55/ea. Absolute: $59.00/ea. | SentinelOne: $95.00/ea. 
and other necessary software, warranties and serving agreements. Software needed for student laptops.
Estimated: 200 sets of software: Windows Pro and Office Pro ($105.45+$122.55) + ($59.00+$95.00) 

 $               76,400.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Scientific/Graphing Calculators

To support instruction, STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities. supplies for 
classroom teachers and students to support distance learning.   Secondary School level Instructional Equipment
Graphing Calculators: 65 class sets x $200.00 ea, 
Scientific calculators:  65 units x $120.00 ea, 
Basic calculators: 90 units x $5.00 ea.

 $               21,250.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Science Kits Experience

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities. Science Kits Experience are 
science tool kits are designed to provide students with hands on experience based on life and physical sciences 
using actual facts and data. Qty: 750 kits x $50.00 ea

 $               37,500.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
A4 Art craft Tracing Light Pad

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities.  Portable A4 Tracing LED 
Copy Board Light Box, Ultra-Thin Adjustable USB Power Art craft LED Trace Light Pad for  Drawing, 
Streaming, Sketching, Animation, Stenciling.  Qty: 15 sets x $25.00 each

 $                     375.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
LeapFrog Magic Adventures Globe 

LeapFrog Magic Adventures Globe, Interactive Children's Globe, Educational Smart Globe for Kids with 2.7 
Inch LCD Screen, Toys for Children with Games and Activities, Suitable for 5, 6, 7+ Year Olds.  Qty: 4 units x 
$100.00 ea

 $                     400.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Art Supplies 

Art supplies i.e., Colored pencils, markers, crayons, paint trays, watercolor paints, watercolor paper, acrylic 
paints, oil paints, oil pastels, linseed oil, modeling clay, erasers, HB Pencils, 6B pencils, 9B pencils, Glitter, Art 
Aprons, Paint Brush, Pencil Sharpener.  Estimated $5000.00 

 $                  5,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Educational Games 

Assorted Board Games - Activities to help develop student's logic and reasoning skills, improve critical thinking 
and interacting with peers.  Qty: 200 sets x $30.00 ea

 $                  6,000.00 
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 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Large World Maps

Laminated World Map & US Map Poster Set - 18" x 29" - Wall Chart Maps of the World & United States - 
Made in the USA - Updated for 2021 (LAMINATED, 18" x 29") - Qty: 35 sets x $200.00 ea 

 $                  7,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Raised Bed Garden

To support STEAM based curriculum, summer school and after school program- Gloves, Pruning Shears, 
Loppers, Garden Forks, Rake, Hoe, Garden Hose with Nozzle, Wheelbarrow, Shovels, Soil, lumber, brackets, 
screws, nails, trellis, plant shade cloth, Labor (assembly and set up), Material Transportation, assembly and 
estimated shipping. Estimated as per price quote:  supplies, shipping, handling and assembly $35,000.00

 $               35,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Microscopes - digital, wireless and basic

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities.  Microscope objects are 
viewed directly on the screen of the electronic microscope, but it can also be viewed through a USB cable 
connected to the PC. It provides 10X-1200X magnification (magnification corresponds to monitor size), and 
clearly observe the smallest details of the target object.  
Digital Microscopes Qty: 60 units x $150.00 each, 
Wireless Digital Microscopes Qty: 60 units @ $50.00 each, 
Beginners Microscope  Qty: 20 units x $34.50 to include 15% shipping

 $               12,690.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Portable Eye Wash Stations - Science 
classrooms

For student safety and to avoid cross contamination during Science classes. Double Bottle Sterile Saline Eye 
Wash Station 
- Support unit for immediate treatment while en route to primary eye wash station; buffered, sterile saline eye 
wash solution is superior to tap water.   Qty: 150 portable Eye wash stations at $35.00 ea

 $                  5,250.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Lab Scales & Lab Mechanical Balance 
Scales

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities.  -To ensure to get the 
results quickly and accurately, the precision scale is equipped with an upgraded high-sensitivity build-in sensor, 
adjustable feet, level bubble overload alarm, error indication, and external calibration. Non-slip mat design 
makes this lab balance suits different weighing environment better. Precision Scale 10kg x 0.1g; Digital Lab 
Scale Accurate Electronic Balance Portable Laboratory Analytical Balance Industrial Counting Scale, Jewelry 
Kitchen Scale; CE Certified (10kg, 0.1g)  Mechanical Balance Scale; Double Pan Balance Scale; Balance Tray 
Table; Mechanical Balance Scale for Laboratory School.  
Lab Scales - Qty: 10 units x $100.00 ea 
Science Curriculum Supplies Qty: 30 units x $100.00 each

 $                  4,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
STEAM Art Supplies

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities. Calligraphy peripherals to 
include brushes, ink, paper, stick weights and chart poster paper.
Qty: 25 (1 class set) Estimated $120.00 per student 

 $                  3,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Art Class - Mural/Paint Supplies

To be used for wall/large murals for project in Art Classes.
Qty: 20 gallons x $200.00 per gallon; Paint brushes; sponges & other supplies @ $1000.00

 $                  5,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Foreign Language Curriculum Materials

Foreign Language Curriculum Materials for Summer school and After school Programs. Integrated Elementary 
Japanese - Orange  Book 
Qty: 1 Classroom set - $50.00 x 25 classes

 $                  1,250.00 
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 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Cricut Printer

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities.  Printer Bundle - Machine 
bundle with tool kit and vinyl in assorted colors. Air 2 die-cutting machine cuts variety of materials from paper, 
iron-on and felt, making personalized arts and crafts.  Qty: 40 units x $350.00 ea

 $               14,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Science Kits, models & materials

Science kits for recouping learning losses, to procure necessary lab supplies to support Science curriculum as 
well as for Summer School Estimated: $20,000.00

 $               20,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Home Economics and Life Skills classes

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities. Kitchen and laundry 
appliances, furniture and tools.  Estimated: $800.00 * 15 per class

 $               12,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Sewing class supplies

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities. 15 Sewing machines, 
textiles, thread, patterns, scissors, sewing tools, etc. Estimated $5,000.00 

 $                  5,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Dance Class Supplies

To support STEAM curriculum as well as Summer school and afterschool activities. Portable Extra large wall 
mirrors, Karaoke machine, Dance Barres, 1 portable sound system with speakers, spotlight, towels, etc.  
Estimated $8,000.00 

 $                  8,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Classroom mini library materials

Procure classroom library supplemental materials to provide interventions/ recoup learning loss in reading and 
math.  Procure leveled readers, literacy and math material to provide classroom materials for individual 
class/student use to help recoup learning loss and address interventions needed. Inclusive of all teachers  
Estimated $500.00/teacher per quarter

 $               86,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Social Studies Kits & Materials

Social studies kits for recouping learning losses Procure Social Studies kits and materials to support learning and 
recoup learning loss. Items inclusive of, but not limited to: globes, wall maps, models, graphs, charts, bins, etc. 
Estimated $15,000.00/ school

 $               15,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Math Kits & Materials

Math kits for recouping learning losses Procure Math kits and materials to support learning and recoup learning 
loss. Items inclusive of, but not limited to: graphing whiteboards, calculators, bins, manipulatives, interactive 
models, etc. Estimated $15,000.00/ school

 $               15,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Robotics kits/supplies

Procure robotics/ coding kits for students for use with teachers who are trained in robotics/coding.  Procure kits 
for Robotics/ Coding to support learning loss and student enrichment. Estimated: 5 teachers @ $500.00 each.

 $                  2,500.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Podium - Direct Instruction 
Implementation

Height Adjustable Portable Podium for each of the teachers to place their laptops for stable set-up and proper 
height during instruction. Qty: 45 units x $60.00 ea 

 $                  2,700.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 | 3.2.3
MacPro Laptops for teachers (256 GB 
SDD with Mac OS/Catalina OS 
Computers)

For faculty use for distance learning component; live streaming with students online and to monitor and access 
online curriculum. MacPro Laptop 256 GB SDD with Mac OS/Catalina OS Computers x $1500.00 ea. inclusive 
of warranties and servicing agreements.  $1500.00 ea. x 20 units. 

30,000.00$                
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Technology Peripherals 

Heavy duty extension cords, multi-outlet power strips, tablet/laptop power cords, HDMI & USB adapters UPS 
back-up batteries, etc. to support electronics and equipment used in the classroom, and on campus.  
Approximately $230.00 per student/staff for peripherals.   (740 students; 44 teachers; 41 staff; 3 administrators = 
828)

 $             190,440.00 

 $          1,555,161.00 Sub-Recipient - #3: Guahan Academy Charter School - Supplies Subtotal
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

4.1.0  Garden Supplies/Materials (SIFA 
Garden Sustainabilty STEAM Project)  
(Scientific Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE STEAM, 
NGSS, and common core standards)

To procure the following gardening supplies and materials but not limited to supplies listed for teacher and 
student use to support the Garden Sustainability STEAM Project during the regular school year, summer and 
after school programs: garden wheelbarrows, compost bins, garden nets, soil, garden tools (hand fork, shovel, 
spade, rake, garden hose, trowel) 
Estimated cost at $688.65

 $                       688.65 

4.1.0  Health & Safety Supplies (Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE) to support 
CDC Health and Hygiene Safety 
Recommendations for daily operations 
and outreach activities.

Procure PPEs for students to access the school campus and offices.  Items such as: masks, gloves, coats, goggles, 
hand sanitizers and dispensers, handheld thermal scanners, disinfectants, spray bottles, disinfectant wipes, 
antibacterial hand soap, soap dispensers, paper towels, trash bags, trash cans and protective shields.  Estimated 
301 students @ $100 each.

 $                  30,100.00 

4.1.0   Health & Safety Supplies 
(Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) to 
support CDC Health and Hygiene Safety 
Recommendations for daily operations 
and outreach activities.

Procure PPEs for teachers to access the school campus and offices.  Items such as: masks, gloves, coats, goggles, 
hand sanitizers and dispensers, handheld thermal scanners, disinfectants, spray bottles, disinfectant wipes, 
antibacterial hand soap, soap dispensers, paper towels, trash bags, trash cans and protective shields. Estimated 
28 teachers @ $100 each

$2,800 

4.1.0  Thermal (Scientific Evidence-
Based program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

6 boxes of thermal paper @ $120 each
To support STEAM-based curriculum in creating multiple art projects for summer school and after school 
program for the laminator machines.

 $                       720.00 

4.1.0  3D Printer Filament (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program based on NSTA 
and ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

2,000 3D printing filament @ $30 each = $60,000  $                  60,000.00 

4.1.0  Soldering Kit (Scientific Evidence-
Based 
program based on NSTA and 
ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

5 soldering kits @ $30 each = $150  $                       150.00 

4.1.0  Glue Guns (Scientific Evidence-
Based program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

5 glue guns @ $25 each  $                       125.00 

Sub-Recipient - #4: Science is Fun and Awesome Learning Acadmey Charter School (SIFA)
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1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
6. SUPPLIES

4.1.0  Top Soil (SIFA Garden 
Sustainabilty STEAM Project)  
(Scientific Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE STEAM, 
NGSS, and common core standards)

200 bags of top soil @ $10 each = $2,000 2,000.00 

4.1.0  Hollow Blocks (SIFA Garden 
Sustainabilty STEAM Project) (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program based on NSTA 
and ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

 300 hollow blocks @ $1.93each = $579  $ 579.00 

4.1.0  Bluetooth Handheld QR Tags 
(Scientific Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE STEAM, 
NGSS, and common core standards)

100 sheets of QR tags@ $150 =$15,000  $ 15,000.00 

4.1.0  Water Bottles (Honor CDC and 
DPHSS Social Distancing Protocols and 
Guidelines)

400 - 32oz Water Bottles @ $25 each = $10,000  $ 10,000.00 

4.1.0  Sensory Items  (Scientific-based 
social emotional, mental health, and  
behavior support)

Fidget manipulative's for students coping with stress and anxiety. Fidget manipulatives incude but not limited to 
stress balls, finger springs, chair rubber bands.
$67/per student  x 15 students = $1,005

 $ 1,005.00 

4.1.0  Tennis, Volleyball, Badminton 
Nets (Physical Education STEAM-based 
Curriculum) (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

3 nets @ $200 each = $600  $ 600.00 

4.1.0  HEPA filtration system filter 
replacements (Honor CDC and DPHSS 
Social Distancing Protocols and 
Guidelines)

27 filter replacements for 4 quarters @ $250 ea.   $ 27,000.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3   Instructional 
Supplies for Teachers
(Scientific Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE STEAM, 
NGSS, and common core standards)

Procure supplies for classroom teachers to support instruction.  These supplies will be used to address all 
learning models (online, hardcopy and face to face). Requested items include paper, pens, pencils, folders, file 
folders, storage bins, binders, flash drives, notebooks, filler paper, head phones, ear buds, and other instructional 
supply items.   Estimated: $500 x 28 teachers/faculty.

14,000.00$  
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

4.2.1 | 4.2.2   Instructional Supply for 
Engineering Summer and After School 
Programs (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

To procure supplies for engineering materials to include:  index cards, paper straws, plastic straws, large and 
medium size popsicle sticks, transparent tape, twine rolls, pompom balls, pipe cleaners, rubber bands, plastic 
cups, college rule filler paper, wide rule filler paper, primary writing journal, composition notebook, graph 
paper, sheet protectors, 1 inch binders, 2 inch binders, 1 gallon storage baggies, 1 gallon plastic bins.
 Engineering materials used for "learning gap" lessons.
Estimated 301 students @ $100 each

 $                  30,100.00 

4.2.1 | 4.2.2   Instructional Supply for 
Agricultural Summer and After School 
Programs (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

To procure supplies for agriculture materials to include:  Sunshine mix soil (50 bags), starter pots (200), medium 
size pots (200), 5 gallon buckets, 25 sets of garden tools, 100 pack garden gloves. 
Estimated 301 students @ $60 each

 $                  18,060.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3
3 class set of Ipads with the ability to 
airdrop into IOS devices and compatible 
to share applications.  IOS operating 
system. (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

90 Ipads with IOS operating system with robotics program. 10.2 inch. 128GB Space Grey. 
30 iPads x 3 class sets = 90 Ipads @ $429 each = $38,610

 $                  38,610.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3    Software for 
Ipads (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

5 licenses for Adobe All Apps (inclusive of all Adobe 
applications) @ $19.99/month each license x 12 months = $1,199 

 $                    1,199.40 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3    Apple iMac 
Technology Equipment  (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program based on NSTA 
and ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

5 Apple iMacs @ $2,500 each 
To support STEAM-based curriculum in creating multiple engineering projects (models, replicas, or prototypes) 
for regular school year, summer and after school programs.

 $                  12,500.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3    Computers 
(Scientific Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE STEAM, 
NGSS, and common core standards)

17 computer sets (tower, keyboard, mouse, monitor) @ $1,000 each
Procure computers for students, teachers, and administrators to replace outdated equipment. 

 $                  17,000.00 
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Supply Type Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
6. SUPPLIES

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3    Software for 
computers (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

Procure equipment for students, classroom teachers, non-teaching staff and administration to support instruction 
and school's daily operations. Absolute $59. Sentinelone $95. Office Pro: $122.55 each and other necessary 
software, warranties and service agreements. $276.55 x 17

 $ 4,701.35 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3     Multi-
purpose Colored Laser Printer (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program based on NSTA 
and ISTE STEAM, NGSS, and common 
core standards)

5 Multi-purpose Colored Laser Printer @ $450 each
To support STEAM-based curriculum in creating multiple art projects for regular school year, summer and after 
school programs.

 $ 2,250.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3    Laser Jet 
Toners (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

40 Toners @ $120 each Multi-purpose Colored Laser Printer
To support STEAM-based curriculum in creating multiple art projects for regular school year, summer and after 
school programs.

 $ 4,800.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3    Laminating 
Machines (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

3 Laminating Machines @ $100
To support STEAM-based curriculum in creating multiple art projects for regular school year, summer and after 
school programs.

 $ 300.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3   Laptop 
accessories (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

350 laptop sleeves @ $30 each
To procure laptop sleeves to safely secure laptop equipment.

 $ 10,500.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3   Computer 
Accessories (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

30 dongles x $40 ea  $ 1,200.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3   Robotics Kits 
Lego (STEAM-based Curriculum) 
(Scientific Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE STEAM, 
NGSS, and common core standards)

LEGO Mindstorms Education EV3 Core Set with charger @ $350 x 198 students  $ 69,300.00 
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Supply Type Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
6. SUPPLIES

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3    Robotics Kits 
Lego Expansion Set (Robotics STEAM-
based Curriculum) (Scientific Evidence-
Based program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

  LEGO Mindset Education EV3 Expansion Set @ $125 x 198 students = $24,750  $ 24,750.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3   Robotics Kits -
Vex IQ (Robotics STEAM-based 
Curriculum) (Scientific Evidence-Based 
program based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and common core 
standards)

 Vex IQ Super Kit @ $379 each x 100 kits = $37,900 37,900.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2 | 4.2.3   LEGO Mats 
(Robotics STEAM-based Curriculum) 
(Scientific Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE STEAM, 
NGSS, and common core standards)

40 LEGO mats @ $170 each = $6,800 6,800.00 

 $ 444,738.40 Sub-Recipient - #4: Science is Fun and Awesome Learning Academy Charter School - Supplies Subtotals
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Supply Type Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
6. SUPPLIES

There is a need for students to have access to and read hard-copy materials that they can read in school or at 
home. Providing the students with their individual copies of the leveled readers will allow classroom teachers 
the option of addressing at least one leveled readers a month and to allow the students access to the leveled 
readers in school or at home. 
For each grade level, hard copies of leveled readers will be available for students to read at home and bring to 
school when the teachers want to discuss, have readings in class, etc.
- 10 books for each grade level for each student
- Specific grade-appropriate books will be determined by teachers
Estimated: For 3482 3165  $150 per student.

Participating OCE students
3482

$522,300.00
For students and teacher to use in STEAM labs and classrooms. Steam instructional supplies include but are not 
limited to:
Goggles various sizes for different grade levels, teacher and student molecular model sets, classroom 
microscopes, basic biology microscope slides set, desiccators, etc. Estimated $50,000.00 $25,000.00 per school.

Participating OCE schools
13

$650,000.00
Playing an instrument offers a short escape from the stress of students' daily schedule. It offers emotional release 
decreasing levels of anxiousness and proves to decrease anxiety and agitation. Students will also benefit with 
improved reading skills and memorization skills. Playing music also cultivates the students' social skills 
especially when lessons are conducted in group/ensemble settings.

Inclusive of but not limited to: Bongo Set,  Percussion Mini Doumbek, Kid's Percussion Hand Drum Set with 
mallets, Cajon, Wood Frog Hand Percussion Instrument Brown Large, 4-Piece Egg Shaker Set with Soft to Extra 
Loud Volumes, universal sustain pedals, Violin Outfit-4/4 size. Inclusive of all accessories, supplies, and cables, 
connectors, outlets, etc. Estimated $30,000.00 $8,500.00 per school.

Participating OCE Schools
13

$390,000.00

EXPANDED:  5.1.0.  Leveled Readers  $ 522,300.00 

MODIFIED:  5.1.0. | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 | 5.2.3  
STEAM Instructional Supplies

 $ 650,000.00 

MODIFIED:  5.1.0.   Musical 
Instruments, accessories, and supplies

 $ 390,000.00 

Sub-Recipient - #5:  Office of Catholic Education
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Supplementary materials that gives students experience in analysis of the primary sources.  DVD set (Studio : 
BBC Home Entertainment, ASIN : B0011V7PSW, Number of discs : 7, release date 2008). Estimated unit cost 
@ $80.

# of units
24

$1,920.00

5.1.0.   Broadcast and Professional 
Production Equipment, inclusive of 
Audio-Visual resources (Audio Interface, 
Cardioid Microphone, Keyboard Stand)

The COVID-19 pandemic disrupted traditional face-to-face instruction and has proven that the integration of 
technology in schools is a necessary component to enhancing the overall educational landscape today.  The 
investment in basic professional broadcasting equipment such as audio interface, cardioid microphones and 
keyboard stands is not limited to music and visual performing arts, but will enable schools the ability to expand 
lessons in all subject areas, into various modalities, such as lecture capture, streaming video, satellite video, 
webcams, videoconferencing,  etc.  Teachers will be  provided opportunities to enhance classroom lessons and 
experiences through audio-visual electronic capturing, recording, processing, storing and transmitting materials, 
while also improving picture and audio quality.  

Broadcast-style Professional Studio Boom Arm with 70mm Microphone Threading, 360-degree Rotation, 32.25" 
Horizontal and Vertical Reach, Internal Spring Design, and Internally-guided XLR Cable $420 X 70 units = 
$29,400; Cardiod Microphone $400 X 52 units = $20,800; $30 X 1101 units = $33,030

 $                  83,230.00 

This writing center accommodates up to 4 children and can also used as computer station. A convenient easy to 
reach center shelf handily stores common writing center needs, while a top shelf stores supplies. It helps with 
children developing their writing skills and learning about printing letters and numbers.
Measures 47"Hx 47 1/2"L x 29 1/2"D. 90lbs. Constructed with durable Birch hardwood. Estimated Unit cost @ 
$460

# of units
74

$34,040.00

5.1.0.    Movie series exploring the 
history of the greatest artworks in the 
world produced by the BBC

 $                    1,920.00 

5.1.0. | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 | 5.2.3    Early 
Childhood Writing Center | Portable 
Writing/Computer Stations with Chairs

 $                  34,040.00 

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
Page 58 of 133



Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

The use of sewing machine equipment in the Fine Arts high school program will expand instruction in the 
elements of art: line, shape, form, color and tone, pattern and rhythm, texture, and spatial organization, as well 
as reinforce principles of design: balance, context, unity, movement, among others. The use also supports the 
graphic arts and design in creative construction projects utilizing mixed mediums (textiles, fabrics, fibers), and 
allows individual learners to explore and build on social and emotional well-being (i.e. coping and maintaining 
balance) during stressful situations, while dealing with the unknown during prolonged pandemic conditions and 
restrictions. The use allows opportunities for exploring three-dimensional media, and creating models of high 
school students' own design. The sewing machine will certainly help towards recovering students' experience, 
imagination, observation and curiosity that were grossly limited, restricted or removed from learning 
experiences, due to the pandemic this past school year. Projects involving construction using the sewing machine 
explore likelihoods of rediscovering emotional balance (i.e. esteem-building in creating successful fashion 
designs) and social well-being (e.g. expressive/imaginative role play through puppets and costume-making). 
Estimated Unit cost @ $250.00.

# of units
46

$11,500.00
Supplemental resource books that assist in the instruction of students. Multi varying and encompasses multiple 
subjects
Workbooks include but are not limited to: "My World Books" Book Sets, "Lets take a walk and Explore Nature 
Books" Book Sets. Unit cost is for a set of books for each student @ $100.00.

# of units
345

$34,500.00
This helps with the children Gross Motor activities, social and emotional development. There is enough 
equipment to interest all of the children and keep them active and involved. It is stationary and portable to move 
it anywhere. This can use indoor or outdoor. This metal basketball stand has four hoops at different heights for 
children of all size and skill levels. Estimated 100 54 units @ $500 $205.

# of units
100

$50,000.00

5.1.0.   Sewing Machine  $                  11,500.00 

5.1.0.   Supplemental Instructional 
Resource Workbooks

 $                  34,500.00 

EXPANDED:  5.1.0.   4-Ring Basketball 
Stand

 $                  50,000.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Financial hardships due to COVID conditions prevent OCE school from requiring parents and guardians to 
directly contribute to the procurement of administrative and instructional supplies used in the schools on a daily 
basis.
Instructional supplies for students to support instruction.  These supplies will be for those students that require 
printed materials.  Requested items include paper, pens, pencils, color pencils, pocket folders, binders, flash 
drives,  composition notebooks, head phones, and bags,  washable dot marker kits, Dot Paint Marker, 30 pages 
Activity Book, Water-based markers, 18mm Pen tip, 60ML large capacity, CVC Words Flash cards with 
Pictures for Kindergarten: Vowels and Consonants missing word activity flashcards, 200 basic CVC words with 
pictures flashcards, dry erase pocket sheet protectors, smart digital notebooks with reusable pen and synthetic 
paper notebooks inclusive of 7 different page templates that can connect to cloud services,  two-station art easel 
with removable table top and hard board panel 2 paint trays and casters for mobility, easel paper rolls, washable 
tempera paint gallon size (includes colors such as white, orange, green, black, purple, etc.), Pre-K to 12th grade 
Art Aprons, Emotional Felt Set inclusive of 12 pictures, 12 feeling words, and 6 page lesson guides average 6" 
tall, little bug walking rope with cushioned grip and a handle on each side totally up to 20 handles, hand gloves 
for storytelling: 3storybook characters per set, but not limited to other essential supplies. 
Estimated cost: For 3482 3165 @ $225 $150 per student 

Participating OCE Students
3482

$783,450.00
Instructional supplies for students to support instruction.  These supplies will be for those students that require 
printed materials.  Requested items include paper, pens, pencils, color pencils, pocket folders, binders, flash 
drives,  composition notebooks, head phones, and bags,  washable dot marker kits, Dot Paint Marker, 30 pages 
Activity Book, Water-based markers, 18mm Pen tip, 60ML large capacity, CVC Words Flash cards with 
Pictures for Kindergarten: Vowels and Consonants missing word activity flashcards, 200 basic CVC words with 
pictures flashcards, dry erase pocket sheet protectors,  smart digital notebooks  with reusable pen and synthetic 
paper notebooks inclusive of 7 different page templates that can connect to cloud services,  two-station art easel 
with removable table top and hard board panel 2 paint trays and casters for mobility, easel paper rolls, washable 
tempera paint gallon size (includes colors such as white, orange, green, black, purple, etc.), Pre-K to 12th grade 
Art Aprons, Emotional Felt Set inclusive of 12 pictures, 12 feeling words, and 6 page lesson guides average 6" 
tall, little bug walking rope with cushioned grip and a handle on each side totally up to 20 handles, hand gloves 
for storytelling: 3storybook characters per set, but not limited to other essential supplies. 
Estimated cost: $150 per Faculty and Staff.

Participating OCE Faculty and Staff
451

$67,650.00

EXPANDED:  5.1.0.   Instructional 
Supplies for Students

 $                783,450.00 

5.1.0. | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 | 5.2.3  Instructional 
and Administrative Supplies for Faculty 
and Staff

 $                  67,650.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Financial hardships due to COVID conditions make it difficult for many OCE families to purchase required 
uniforms on top of costs for tuition and fees.  Estimated uniform voucher cost for 700 3165 students @ $200.00 
per student

Participating OCE Students
700

$140,000.00
COVID restrictions have curtailed and, in some cases, eliminated Physical Education and Interscholastic Sports 
activities for middle and high school students. OCE schools recognize their roles in encouraging more active 
participation in middle and high schools after a year of relative inactivity on the part of the students.  First Aid 
Kits and supplies are needed to ensure the safety of all the participating students.  Unit cost @ $85 X 91 units 
requested = $7,735

# of units
91

$7,735.00
5.1.0   OCE Technology Accessories Tablet Computer Accessories, stylus, USB desktop cameras (8-megapixel CMOS sensor for high resolution 

equivalent to a Dukane Camera 150), multifunctional external DVD drive (DVD writer/burner, with USB hub, 
TF and SD card reader function; 2 USB3.0 HUB to connect USB keyboard/mouse/hard drive/flash drive/phone 
and other USB device to transfer and charge; external DVD burner compatible with Windows 
20003/XP/7/8/10/Vista, Chrome OS and all versions of Mac OS; supports laptop/notebook/MacBook 
Pro/MacBook Air/PC with USB-C or USB interfaces; external DVD drive supports CD/DVD-ROM, CD-R/RW, 
DVD±R/RW; max DVD read speed 8x; max CD read speed 24x; max CD burn speed 24x; equipped with strong 
fault tolerance, anti-shock and noise reduction technology; low power consumption).

 Professional Microphones @ $150.00 x 113 units , Tablet computer accessories (stylus) @ $129 x 154 units, 
USB Desktop Cameras @ 189 per unit x 151 units,  external DVD drive $50/unit x 143 units

 $                  72,505.00 

Technology accessories and supplies will be used by the OCE administrative office to support the management, 
implementation and monitoring of all Federal grant activities as provided by respective OCE schools. LED 
Monitors, Scanners, External Tb Hard Drive and Required Software, 
Estimated costs: 27" computer monitors @ $400 each X 3 OCE personnel = $1200; Cloud-enabled desktop 
scanners @ $500 X3=$1500; External Tb hard drive @ $300 X 3=$900;  Required software and anti-virus @ 
$500 X 3+$1500; Estimated: $1,700 per set of technology support

Participating OCE Administrative Office Staff
3

$5,100.00

MODIFIED  5.1.0   Vouchers for 
Student Uniforms

140,000.00$                 

5.1.0   First Aid Kits with Supplies  $                    7,735.00 

5.1.0   OCE Technology Support:  OCE 
Administrative Office

 $                    5,100.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Students' temperatures are taken and recorded when they first enter the school campus. Many students do not 
exhibit COVID-related symptoms until later in the day. The classroom based scanners will ensure that (a) 
students' temperatures are taken often during the day; and (b) students automatically receive hand sanitizer every 
time they enter a classroom.  Estimated: $200/unit

# of Units
195

$39,000.00
Children playing with the sand and water help with their eye-hand coordination and will be using their fine 
motor skills to scoop, sift, funnel and pour. It also help their social and emotional skills and provides 
opportunities for students to practice cooperative play and sharing. Natural colors, rugged plastic table with two 
easy drain roomy tubs, a removable plastic liner for easy cleaning and 4 lacing casters for convenient transport.  
Estimated: $400/unit

# of Units
13

$5,200.00
To ensure students and staff timely response during emergencies/drills. Built-in Siren, 50W Adjustable Volume 
Control in 1200 Yard Range, Ideal for Any Outdoor Sports, Coaching or for Safety Drills.  Estimated: $75/unit

# of Units
69

$5,175.00
To provide additional air circulation for rooms where AC units are old and inadequate. The fan also helps in 
sanitizing the air in the room to help eliminate dust, bacteria, pollen, and other allergens.  Estimated: $125/unit

# of Units
390

$48,750.00
Procure hard copies of instructional material for each student to accommodate remote learning and provide 
students and teachers with the necessary resources to continue learning. Funds being requested to procure hard 
copies of instructional material Core Content areas (Reading, Language Arts, Math, Science and Social Studies) 
to include art, music, band, FCS, health, Physical Education, CHamoru, business, computer science, world 
language, and other elective course for all students in PreK-12. The materials being procured will supplement 
evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI.  Estimated: $1,644 each per student

Participating OCE students
3482

$5,724,408.00

5.1.0  Two-station sand and water table 
for preschool classrooms

 $                    5,200.00 

5.1.0   Portable Megaphone Speaker/PA 
Bullhorn

 $                    5,175.00 

5.1.0 | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2   Electric Oscillating 
Tower Fan with fresh air ionizer and 
remote control

 $                  48,750.00 

NEW:  5.1.0 | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 Instructional 
Material - Printed Materials

 $             5,724,408.00 

5.1.0   Hands-Free Infrared Temperature 
Scanner and Sanitizer Dispenser

 $                  39,000.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

Supplemental Instructional Materials for student to use on- and off-site for instruction. This will also help 
address students who may opt not to receive a laptop/ tablet. Grades PreK-12th.  The materials being procured 
will supplement evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI.   Estimated:  $164 
each per student

Participating OCE students
3482

$571,048.00
Procure instructional kits/ supplemental materials for classroom sets of intervention materials to help support 
students as a result of educational loss due to the pandemic. The materials being procured will supplement 
evidence-based strategies used for teaching, such as CITW, SIOP, and RTI. Estimated:  $500 each per student

Participating OCE students
3482

$1,723,590.00
Laptops will be used by the OCE administrative office personnel to support the implementation, management, distribution 
and monitoring of services and activities to OCE schools as funded by the emergency relief grant funds such as ESF, ESF II 
and/or ARP-OA SEA.  Estimated: $1,000.00/unit

# of Units
3

$3,000.00

 $           10,974,101.00 

NEW:  5.1.0 | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 Instructional 
Supplies - Supplemental Intervention 
Kits/Supplies

 $             1,723,590.00 

5.1.0   OCE Technology Support:  
Laptops

 $                    3,000.00 

NEW:  5.1.0 | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2 Instructional 
Materials - Soft Copy

 $                571,048.00 

Sub-Recipient - #5:  Office of Catholic Education - Supplies Subtotals
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

6.1  Health & Safety Supplies and 
Materials to support CDC Guidelines- 
Personal Protective Equipment

Procure Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) supplies for teachers, staff, visitors use in the regular school year, 
and during after school programs in compliance with CDC and DPHSS health and hygiene safety guidelines for 
daily operations. Items to be procured include but are not limited to the following: disposable masks (large, 
medium, small), non latex gloves (large, medium), hand sanitizers and refills for dispensers, antibacterial hand 
soap refills, sanitizing hand and disinfecting surface wipes, paper towels, alcohol, and trash liners.
513 students X $160.50
71 employees X $160.50

 $                  93,732.00 

6.1  Analytical Scale such as Carolina 
Biological

Due to social distancing requirements, a traditional scale cannot work in the classroom setting. This scale will 
allow for social distancing 
15 @ $1,475

 $                  22,125.00 

6.1 Digital Cameras Digital camera equipment to document classroom activities and school events, which highlight student work and 
participation.  Provide memories of school year with students, parents, and school community in a visual format 
building and enhancing student social and emotional well-being. 
71 @ $250 

 $                  17,750.00 

6.1 Band Equipment Playing an instrument offers a short escape from the stress of students' daily schedule.  It offers emotional 
release decreasing levels of anxiousness and proves to decrease anxiety and agitation.  Students will also benefit 
with improved reading skills and memorization skills.  Playing music also cultivates the students' social skills 
especially when lessons are conducted in group/ensemble settings.  
Bass Clarinet:   $2,212.00 X 5= $11,060.00 
Marimba Deluxe 4.3 octave series: $2,862.00 X 5= $14,310.00
Majestic Quantum Field Chimes:  $3,820.00 X 5= $19,100.00
Class set of Ukuleles: $200 each X 23=  $4,600
Series F-Attachment Trombone Lacquer Yellow Brass Bell:  $2,966.00 each X 5= $14,830.00 
Intermediate Bb Trumpet Silver:  $1,722.00 each X 5= $8,610.00
4-Valve Euphonium Lacquer:  $2,440.00 X 5=$12,200.00
Bb Baritone Horn:  $2,776.00 X 5= $13,880.00
Professional Eb Clarinet:  $3,950.00 X 5= $19,750.00
Intermediate Baritone Saxaphone:  $5,693.00
Concert Bass Drum w/ Fiberskyn Heads & Stand Stain:  $2,128.00
Band Conductor's Podium- Base:  $1,469.00
3-Octave Sandard Silver Vibraphone with Cover:  $2,330.00

 $                129,960.00 

6.1  Computer projectors Need 20 projectors to work with teacher computers to assist with online lessons as well as face to face classes. 
25 X $300

 $                    7,500.00 

Sub-Recipient - #6:  St. John's School
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

6.1 Instructional Supplies - All models of 
learning

Instructional supplies for all teachers to support instruction.  Requested items include paper, pens, pencils, color 
pencils, pocket folders, binders, flash drives,  composition notebooks, head phones, and bags, but not limited to 
other essential supplies.
Estimated:  71 teachers X $250.00 per quarter

 $                  71,000.00 

6.1 | 6.2.1 Instructional Supplies - All 
models of learning

Instructional supplies for all students to support instruction.  These supplies will be for those students that 
require printed materials.  Requested items include paper, pens, pencils, color pencils, pocket folders, binders, 
flash drives,  composition notebooks, head phones, and bags, but not limited to other essential supplies. 
Additional resources requested for extended school year activities to help address learning lost. 
Estimated:  513 students X $25.00 per quarter (Regular School Year)
Estimated:  100 students X $25.00 per quarter (Weekend Tutorials)
Estimated:  50 students X $25.00 per quarter (Afterschool Program)

 $                  66,300.00 

6.2.1 | 6.2.1  | 6.2.2  Supplies for 
Engineering Evidence Based 
Activities/Lessons/Programs to be used 
during the school year, and during the 
after school program

Student supplies for engineering evidence-based lessons/activities/programs, as Tynker and Nearpods, that 
addresses learning loss and social-emotional well-being needs due to school closure as a result of the impact of 
COVID-19 during the school year and during after school program.  Materials include but not limited to:  index 
cards, paper straw, large and medium popsicle sticks, transparent tape, twine roll, pompom balls, pipe cleaners, 
rubber bands, plastic cups, filler paper cases, primary writing journals, composition notebooks, graphing papers, 
binders, 1-gallon storgae bags, 1-gallon plastic bins, mechanical pens, replacements leads, crayon sets, color 
pencil sets, electric pencil sharpeners, drawing pads, engineering activity sets, and supplemental workbooks.  

 $                  25,600.00 

6.2.1 | 6.2.2   
Supplies for Robotics Evidence Based 
Activities/Lessons/Programs to be used 
during the after school program

Student supplies for evidence-based lessons/activities/platforms, as Tynker and Nearpods, thart addresses 
learning loss and social and emotional well-being needs due to school closure due to the impact of COVID-19 
during the school year and during afterschool program.  Enrichment materials include but not limited to:  
robotics challenge mats, robotics force sensors, distance sensors, robotics color sensors, large hub batteries, large 
angular motors, motion sensors, micro USB connector table, rechargable batteries for robots, STEAM/logo 
software, drone classroom bundles, related learning/activity sets, and supplemental workbooks/ebooks.  
2 LEGO challenge mats est. @ $200 ea.;
10 IQVex classroom bundles est. @ $4700 ea.; 
40 Lego education plus bundles est. @ $1800 ea.; 
40 robotics expansion kits est. @ $110 ea.;
740 students est. @ $25 ea., for other related enrichment materials listed as software, drone sets, 
learning/activity sets, supplemental workbooks/eBooks 

 $                142,300.00 
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

6.2.1 | 6.2.2 | 6.2.3   Supplies for Physical 
Education for the regular school year and 
after school programs, supporting the 
physical and emotional wellness of the 
students

Student supplies to be used in fitness and emotional well-being and evidence-based programs/lessons/activities, 
addressing the mental wellness due to the impact of COVID-19 during the school year and during after school 
program.  Supplies include but are not limited to the following:  portable basketaball hoops with stands and 
backboards, basketballs, volleyball nets, volleyballs, kick balls, outdoor badminton sets, soccer balls, portable 
soccer goal posts and nets, balance beams, balance steps, obstace course sets, stand-alone climbers, outdoor 
mats, floor ladders, tetherball, dodgeballs, swim gear to include eyegoggles and haircaps, and softball gear.   
512 @ 150 each

 $                  76,800.00 

 $                653,067.00 Sub-Recipient - #6:  St. John's School - Supplies Subtotals
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Supply Type                   Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
6. SUPPLIES

7.1 | 7.2.3 Instructional Supplies - 
Teachers

Procure supplies for classroom teachers to support distance learning.  These supplies will be used to address all 
learning models (online, hardcopy and face to face). Requested items include paper, pens, pencils, folders, file 
folders, storage bins, binders, flash drives, notebooks, filler paper, head phones, ear buds and other instructional 
supply items.                                                                                          
Estimated: $1,000/teacher per year for 42 teachers.

 $                  42,000.00 

7.1 | 7.2.3 Health and Safety Supplies 
(Personal Protective Equipment (PPE))

Items such as: masks (i.e. various types), non latex gloves (i.e. all sizes), hand sanitizers, and stand-alone 
dispensers, automized nano spray guns, particulate filters, N95 test kit batteries, hair covers, shoe covers, 
coats/gowns, clear child face masks, eye goggles, first aid kit resplenishables, test kits, stand-alone thermal 
scanners, disinfectant cleaning agents, spray bottles, disinfectant wipes, antibacterial handsoap, soap dispensers, 
paper towels.                                                                                         
Estimated: 466 students and 42 faculty/staff x $642 per year ($160.50 per qrtr)

 $                326,136.00 

7.1 | 7.2.3  Laptops Laptops for the intervention strategy for remediation puposes for student use                                                            
Estimated: 90 laptops x $847.77/each  $                  76,299.30 

7.1 | 7.2.3  Laptop Software Laptop Software necessary for academic interventions such as:
Estimated: 90 laptops software sets x OfficeProPlus ALNG LicSAPk MVL $122.55/each + WINEDUE3 ALNG 
Upgrd SAPk MVL $105.45/each + Sentinel One $95/each + Absolute $59/each  $                  34,380.00 

7.1 | 7.2.3 Mobile Cart Supplies and 
Materials

Necessary supplies and materials for use of Mobile Cart such as:
Estimated: 3 Mobil Carts x POE Injectors $48.74/each + Aruba Access Point $863.31/each  $                    2,736.15 

 $                481,551.45 Sub-Recipient - #7:  St. Paul's Christian School - Supplies Subtotals

Sub-Recipient - #7:  St. Paul's Christian School
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

Advertising/Printing Services - Bid Announcements, Ads, Public Notices or Announcements. Bid 
announcements (Cost for advertising of IFBs, RFPs, Public Notices, Notice of Waiver, Notice of Training 
and Announcements are substantial). (2x6 IFB/RFP Announcements @ $288 (POST)/each and $604.50 
(GuamPDN)/each)  -  
$10,000 - to include Public Service Announcements for Community Learning Centers to increase usage.

Advertisements/Printing Services
20

$27,850.00

1.0. Automated Employee 
Time Tracking (shared 
cost/proportioned for each 
CG Project and ESF- SEA, 
ESF II - SEA, ARP-OA 
SEA grants)

The procurement and implementation of the Automated Employee Time 
Tracking will support Project administration, allowing the Project to track time 
and effort of ARP-OA SEA funded cost shared employees.  Automation will 
help to improve efficiency with monitoring time spent by Consolidated Grant 
Project funded central personnel.

Professional Services: Automated Employee Time Tracking (shared cost/proportioned for each CG 
Project and ESF- SEA, ESF II - SEA, ARP-OA SEA grants)

 $              5,896.00 

1.0. Automated Fixed 
Asset Management System 
(shared cost/proportioned 
for each CG Project and 
ESF- SEA, ESF II - SEA, 
ARP-OA SEA grants)

To improve the administration and management of ARP-OA SEA project 
funded fixed assets that are property of the State Office.  The system will help 
with the oversight, tracking, reporting and accuracy of real-time inventory to 
include acquisition, funding source, location, quality, condition, depreciation 
and survey of equipment information, and support state monitoring activities.

Professional Services: Automated Fixed Assets Management System (shared cost/proportioned for each 
CG Project and ESF- SEA, ESF II - SEA, ARP-OA SEA grants)

 $          267,460.00 

1.1. Contractual Services: 
Capital Improvement Plan 
(CIP) Contract 
Management Services - 
SMALL Capital 
Improvement Projects

Contract for Consultant Services for Construction Management - SMALL Contractual professional service to provide assessments and recommendations relative to effective 
management of the project's schedule, scope and service, cost, quality, safety, and function. Including 
managing, supervising and assessing the proposals, implementation, and progress towards meeting 
deadlines and timelines.  Overall services will support the district in meeting health and safety standards 
for school and student campus safety.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

 $       2,500,000.00 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Sub-Recipient - #1: Guam Department of Education District

1.0. Contractual Services: 
Advertisement/bid 
publications

To support the procurement process for all needed contractual services.

 $            27,850.00 
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

1.1. Contractual Services: 
Capital Improvement Plan 
(CIP) Contract 
Management Services - 
MEDIUM Capital 
Improvement Projects

Contract for Consultant Services for Construction Management - MEDIUM Contractual professional service to provide assessments and recommendations relative to effective 
management of the project's schedule, scope and service, cost, quality, safety, and function. Including 
managing, supervising and assessing the proposals, implementation, and progress towards meeting 
deadlines and timelines.  Overall services will support the district in meeting health and safety standards 
for school and student campus safety.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

 $       4,500,000.00 

1.1. Contractual Services: 
Capital Improvement Plan 
(CIP) Contract 
Management Services - 
LARGE Capital 
Improvement Projects

Contract for Consultant Services for Construction Management - LARGE Contractual professional service to provide assessments and recommendations relative to effective 
management of the project's schedule, scope and service, cost, quality, safety, and function. Including 
managing, supervising and assessing the proposals, implementation, and progress towards meeting 
deadlines and timelines.  Overall services will support the district in meeting health and safety standards 
for school and student campus safety.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

 $       7,500,000.00 

1.1. Consultant Services: 
Capital Improvement Plan 
(CIP) Assessments of 
Buildings and Classrooms

To support the CIP activities to include addressing recommendations based on 
the comprehensive assessment to improve the safety of school campuses and 
identify the implementation of recommendations based on the general scope 
and timeline provided in assessment report.

Contractual professional service to provide assessments and recommendations relative to effective 
management of the project's schedule, scope and service, cost, quality, safety, and function. Including 
managing, supervising and ass Overall services will support the district in meeting health and safety 
standards for school and student campus safety.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

 $          500,000.00 
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Projects to include but not limited to: Structural analysis, assessment, repairs, replacements, structural 
demolition as required. 
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize classroom space to ensure the 
health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.

§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that  may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
      Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:

                                                  i.  Mechanical Priorities
1.      Structural analysis, assessment, repairs, demolition and replacements for school site buildings and classrooms
2.      Procurement of goods and services inclusive of chillers, boilers, fan coils-fans, heat pumps, package refrigeration and cooling towers

All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.

1.1. (1) Mechanical 
Priorities - Capital 
Improvements Projects 
based on the GDOE 
Facilities Master Plan - 
Inclusive of the report 
from the Department of 
Interior (DOI) - Office of 
Insular Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)

 $     10,000,000.00 
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Projects include but are not limited to: HVAC replacement, lighting upgrades, upgrade electric conduits, 
cabinets and junction boxes, upgrade lighting sensors and timers, repair electrical corrosion,  repair or 
replace emergency generators, repair or replace transformers and replace and upgrade lighting fixtures.  
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

 $     16,500,000.00 

1.1. (2) Electrical 
Priorities - Capital 
Improvements Projects 
based on the GDOE 
Facilities Master Plan - 
Inclusive of the report 
from the Department of 
Interior (DOI) - Office of 
Insular Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize classroom space to ensure the 
health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
ꞏ        Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:
                  ii.  Electrical Priorities
1.      Repair or replacement of HVAC systems and school site lighting
2.      Upgrades to electric conduits, cabinets, junction boxes, lighting sensors, dimmer systems, magnetic starters, switches, gears, receptacles and timers
3.      Repairs and replacement of areas with electrical corrosion, emergency generators and electrical transformers

All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.
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Contractual Product or 
Service
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 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Projects include but are not limited to: restroom fixtures, plumbing replacement,  backflow preventer 
repair, disposal/lift systems, pumps  repair or replacement, gas system repair or replacement, water heater 
replacement or repair, Infrastructure upgrade Hand-washing sink stations, Infrastructure Retrofit Upgrade -
Hands Free Water Bottle Refilling Stations.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

 $     12,500,000.00 

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize classroom space to ensure the 
health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
ꞏ        Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:

                                                          iii.  Plumbing Priorities
1.      Repair or replacement of Restroom fixtures, valves, septic systems, plumbing systems and Backflow preventer
2.      Repair or replacement of pumps, gas systems, domestic water systems and water heaters
3.      Infrastructure retrofit to allow for hands free water bottle refilling stations

All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.

1.1. (3) Plumbing 
Priorities - Capital 
Improvements Projects 
based on the GDOE 
Facilities Master Plan - 
Inclusive of the report 
from the Department of 
Interior (DOI) - Office of 
Insular Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
Page 72 of 133



Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Projects include but are not limited to: fire alarm systems repair or upgrades, sprinkler systems repair or 
upgrades,  Intercom/ Bell/ PA System.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize classroom space to ensure the 
health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
ꞏ        Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:

                                                iv.  Fire Protection Priorities
1.      Repair or replacement of fire alarm systems, sprinkler systems and intercom/bell/Public Announcement systems

All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.

 $       9,500,000.00 

1.1. (4) Fire Protection 
Priorities - Capital 
Improvements Projects 
based on the GDOE 
Facilities Master Plan - 
Inclusive of the report 
from the Department of 
Interior (DOI) - Office of 
Insular Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)
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 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Projects include but are not limited to: Repair or replace general roofing systems, repair or replace 
gutter/drain conditions, repair cracks, splits, ears, large wrinkles/blisters or delamination on roofs.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation. 

1.1. (5) Roofing Priorities 
- Capital Improvements 
Projects based on the 
GDOE Facilities Master 
Plan - Inclusive of the 
report from the 
Department of Interior 
(DOI) - Office of Insular 
Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)

 $     11,000,000.00 

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize classroom space to ensure the 
health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
ꞏ        Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:

                                                   v.  Roofing Priorities
1.      Repair or replacement of general and flat roofing systems to include gutter/drains, flashing/roof jacks, cracks, splits, ears, large wrinkles/blisters, penetrations, tile/wood shingles 
and delamination of roofs

All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.
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 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Projects include but are not limited to: doors and window frame repair or replacement, ramps and railings 
repair or replacement, walkway awnings and canopy repair, intercom/bell/PA system enhancement,  
classroom/cafeteria replacements and expansions, campus repair and maintenance, elevator repair and 
replacements, installations and warranties, security shutters for doors and windows, risk assessment for 
development strategies and security systems.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

1.1. (6) Hardware 
Priorities - Capital 
Improvements Projects 
based on the GDOE 
Facilities Master Plan - 
Inclusive of the report 
from the Department of 
Interior (DOI) - Office of 
Insular Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize classroom space to ensure the 
health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
ꞏ        Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:     
                                                              vi.  Hardware Priorities
1.      Repair and replacement of doors/windows, school lockers, ramps and railings, walkway awnings and canopies, classroom cafeteria equipment/expansion and elevators
2.      Procurement of goods and services inclusive of security shutters for doors/windows, campus maintenance supplies/equipment and a risk assessment for security systems
on Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:
All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.        

 $     12,500,000.00 
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Projects include but are not limited to: paving parking lots, resurfacing/repair of outdoor sports areas, 
replace carpet, ceiling tiles, school facility painting, and ceramic tiling as needed. 
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize classroom space to ensure the 
health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
ꞏ        Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:

vii.  Surfaces/Wall Finishes Priorities
1.      Procurement of services for parking lot pavement and asphalt, school site painting and resurfacing/repair of outdoor sports facilities
2.      Repair or replacement of block/brick/concrete structures, carpeting, ceiling tiles, drywall/wall coverings, VCT Tile, wood surfaces and ceramic tiling

All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.

1.1. (7) Surfaces/Wall 
Finishes Priorities - 
Capital Improvements 
Projects based on the 
GDOE Facilities Master 
Plan - Inclusive of the 
report from the 
Department of Interior 
(DOI) - Office of Insular 
Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)
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 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Projects include but are not limited to: inspect and replace bait/traps for pests as needed, bird, termites, 
and snake eradication systems as needed.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

1.1. (8)Pest Control 
Priorities - Capital 
Improvements Projects 
based on the GDOE 
Facilities Master Plan - 
Inclusive of the report 
from the Department of 
Interior (DOI) - Office of 
Insular Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize 
classroom space to ensure the health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
ꞏ        Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:
                                                 viii.     Pest Control Priorities
1.      Procurement of goods and services to inspect and replace bait/traps for pests inclusive of birds, termites and snakes

All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.

 $       8,700,000.00 
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Projects include but are not limited to: Culvert enhances to ensure proper culvert function, Storm drain 
repair, basin repair, swale repair, fences and gate repairs, and grass and lawn  repair, tree removal, sentry 
booths, flood mitigation, grounds maintenance, and classroom conversions
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize classroom space to ensure the 
health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
ꞏ        Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:

                                                 ix.  Site Priorities
1.      Repair, replacement and upgrades to culvert systems, storm drains, inlets, basins and swales, fences/gates and lawns
2.      Procurement of goods and services for tree removal, sentry booths, flood mitigation equipment/supplies, grounds maintenance and classroom conversion

All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.

1.1. (9) Site (drainage 
system, grass/lawns, 
vegetation, fences & 
gates, septic systems, 
etc.) Priorities - Capital 
Improvements Projects 
based on the GDOE 
Facilities Master Plan - 
Inclusive of the report 
from the Department of 
Interior (DOI) - Office of 
Insular Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)

 $     11,000,000.00 
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional services to provide Capital Improvement Plans aligned 
with the GDOE Facilities Master Plan - Inclusive of the report from the 
Department of Interior (DOI) - Office of Insular Affairs (OIA), in partnership 
with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Initiative Assessment of 
Buildings and Classrooms (ABC)

Procurement of but are not limited to: service/repair playground equipment, gym repair, replacements, 
and enhancements (i.e., slides, swings, jungle gyms, monkey bars, merry-go-round, teeter totters, etc.), 
and sports facilities repair. Playground enhancements to include children in displaced or incarcerated 
agencies.
As students return to face-to-face instruction, the Capital Improvement Projects requests are those priority 
areas based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan to include the Initiative Assessment of Buildings and 
Classrooms from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas in partnership with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. These projects will deliver critical aid to schools, educators, students, and families to 
sustain the safe operation of schools for the return students to the classroom and address the significant 
academic learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation.
These activities are aligned to the purposes of the American Rescue Plan – Outlying Areas State 
Educational Agency (ARP-OA SEA) as the capital improvement projects will allow the GDOE Public 
Schools District to safely operate all school sites to ensure compliance with Health and Safety guidelines 
and allow for the maximum number of in-person student populations. The estimated timeline for the full 
implementation of the Capital Improvement Projects is by the end of FFY 2021 (i.e. September 2022) as 
the size and cost of these professional services will delay the procurement process and implementation.

09.09.21: Based on the GDOE Facilities Master Plan inclusive of the report from the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Affairs, in partnership with the US Army Corps of 
Engineers, Initiative Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms, areas of GDOE Public Schools District campuses lack suitable lighting, fire alarm/sprinkler systems, roofing, gas systems, 
elevator accessibility and more to fully utilize the entirety of the school site for effective classroom instruction.
§  The timeline for CIP projects will begin immediately following the finalization of the aforementioned Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report which will be transmitted to the 
US Department of Education Program Office shortly.
ꞏ        Based on public health guidelines for minimizing the spread limited the amount of available functional physical space in which teachers and administrators may implement 
evidence-based strategies to address learning loss as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic situation. Capital Improvement Projects are needed to maximize classroom space to ensure the 
health and safety of students and teachers.
§ Aforementioned interior CIP activities are necessary to maximize school campus space to ensure physical distancing indoors, such as classrooms, cafeterias, libraries to  sustain safe in-
person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services regulations and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
guidelines. As a result of the DPHSS and CDC guidance with the physical distancing requirements, class sizes are reduced consequently limiting the number of students that may be on 
campus for face-to-face instruction.  Underused spaces on campuses are a direct result of unsafe conditions and inadequate lighting, electrical capacity, ventilation, and fire 
alarm/sprinkler systems to name a few.  The interior CIP activities will provide schools with the ability to utilize spaces to ensure students are provided with a safe and healthy learning 
environment.
ꞏ        Outdoor Capital Improvement Projects (CIP), inclusive of walkway repairs, parking lot paving, lawn/grounds care, pest control, flood mitigation and more are necessary to ensure 
adherence to physical distancing protocols during class transitions, scheduled breaks and before/after school periods. CIP will benefit the regular school year and the extended year 
learning activities.
§ Guam’s climate is warm and humid all year round with a mean annual temperature 86 F (27.2 C), rainfall is abundant and sporadic throughout the year. With that, the aforementioned 
external CIP requests will protect students, faculty and staff from the elements most especially as physical distancing is required to ensure health and safety on school campuses.
ꞏ        The GDOE ARP-OA SEA Implementation Plan specific information related to the CIP projects is provided below:
                                                         x.  Play/Sport Facilities Priorities
1.      Repairs and replacements for playground equipment, bleacher seating and dugouts, gymnasiums and other sports facilities

All CIP projects as a result of the finalized Assessment of Buildings and Classrooms report that are not included in this Implementation plan will be requested upon identification with 
the US Army Corps of Engineers funded by the Department of Interior – Office of Insular Areas.

MODIFIED: 1.1. (10) 
Play/Sport Facilities - 
Capital Improvements 
Projects based on the 
GDOE Facilities Master 
Plan - Inclusive of the 
report from the 
Department of Interior 
(DOI) - Office of Insular 
Affairs (OIA), in 
partnership with the US 
Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE), Initiative 
Assessment of Buildings 
and Classrooms (ABC)

 $     10,623,611.00 
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procure professional data system that address paperless transfer to case documents, assessments, 
specialized student programs, etc. to prevent or reduce the chance of the COVID-19 virus being spread 
through contact. Estimated: $120 per active student

Participating GDOE students
1800

$216,000.00
Procurement of 40' containers secure and retrofit for storage units - to include installation, foundation, 
flooring, electrical, and air conditioning 
Estimated: $30,000.00 per 40' container

Participating GDOE Schools
41

$1,230,000.00
Professional Printing Services - Curricular Lessons
Estimated: $7.00 per student

Participating GDOE Students
28812

$201,684.00
Training Module Design & Development - 1) expanded use of materials, resources  distance learning 
modules, 2) best practices of utilizing technology supports being provided to students and teachers, 3) 
work readiness skills, 4) design and develop plans for community-based and/or after-school programs for 
students, 5) design and develop tutoring programs for all grade levels. Estimated: $3,000 payment per 
teacher to develop training modules for expanded training. 2,000 teachers to avail of training.

Participating GDOE Teachers
40

$120,000.00
Membership/Subscription for software licenses to procure online tools to enhance teaching and student 
learning. Procurement of multiple licenses per teacher. Up to $500/teacher

GDOE Teachers
2000

$1,000,000.00
Development of literacy resources that are age appropriate and culturally relevant materials to support 
students as a result of educational loss, increase literacy skills, and strengthen interest in student learning.  
Additional resources requested for extended school year activities to help address learning time loss as a 
result of COVID. Estimated:  $200 each per student

GDOE Public Schools
28,812

$5,762,400.00

1.1. Procure Professional 
Data System for Students 
with Disabilities

Procure upgraded data system for Special Education Services to address safe 
transfer of documents against COVID-19 virus.

 $          216,000.00 

1.1. Temperature 
Controlled Storage Units

Procure ready-made storage units for secured storage of increased federally-
funded assets procured through the CARES Act and American Rescue Plan.

 $       1,230,000.00 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. 
Professional Printing 
Services - Curricular 
Lessons, Flyers, Guides, 
and Parent Training 
Material

To support remote learning and teacher instruction by providing printed 
materials for curricular lessons for students and parents, flyers, and guides. 
Printed lesson plans will use the CITW, SIOP, and RTI frameworks.

 $          201,684.00 

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2.  
Resource Development & 
Kits

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. 
Standard Service 
Agreements - Professional 
Development - Expanded 
Distance Learning 
Training Module 
Development

1.1. | 1.2.1. | 1.2.2. 
Evidence-Based 
Licenses/Subscription

Procure professional services for development literacy resources for students to 
help recoup learning losses and build reading skills in students with culturally 
relevant materials. The materials developed will be issued to all students at 
their current reading levels to increase literacy skills of all students. The 
materials will supplement instruction being provided using evidence-based 
strategies such as: CITW, SIOP, and RTI.  $       5,762,400.00 

Licenses/subscription fees for software to enhance teaching and learning. 
Licenses and subscriptions will include evidence-based programs such as IXL, 
MobyMax, Achieve 3000, Raz Plus for kids. Additionally, licenses and 
subscriptions will include web-based applications to enhance distance learning 
and online educational programs will be procured, such as Pear Deck and 
Kami.

 $       1,000,000.00 

Contractual Services for Expanded Distance and Modified Learning Platforms: 
Professional services needed to develop training modules in various areas.  
Modules to be developed will utilize the framework of evidence-based 
strategies such as CITW, RTI, and SIOP. Modules will also use formative 
assessments and data collection strategies to help teachers identify students 
needing immediate interventions.

 $          120,000.00 
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Procurement of Professional Services to support additional classroom coverage, administrative supports, 
and student supervision to ensure compliance with COVID-19 protocols and social distancing policies. 
Estimated $130,000 50,000 per school.

Participating GDOE Schools
41

$2,050,000.00
$1,000.00 per standard service, 3 sports per school, 6 high schools

Participating GDOE Teachers
18

$18,000.00
Services to support after-school learning (summer) to ensure compliance with COVID-19 protocols and 
social distancing policies. Estimated $2,500 per Nurse.

Participating GDOE Nurses for Summer 2021
41

$102,500.00
1.2.1. MODIFIED Youth 
Outreach Summer 
Employment Program 
Youth Employment 
Intership Program (YEIP) 
Outreach Activities (ages 
14-21 - Grades 9th - 12th)

GDOE will implement a Summer Youth Employment  YEIP  to support 700 or 
more public, charter, and private-non-public school students, including at risk, 
indigent, foster and incarcerated sutdents/youths.

 $       2,161,421.00 

Contractual services for Summer Sports enrichment programs.  These 
programs will utilize the following evidence-based programs and strategies: 
Classroom Instruction That Works (CITW), Structured Instruction Observation 
Protocols (SIOP), formative assessment and data programs such as AIMSweb, 
IXL, Moby Max, and Raz Plus for Kids.

 $            18,000.00 

1.2.1. Standard Service 
Agreements - Nurses for 
Summer School

Standard service agreements for nurses to provide health and safety support to 
students participating in Summer School activities.

 $          102,500.00 

1.2.1. Standard Service 
Agreement - High School 
Sports Clinics and 
Program

1.1. | 1.2.3. MODIFIED 
Contractual Services  - 
Personnel Supports

Procure professional services to provide additional necessary support for 
Public Schools District classrooms in the areas of student supervision, 
classroom coverage and administrative support. This additional support is 
necessary provide additional administrative school site operation requirements. $2,050,000.00

In collaboration between GDOE Public Schools via an Intra-Governmental Service Agreement with the 
Guam Department of Youth Affairs, will provide services to implement the Summer Youth Employment 
Program. The program will include youth employment placement, orientations, monitoring, tracking, 
assessing student outcomes (skills and experiences gained). Activities are geared towards helping 
students gain life and workplace skills and experiences, financial literacy, and career exploration 
opportunities. The opportunity to work with other high school peers from various schools will allow 
students to build confidence, and support sutdents socially and emotionally, critical areas of concern for 
many high school students as a result of the unprecedented impacts of COVID-19 on education.

GDOE, in collaboration with the Office of the Governor of Guam and the Guam Department of Youth 
Affairs, has implemented the Youth Employment Internship Program (YEIP), which began June 22 
through July 30, 2021.  The YEIP provided opportunities for youth development, career exploration to 
become responsible, productive and contributing members of society.  The experiences have allowed all 
participating and eligible 9th-12th grade youth, including recent 2021 graduates with a safe and 
productive method to maximize their time during summer and to recover the various losses of learning 
during the pandemic.  

Upon the initial public announcement of the YEIP, the island community’s response had exceeded the 
Project’s expectations. Due to the limited capacity of host employer availability and resources, the Project 
was unable to accommodate all interested prospective interns. In addition, challenges were experienced 
as a result of this being a pilot activity coupled with the ongoing challenges brought on by COVID-19 
pandemic. 

Despite the challenges, positive outcomes were achieved as aligned with the goals and objectives of the 
ARP-OA SEA. Upon monitoring of the activities at host employer worksites and speaking with numerous 
interns, it was evident that the YEIP provided the interns with valuable life and gainful employment 
experiences and opportunities that addressed learning loss. In addition, host employers noted that interns 
were instrumental in completing large projects and activities. The level of support was resoundingly 
appreciated by both host employers and interns for the ARP-OA-SEA YEIP.
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Digital Subscriptions Software/Web Conference Services
Estimated: $72/person per School Year (SY) for SY 2021-2022 and SY 2022-2023

GDOE Teachers and Instructional Support Teachers
2100

$302,400.00
Contractual Services - After-School access for equipment and Internet access. Service payments for Site 
Managers
Estimated: $2,500/quarter x 4 fiscal quarters x 2 employees x 41 schools 

Participating GDOE teachers
82

$820,000.00
Contractual Services - Before- or After-School teachers to address educational loss through tutoring, 
remediation and/or enrichment activities. 
All Schools. 190 teachers (130 elementary teachers @ 5 per school site + 60 secondary school teachers @ 
4 per site). Estimated: $2,500/quarter @ 3 hrs./day x 172 days (43 days/quarter x 4 quarters)

Participating GDOE teachers
190

$1,900,000.00
Services to support before- and after-school learning to address learning loss amongst students for SY 
2021-2022 and SY 2022-202.
$2,500 per teacher per semester.

Participating GDOE teachers
400

$2,000,000.00
Estimated $2,500 per teacher per semester

Participating GDOE teachers
250

$1,250,000.00

Contractual services for tutoring, homework assistance, and enrichment 
supports before and after school hours for all levels, all schools. These 
programs will utilize the following evidence-based programs and strategies: 
Classroom Instruction That Works (CITW), Structured Instruction Observation 
Protocols (SIOP), formative assessment and data programs such as AIMSweb, 
IXL, Moby Max, and Raz Plus for Kids.

1.2.2. Standard Service 
Agreement - Tutoring, 
Homework Assistance, 
and Enrichment Supports 
& Services

 $          820,000.00 

 $       1,900,000.00 

1.2.2. Standard Service 
Agreement - Afterschool 
Equipment/Internet Access

Contractual service payments to identified personnel to ensure the safety and 
well-being of students during the use of Community Learning Centers activity. 
The CLC centers will provide parents/guardians with training on using 
evidence-based strategies to increase parent-student engagement and help 
parents provide assistance with student learning. Additionally, teachers 
providing assistance will use evidence-based strategies, such as CITW, SIOP, 
Inquiry-Based Education (Philosophy 4 Children) and RTI to help students. 

1.2.2. Standard Service 
Agreement - Afterschool 
Teachers

Teachers are needed to support before- or after-school programs across all 
schools to address educational loss due to the pandemic.  These programs will 
utilize the following evidence-based programs and strategies: Classroom 
Instruction That Works (CITW), Structured Instruction Observation Protocols 
(SIOP), Response to Intervention (RTI), and formative assessments and data 
programs such as AIMSweb, IXL, Moby Max, and Raz Plus for Kids.

 $          302,400.00 

1.2.1. | 1.2.2.  Digital 
Subscriptions 
Software/Web Conference 
Services

1.2.3. Standard Service 
Agreements - Health, 
Wellness, & Fitness 
Supports

Standard Service Agreements payments for teachers to conduct health, 
wellness, and fitness support programs in schools to address student  and 
Employee Health and Safety:

Service to support teachers and instructional support teachers in the delivery of 
instruction for participating online students and to provide a safe alternative to 
content area department meetings and school-site meetings to prevent the 
spread of COVID-19.

 $       2,000,000.00 

 $       1,250,000.00 
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Counseling or Therapeutic Sessions 
 Estimated:  $125/each session

No. of Sessions for participating GDOE students/parents/employees
5000

$625,000.00
Services to support after-school learning (summer) to ensure compliance with COVID-19 protocols and 
social distancing policies. Estimated $2,500 per School Guidance Counselor.

Participating GDOE School Guidance Counselors Summer 2021
41

$102,500.00
Procure professional psychological services to provide supports (screening, assessments, diagnoses - if 
any, interventions, and case management) for students, parents and employees to maintain Social 
Emotional Wellness. Estimated $125.00 per session

No. of sessions for participating GDOE students/parents/employees
4,000

$500,000.00
Procurement of professional services, materials, and resources to implement an adopted SEL curriculum 
for GDOE. Estimated: $125.00 per session

Participating GDOE
2800

$350,000.00

 $   147,336,722.00 

 $          350,000.00 

Secure services for School Psychologists to support risk assessments and 
determine the level of intervention for students identified in need of social 
emotional support services as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic.

To support the transition and return to schools, procure professional, 
contracted services with private practitioners for counseling or therapeutic 
sessions for students, employees and parents experiencing trauma due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic.

 $          500,000.00 

1.2.3. Counseling or 
Mental Health Therapy 
Sessions (proportioned 
cost for students, parents 
and school employees)

To support the transition and return to schools, procure professional, 
contracted services with private practitioners for counseling or therapeutic 
sessions for students, employees and parents experiencing trauma due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic

1.2.3. Contractual Services 
for School Psychologists - 
Social Emotional 
Wellness Screening

1.2.3. Social Emotional 
Wellness Curriculum

 $          625,000.00 

 $          102,500.00 

1.2.3. Standard Services 
Agreements - School 
Guidance Counselors for 
Summer School

Contractual services for teachers to conduct learning activities for students 
who have endured learning loss throughout the COVID-19 pandemic.

Sub-Recipient - #1: Guam Department of Education District - Contractual Subtotals

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
Page 83 of 133



Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

2.0. Automated Fixed 
Assets Management 
System (proportioned 
shared cost with all 
grants/projects: est. 
$500,000.00)  

To improve the administration and management of all grants/projects 
(Consolidated Grant, ESF-SEA, ESF II-SEA and ARP-OA SEA) funded fixed 
assets that are located at iLearn Academy Charter School.  The system will 
help with the oversight, tracking, reporting and accuracy of real-time inventory 
to include acquisition, funding source, location, quality, condition, 
depreciation and survey of equipment information, and support State 
monitoring activities.

Professional Services: Automated Fixed Assets Management System (shared cost with all grants/projects, 
Consolidated Grant, ESF-SEA, ESF II-SEA and ARP-OA SEA) @ $7,954

7,954.00$              

2.0. 
Advertisement/Printing 
Services for Bid 
Publications/ 
Announcements, Public 
Notices/Announcements, 
Notice of Waiver, and 
Notice of Training

Advertising/printing services for bid publications/announcements, public 
notices/announcements, notice of waiver, and notice of training (but not 
limited to such) are needed to fulfill a procurement requirement for formal 
solicitations of an Indefinite Quantity Bid(s) (IQB), Invitation for Bid(s) (IFB) 
and/or Request for Proposal(s) (RFP) of contractual services.

Advertisement/printing services: 3 ea. - 2x6 advertisements/announcements @ $288 ea. for the Guam 
Daily Post (local newspaper) and $604.50 ea. for the Guam Pacific Daily News (local newspaper)

2,677.50$              

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.3
Standard Service 
Agreement for Summer 
School Program 
Instructor(s) and 
Coordinator(s)

Provide instructions and mentorship, utilizing STEAM platforms, to students 
and/or coordination and support to the instructors for the purpose of bridging 
the academic gaps and addressing the social-emotional well-being needs of the 
students resulting from the impact of COVID-19.  The summer school program 
2021 will run from June 7 - July 9 (five (5) weeks, 25 instructional days); 
instruction time is 4.5 hours per day.  The summer school program will be 
using existing evidence-based interventions / lessons / programs / platforms 
(e.g. Achieve 3000 and IXL), with emphasis in engineering, robotics, and 
agriculture.

13 total - summer school program instructors and/or coordinators @ $3000 ea. Compensation will be 
based on validated program deliverables, requirements and outcomes for two (2) summer school 
programs. 

 $            78,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.2. | 2.2.3.
Standard Service 
Agreement for Afterschool 
Program Instructors

Provide instructions and mentorship, utilizing STEAM platforms, to students 
for the purpose of bridging the academic gaps and addressing the social-
emotional well-being needs of the students due to the impact of COVID-19. 
The afterschool program will run from August 2021 - May 2022, from 2:30 - 
5:30pm.  Student late pick-up will be by 6:00pm.  The after school program 
will use existing Achieve 3000 and IXL evidence based 
interventions/programs/platforms, but not limited to such, with 
instruction/activities/lessons/programs in engineering, robotics and agriculture.

25 afterschool program instructors @ $60 per day @15 days per quarter (for four (4) quarters). 
Compensation will be based on validated program deliverables, requirements and outcomes.

 $            90,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.
Virtual Robotics Licenses 
(for Tool Kits) for students 

The virtual robotic licenses will allow access to virtual experiences to naturally 
hands-on engineering and robotics activities supported by evidence-based 
interventions/lessons/programs/platforms (e.g. Achieve, IXL, Nearpods, and 
Tynker).  The virtual programs will supplement hands-on building experiences, 
assisting with bridging the learning gaps due to the impact of COVID-19.  The 
licenses will be used during the regular school year, summer school and 
afterschool programs.

740 student licenses est. @ $50 ea. 

 $            37,000.00 

Sub-Recipient - #2: iLearn Academy Charter School

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
Page 84 of 133



Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.
Equipment and 
Technology Supports: 
Mobile Device System 
(MDM)

The MDM will allow dedicated access to data and enable maintenance of 
digital/technology inventory and usage, to manage and track all student 
digital/technology devices during the regular school year, summer school and 
afterschool programs in compliance with Federal requirements to maintain 
fixed assets.

License(s) for 740 devices est. at $13,195.57 (est. $17.83 per device)

 $            13,195.57 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. 
National Science Teaching 
Association (NSTA) 
Membership 

The membership will grant teachers access to evidence based science resources 
(as journals and webinars), professional development, and 
lessons/activities/programs/platforms to address learning loss during the 
regular school year, summer school and afterschool programs.

36 annual membership for teachers est. @ $60 ea.

 $              2,160.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2. 
International Society for 
Technology in Education 
(ISTE) Membership

The membership will grant teachers access to evidence based science resources 
(as journals and webinars), professional development, and 
lessons/activities/programs/platforms to address learning loss during the 
regular school year, summer school and afterschool programs.

38 annual membership for teachers est. @ $75 ea.

 $              2,850.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.  
Disinfecting/Sanitizing  
Services

Disinfecting/sanitizing services are needed to comply with CDC and DPHSS 
health and safety guidelines during the regular school year, summer school, 
and afterschool programs. Services will be required to keep classrooms, 
restrooms, offices, cafeteria, and common areas of the campus protected 
against COVID-19; services are also needed to respond to a positive COVID-
19 case.

Once a month for 12 months est. @  $2500 per service 

 $            30,000.00 

2.1. | 2.2.1. | 2.2.2.
Bus Transportation 
Services (for the regular 
school year, summer and 
afterschool programs)

Bus transportation is needed to provide safe and timely transportation for 
students to and from the school -during the regular school year, summer 
school, and afterschool programs.  The current busing system provided for non-
district school students require a two hour traveling period going to school and 
home.  By providing alternative busing service(s), students will be able to 
safely get to school and home within a 20-30 minute period.  In addition, 
students will be able to access safe and convenient transportation for after 
school programs and summer school when current busing services are either 
unavailable and limited.

4 bus routes est. @ $134,172.11 per route

 $          536,688.43 

 $          800,525.50 Sub-Recipient - #2: iLearn Academy Charter School - Contractual Subtotal
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

3.0  Advertising/Printing 
Services/Framing - Bid 
Announcements, Ads, 
Public Notices or 
announcements.

Bid announcements (Cost for advertising of IFBs, RFPs, Public Notices, Notice 
of Waiver, Notice of Training and Announcements)

3 - 2x6 IFB/RFP Announcements @ $295.00 (POST) and 
3 - 2x6 IFB/RFP Announcements @ $568.00 (GuamPDN)

 $              2,589.00 

3.0  Fixed Asset 
Management System 
Automated  (shared cost 
with all Consolidated 
Grant, ESF II & ARP 
projects: Est. $500,000.00 -
costs proportioned for 
each project)  

To improve the administration and management of Consolidated Grant, ESF II 
& ARP project funded fixed assets that are located at the participating Charter 
school.  The system will help with the oversight, tracking, reporting and 
accuracy of real-time inventory to include acquisition, funding source, 
location, quality, condition, depreciation and survey of equipment information, 
and support monitoring activities.

Professional Services: Automated Fixed Assets Management System (shared cost with all CG, ESF II & 
ARP projects.) GDOE provides assurances that Consolidated Grant, ESF II & ARP funds will 
supplement and not supplant state and local funds.

5,017.00$              

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Equipment and 
Technology Supports 
Mobile Device System 
(MDS)

This allows for inventory usage tracking of iPads that are distributed to 
students to take home for distance learning.

1 year for 740 student users x $25.00 per user 

 $            18,500.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Point of Entry Switches 
for Internal Access Points

Provide equipment to expand wireless internet access in classrooms for 
students/teachers to access lessons, online learning platforms, learning 
management system, emails, etc. Point of Entry switches are necessary to 
power all internal access points.

5 point of access switches $1,300.00 each

 $              6,500.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Professional Services - 
Disinfecting of Schools

To provide professional services for the disinfecting of offices to help slow the 
spread of COVID-19 and decontamination in the case when a 
student/employee is diagnosed with COVID-19.  

Professional Sanitization/Decontamination Services
Procure periodic professional disinfecting services to ensure the health and safety of personnel. 
Estimated: 5 decontamination sessions x  estimated 1600 sq.  $              4,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Contractual Services - 
Nurse for Summer School

Services to support summer school learning to ensure compliance with COVID-
19 protocols and social distancing policies.

Contractual Services to support summer school learning to ensure compliance with COVID-19 protocols 
and social distancing policies. 1 Nurse @ $3000.00 per month for 2 months  $              6,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Temperature controlled 
storage units

Procurement of 40' containers secure and retrofit for storage units - to include 
installation, foundation, flooring, electrical, and air conditioning to be used as 
additional for storage of instructional supplies, custodial and maintenance 
supply, equipment and PPE's  

Procurement of 40' containers secure and retrofit for storage units - to include installation, foundation, 
flooring, electrical, and air conditioning Qty: 2 @ 20,000.00

 $            40,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Contractual Services: 
Floor Repair or 
Replacement 

To provide a safe environment for students.  Repair work or replacement of 
existing flooring in 8 Temporary Modular Classrooms. 

Estimated:175,000.00

 $          175,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
CPR 

First Aid/CPR Certificates for staff and faculty $25.00 per cert x 80 employees 
 $              2,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Health Certificate 

Health Certificates for Food handling as students have their lunch meals in the 
classrooms.

$25.00 per cert x 80 employees 
 $              2,000.00 
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Professional Printing 
Services - Curricular 
Lessons

To support remote learning and teacher instruction by providing printed 
materials for curricular lessons for students.

Professional Printing Services - Curricular Lessons
Estimated: 740 students x $15.00/each

 $            11,100.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Professional Development -
Online Learning Platform 

Professional services needed to train teachers and parents on accessing and 
using online learning platforms, learning management system and other 
available online services.

Professional Development - Online Learning Platform
Estimated: 250 teachers/parents x $100.00/each

 $            25,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Video Evaluation of 
Teachers' Online Teaching 
Videos

To support school's effort to ensure that effective teaching takes place online. 
The program focuses on reviewing teaching videos produced by teachers 
throughout the year. Program similar to Vosaic 

Services provided for teachers. 50 licenses @ $150.00 per license

 $              7,500.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Virtual academic coaching 
services

Use evidence-based virtual coaching techniques to support students who are in 
need of learning recovery strategies but do not attend school face-to-face or are 
engaged in activities that preclude academic coaching after school. This is 
especially critical for students whose academic requirements for college 
entrance or grade advancement call for timely support to document evidence of 
academic proficiency in areas affected by COVID restrictions.

10 students per group x 36 coaching sessions per student x $15 per hour of coaching x 6 staff  = 
$32,400.00 

 $            32,400.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Professional Development -
Distance Learning Teacher 

To provide professional development and technical assistance to teachers as it 
relates to distance learning to include lesson planning, meaningful 
communication, student engagement and more during non-work hours.

Distance Learning Teacher Professional Development
Estimated: 4 personnel x $500.00/week x 4 weeks of Distance Learning professional development and 
technical assistance  $              8,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Professional Development -
Distance Learning

Professional services needed to train teachers and parents on accessing and 
using online learning platforms, learning management system and other 
available online services.

Professional Development - Online Learning Platform Estimated: 100 teachers/parents x $10.00/each

 $              1,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Professional Development -
Distance Learning: 
Effective Learning 
Environments Observation 
Tool (ELEOT) program 
Coaching

Effective Learning Environments Observation Tool is a learner-centric 
classroom observation tool that comprises 28 items organized in seven 
environments aligned with the AdvancED Standards and Indicators and based 
on a review of widely used observation instruments and the most current 
research on effective learning. The eleot provides useful, relevant, structured, 
and quantifiable data on the extent to which students are engaged in activities 
and/or demonstrate knowledge, attitudes, and/or dispositions that are 
conducive to effective learning. 

$60.00 per teacher x 45 teachers

 $              2,700.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Professional Development -
Distance Learning 
COGNIA Link Spring 
Training

Professional services needed to train teachers on accessing and using online 
learning management system and other available online services and resources.

$2,500.00 annually

 $              2,500.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Digital Subscriptions 
Software/Web Conference 
Service/Online Team 
Collaborations

Services will support teachers to conduct classroom instruction virtually, attend 
meetings, presentations, and trainings without being at risk of exposure to 
COVID 19.

$60.00 per license x 4 administrative accounts and 60 faculty accounts 

 $              3,840.00 
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Direct Instruction - 
Reading Mastery 
Transformation Program

DI books, workbooks and materials to support learning during summer school.  
As per quote 3 year license

 As per updated Quote from NIFDI on 5/26/2021; License cost -$130,000.00 for annual subscription.  
(Cost shared with the GACS ESF II application)

 $         70,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Renweb/FACTS SIS

Subscriptions to support distance learning, tracking students on hardcopy and 
online students

Annual Subscription, Licenses, maintenance and technical support. $9,500.00 annually

 $              9,500.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
EBSCO

To provide research resources for students and teachers to complete distance 
learning projects and assignments

Online subscriptions. $1500.00 a year 

 $              1,500.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Online Learning 
Resources - Connect Ed.

To provide research resources for students and teachers to complete distance 
learning projects and assignments

Yearly subscription to a database for teachers and students to support distance learning. $10,000.00 per 
year for the school. Per price quote.

 $            10,000.00 

GDOE will implement a Summer Youth Employment  YEIP  to support 700 or 
more public, charter, and private-non-public school students, including at risk, 
indigent, foster and incarcerated sutdents/youths.

3.2.1. MODIFIED Youth 
Outreach Summer 
Employment Program 
Youth Employment 
Intership Program (YEIP) 
Outreach Activities (ages 
14-21 - Grades 9th - 12th)

 $         26,882.00 In collaboration between GDOE Public Schools via an Intra-Governmental Service Agreement with the 
Guam Department of Youth Affiars, will provide services to implement the Summer Youth Employment 
Program.  The program will include youth employment placement, orientations, monitoring, tracking, 
assessing student outcomes (skills and experiences gained).  Activities are geared towards helping 
students gain life and workplace skills and experiences, financial literacty, and career expooration 
opportunities.  The opportunity to work with other high school peers from various schools will allow 
students to build confidence, and support students socially and emotionally, critical areas of concerns for 
many high school students as a result of the unprecedented impacts of COVID-19 on education.

GDOE, in collaboration with the Office of the Governor of Guam and the Guam Department of Youth 
Affairs, has implemented the Youth Employment Internship Program (YEIP), which began June 22 
through July 30, 2021.  The YEIP provided opportunities for youth development, career exploration to 
become responsible, productive and contributing members of society.  The experiences have allowed all 
participating and eligible 9th-12th grade youth, including recent 2021 graduates with a safe and 
productive method to maximize their time during summer and to recover the various losses of learning 
during the pandemic.  

Upon the initial public announcement of the YEIP, the island community’s response had exceeded the 
Project’s expectations. Due to the limited capacity of host employer availability and resources, the Project 
was unable to accommodate all interested prospective interns. In addition, challenges were experienced 
as a result of this being a pilot activity coupled with the ongoing challenges brought on by COVID-19 
pandemic. 

Despite the challenges, positive outcomes were achieved as aligned with the goals and objectives of the 
ARP-OA SEA. Upon monitoring of the activities at host employer worksites and speaking with numerous 
interns, it was evident that the YEIP provided the interns with valuable life and gainful employment 
experiences and opportunities that addressed learning loss. In addition, host employers noted that interns 
were instrumental in completing large projects and activities. The level of support was resoundingly 
appreciated by both host employers and interns for the ARP-OA-SEA YEIP.
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Contractual Service Agreement - Community Learning Center Teachers to address educational loss 
through remediation and enrichment activities. 
 Elementary and Middle Schools; 
 Estimated: $2,259.20 * 5 Quarters per teacher

Participating GACS Employees
20

Quarters per teacher
5

$225,950.00
Contractual Service Agreement - Two Curriculum Coordinators, Counselor and Health Counselor will 
take part to fully implement the Summer Program.  
Summer Coordinator (1-Elementary, 1-Secondary) (lump sum of $3000.00 for 6 week program). 
Teachers work hours (6 hrs. x 30 days = $3,000.00)
Teacher Assistants (6 hrs. x 30 days = $1,980.00)

Summer Coordinators
2

$6,000.00
Summer - Teachers & Counselors

25
$75,000.00

Summer - Teacher Assistants
13

$25,740.00
3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Student Transportation 
After School Hours

This is to contract Bussing Services after school hours for approximately 400 
Face-to-face students one way                                                                          

$165 per hour for a bus with minimum 4 hrs 
$165 x 4 hrs x 4 buses x 200 days

 $          528,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Student Transportation 
during Summer School

This is to contract Bussing Services during the Summer Program for 30 days 
for approximately 200 Face-to-face students round trip                              

$165 per hour for a bus exclusive for GACS Summer schedule round trip
$165 x 5 hrs x 4 buses x 30 days

 $            99,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Student Breakfast & 
Lunch during Summer 
School

Expanded Programs to Address Learning Loss: To provide CNP compliant 
breakfast and lunch for 275 Summer School Registrants

$8.30 x 280 Summer Registrants x 30 days

 $            69,720.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Training of Trainers: 
Social and Emotional 
Learning

To provide schools with trained faculty/staff who will train the rest of the 
faculty staff in developing and maintaining protocols for social and emotional 
well-being of students, faculty, staff.  To include follow-up consulting services.

PreK-5 (7) participants + Grades 6-8 (3) participants + Grades 9-12 (5) participants @ $1200.00 per 
participant. TOTAL: 15 participants @ $1200.00 per participant

 $            18,000.00 

106,740.00$             

Provide CITW in STEAM with the focus on Reading Comprehension, Critical 
Thinking and Problem Solving and connecting activities to all students from K -
12 to compensate for learning loss due to COVID 19. The summer school 
program is from June 14 - July 23 (30 instructional days) from 7:30 - 12:30, 
available in face-to-face or online .  Breakfast and Lunch will be provided.  
Instructors will perform six basic functions: preparation, lesson planning, 
grading, providing  instructional support to students, monitoring student 
learning through consistent communication with parents; and providing reports 
to coordinators/administrators.  Summer school will be using a research-based 
program "DI" and "Edgenuity", blended instruction to provide Intervention to 
students' individualized needs.  

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Contractual Service 
Agreement - 
Community Learning 
Center 
Activity Resource Teacher

Contractual Service Agreement for Activity Resource Teachers to support the 
operation of the Community Learning Center (CLC) site. CLC will offer 
internet access, technology equipment and training to students and 
parents/guardians for all Pre-K - 12th grade public, charter and private, non-
public (PNP) students to close the educational gaps as a direct cause of the 
COVID-19 pandemic situation. The CLC Activity Resource Teacher duties 
will include working directly with participating students and parents/guardians 
to provide individualized assistance, monitor student and parent/guardian 
progress, providing continued support to address educational gaps, 
implementing health and safety measures, and supporting the implementation 
activities and trainings related to Component 1: Expanded Curriculum 
Programs to Address Learning Loss.  Activities and trainings will include, but 
is not limited to, utilization of Google classroom, accessing email, Google 
documents, and Microsoft suite of programs.

 $             225,950.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Contractual Service 
Agreement - Summer 
School Program from K-
12
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Counseling or Mental 
Health Therapy Sessions 
(proportioned cost for 
students, parents and 
school employees) 

Counseling or mental health therapy sessions provided by contracted, licensed, 
private practitioners for counseling or therapeutic sessions to students, 
employees and parents experiencing trauma due to the impact of COVID-19 
pandemic and transition/return to school.

Counseling or Therapeutic Sessions 
Estimated:  2,500 sessions x $100.00/each 

 $          250,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
Membership/ Subscription 
- Physical and Social & 
Emotional Wellness 
Online Resources

To support access to resource materials to provide information on Physical and 
Social & Emotional Wellness related to COVID-19 Pandemic trauma. 
Membership/Subscription to online resources allows practitioners and school 
counselors to provide effective and culturally relevant wellness for students, 
employees and parents  

Membership/Subscription - Physical and Social & Emotional Wellness Online Resources
Estimated: (2 School Counselors) x $2,500.00/each

 $              5,000.00 

3.1. | 3.2.1 | 3.2.2 
School Based Behavioral 
Services 

To provide technical assistance to and make all necessary preparations for the 
implementation of behavioral health services for personnel, students and 
families during non-work hours.

School Based Behavioral Services 
Estimated: 3 personnel x $500.00/week x 4 weeks (i.e. $2,000.00 each) of School Based Behavioral 
Services preparation and technical assistance

 $              6,000.00 

 $       1,781,938.00 Sub-Recipient - #3: Guahan Academy Charter School - Contractual Subtotals
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

4.1.0   Contractual 
Services: 
Advertisement/bid 
publications

To support the procurement process for all needed contractual services. Advertising/Printing Services - Bid Announcements, Ads, Public Notices or Announcements. Bid 
announcements (Cost for advertising of IFBs, RFPs, Public Notices, Notice of Waiver, Notice of Training 
and Announcements are substantial). (2x6 IFB/RFP Announcements @ $288 (POST)/each and $604.50 
(GuamPDN)/each). 7 ads x 288.00 | 604.50 6,247.42$              

4.1.0  Automated Fixed 
Asset Management 
(shared cost/proportioned 
for each CG project and 
ESF-SEA, ESF-II SEA, 
ARP-OA SEA grants)

The procurement and implementation of the Automated Employee Time 
Tracking will support Project administration, allowing the Project to track time 
and effort of ARP-OA SEA funded cost shared employees.  Automation will 
help to improve efficiency with monitoring time spent by Consolidated Grant 
Project funded central personnel.

Professional Services: Automated Employee Time Tracking (shared cost/proportioned for each CG 
Project and ESF- SEA, ESF II - SEA, ARP-OA SEA grants)

 $              2,153.00 

4.1.0  Deep Cleaning 
Services (Sanitation 
Services) (Honor CDC and 
DPHSS Social Distancing 
Protocols and Guidelines)

Deep Cleaning services for 36 classrooms, restrooms, Main Office Facilities 
and sub-offices, Main Office Restrooms, Maintanence office and lounge

Sanitation service once a week for 52 weeks (12 months) = $2,000.00 per cleaning x 52 weeks  $          104,000.00 

4.1.0   Janitorial Services 
(Honor CDC and DPHSS 
Social Distancing 
Protocols and Guidelines)

Daily janitorial services for 36 classrooms, restrooms, Main Office Facilities 
and sub-offices, Main Office Restrooms, Maintanence office and lounge. To 
avoid the spread of viruses and bacteria. 

$2,500/month x 12 months.  $            30,000.00 

4.1.0   Bus services (Honor 
CDC and DPHSS Social 
Distancing Protocols and 
Guidelines)

Provide safe and timely transportation for students to and from the regular 
school year, summer and after school programs.

4 bus route services = @140,000.00.  $          560,000.00 

4.1.0  Equipment and 
Technology Supports 
MDM (Mobile Device 
System for  422 devices)

This allows for inventory usage tracking of devices that are distributed to 
students.

1 license = $13,195.18  $            13,195.18 

4.1.0   NSTA Membership 
for Teachers.Training on 
STEAM Evidence based 
programs

Access to evidence based science resources and lessons that help teacher 
maneuver through remote learning, social distancing, emotional stress, and 
learning gaps.
Outcome: Component 1: At a minimum, 20% of total request must focus on a 
Scientifically Evidence Based Intervention to Address Learning Loss
Measurement: Mid-Year and End of the Year Diagnostic Tests.

28 instructors @ $60 each for annual membership to allow for digital access to lessons, journals, and 
webinars

 $              1,680.00 

Sub-Recipient - #4: Science is Fun and Awesome Learning Acadmey Charter School (SIFA)
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

4.1.0   Leader in Me 
Counseling Program 
(Scientific-based social 
emotional, mental health, 
and  behavior support)

The Leader in Me program will be used to support students social emotional 
growth while returning back to school. The Leader in Me is a whole school 
transformation. The students will get support in: 
1. Social Emotional Learning 
2. Equity for All Students
3. Unconscious Bias
4. Building Student Resiliance
5. Bullying
6. Restorative Practices
7. Teacher Efficacy 
Contractual service will include training for teachers, 

Program includes: Student portal with access to modules and materials and training for teachers on the 7 
Habits of Highly Effectve People.
301 students @ $830.53 each

 $          249,991.00 

4.1.0   ZOOM  (Honor 
CDC and DPHSS Social 
Distancing Protocols and 
Guidelines)

To communicate effectively with large groups of parents/guardians during the 
regular school operations, summer school, and after school programs to honor 
CDC and DPHSS Social Distancing Protocols and Guidelines

28 faculty and staff x $150/per license = $4,200  $              4,200.00 

4.1.0  ISTE Membership 
for Teachers

Access to evidence based academic resources that promote digital learning and 
lessen learning gaps due to COVID 19
Outcome: Component 1: At a minimum, 20% of total request must focus on a 
Scientifically Evidence Based Intervention to Address Learning Loss
Measurement: Mid-Year and End of the Year Diagnostic Tests

28 instructors @ $75 each for annual membership  $              2,100.00 

4.1.0  Water Refill 
Services (Honor CDC and 
DPHSS Social Distancing 
Protocols and Guidelines)

To support student health and safety by providing dispensed water services to 
avoid the spread of virus/bacteria.

20 classrooms x 3 5gallon refills/week =  60 5gallon refills/week
60 5gallons/week x 4 weeks = 240 5gallons/month 
240 5gallons/month @ $5.50/gallon x 12 months = $15,840 

 $            15,840.00 

4.1.0 | 4.2.1 | 4.2.2  
MobyMax Learning 
Program (Evidence-Based 
Curriculem) (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NGSS, and 
common core standards)

The MobyMax program will be used as a supplemental resource for all core 
subjects from 6th-8th grade to address the learning loss. the program will 
provide unlimited teachers and students access. Close learning gaps for all 
students. IEPs integrated for special ed, RTI, atrisk, and intervention programs. 
Complete 6-8 curriculum for all subjects including Math, Fact Fluency, 
Reading, Early Reading, Language, Writing, Science, and Social Studies .All 
solutions including differentiated learning, assessments, interactive class, 
motivation games, practice, test prep, communication, and progress 
monitoring.
Outcome: Component 1: At a minimum, 20% of total request must focus on a 
Scientifically Evidence Based Intervention to Address Learning Loss
Measurement: Mid-Year and End of the Year Diagnostic Tests

$10,485 / 3 years = $3,495/per year  $            10,485.00 
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4.2.1  Summer School 
Program Instructors, 
School Aides, and 
Program Coordinator:  
Thirty instructional days 
and five preparation and 
close out evaluations and 
reporting. (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

Curriculum:Provide instructions and mentorship to students for the purpose of 
bridging the academic gaps due to COVID utilizing STEAM platforms.
Outcome: Component 1: At a minimum, 20% of total request must focus on a 
Scientifically Evidence Based Intervention to Address Learning Loss
Measurement: Mid-Year and End of the Year Diagnostic Tests

Standard Service Agreements:
10 instructors x $2,500 = $25,000.00 ($2,500.00 per instructor for 4 week program)
1 Program Coordinator x $2,500.00/4 week program = $2,500.00
2 Teacher Assistants/School Aides x $1,320.00 (6hrs x 5 days = 120 hours; 120hrs x $11.00 per hour = 
$1,320.00)

 $            30,140.00 

4.2.2  After School 
Program Instructors:  One 
hundred seventy-five days 
after school. (Scientific 
Evidence-Based program 
based on NSTA and ISTE 
STEAM, NGSS, and 
common core standards)

Curriculum:Provide instructions and mentorship to students for the purpose of 
bridging the academic gaps due to COVID utilizing STEAM platforms.
Outcome: Component 1: At a minimum, 20% of total request must focus on a 
Scientifically Evidence Based Intervention to Address Learning Loss
Measurement: Mid-Year and End of the Year Diagnostic Tests

Standard Service Agreements:
25 instructors per quarter in a 15 day rotation per quarter @ $80 per day.  This totals to $1200 per 
instructor per quarter.  25 instructors x $1200 per quarter x 4 quarters 

 $          120,000.00 

 $       1,150,031.60 Sub-Recipient - #4: Science is Fun and Awesome Learning Acadmey Charter School - Contractual Subtotals
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Advertising/Printing Services - Bid Announcements, Ads, Public Notices or Announcements. Bid 
announcements (Cost for advertising of IFBs, RFPs, Public Notices, Notice of Waiver, Notice of Training 
and Announcements are substantial). (2x6 IFB/RFP Announcements @ $288 (POST)/each and $604.50 
(GuamPDN)/each).

Advertisements/Printing Services
16

$15,778.00

Gain knowledge, skills and resources to integrate green chemistry principles and practices.
Unit cost is for one school is $8,556.00.

Participating OCE Schools
10

$85,560.00
Annual Licenses for classrooms, grade-level groups, and school-wide surveys is $900.

Participating classrooms, grade-level groups, and school-wide surveys
46

$41,400.00
Annual memberships @ $266 per high school (2 memberships per high school) 

Participating OCE High Schools
3

$1,596.00
Premium Annual subscription for each classroom @ $500 x 165 middle and high school classrooms.

Participating OCE teachers
165

$82,500.00

Sub-Recipient - #5: Office of Catholic Education

47,949.00$            

5.1.0   App and web-based 
instructional tool

 $            85,560.00 

5.1.0   Survey software  $            41,400.00 

This app and website allow teachers to give paperless assignments integrating 
green chemistry principles for middle and high school science classes.  
Teachers create a roster for their class and send assignments to the students. 
The students can show their work through drawing or using numbers in a math 
equation. Teachers can see how students are progressing through the 
assignment, give immediate feedback, and see if students need help. It can be 
used in an online class or in the classroom.

Online educational surveys can provide valuable data to help the school gather 
real time insight to help improve satisfaction among teachers, administrative 
staff, parents and students. Surveys can be used to measure teacher 
effectiveness, understand students attitude, evaluate courses, and assess student 
achievement. School surveys allow the wider community to provide feedback 
on subjects that matter to them. One of the most beneficial factors of using 
online surveys is being able to collect real time data, create graphs, find trends, 
and create custom reports that can be shared easily.

5.1.0   Contractual 
Services: 
Advertisement/bid 
publications

To support the procurement process for all needed contractual services. 15,778.00$            

The procurement and implementation of the Automated Employee Time 
Tracking will support Project administration, allowing the Project to track time 
and effort of ARP-OA SEA funded cost shared employees.  Automation will 
help to improve efficiency with monitoring time spent by Consolidated Grant 
Project funded central personnel.

5.1.0  Automated Fixed 
Asset Management 
(shared cost/proportioned 
for each CG project and 
ESF-SEA, ESF-II SEA, 
ARP-OA SEA grants)

5.1.0   High School 
Membership for 
AACRAO (American 
Association of Collegiate 
Registrars and Admissions 
Officers)

 $              1,596.00 

5.1.0   Online platform for 
writing instruction

 $            82,500.00 

From free webinars to self-paced on-demand learning, AACRAOs online 
learning covers a variety of subjects - technology, strategic enrollment 
management, admissions, FERPA, transfer, credential evaluation and 
international education - allow participants to engage with presenters and 
instructors. Such training will help school counselors and registrar with their 
work duties in assisting students.
The school will be connected to more than 11,000 members from institutions 
around the world. Facilitate professional development by attending discounted 
meetings, gaining complimentary subscriptions to college/university journal 
and more.

Online platform for writing instruction like NoRedInk Premium Subscription. 
This program will provide extra resources to help students improve grammar 
and writing skills. The program also provides practice for writing sections on 
standardized tests (SAT, ACT). It also provides differentiation practice to 
reach all students.

Professional Services: Automated Employee Time Tracking (shared cost/proportioned for each CG 
Project and ESF- SEA, ESF II - SEA, ARP-OA SEA grants)
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Annual license @ $2,100 X 285 licenses for every elementary, middle, and high school teacher 

Participating OCE teachers

285
$598,500.00

Annual School License @ $5000 X 13 OCE School

Participating OCE schools
13

$65,000.00

Student Subscription @ $150 per middle/high schools

Participating OCE Students
1862

$279,300.00

Annual memberships @ $130 X memberships for each of the 13 OCE schools

Participating OCE Schools
13

$1,690.00
Student Cost for each unit @ $10 X 1,862 middle and high school students.

Participating OCE students
1862

$18,620.00

5.1.0    Online platform for 
standardizing K-12 
teachers video lessons

 $          598,500.00 Online platform that standardizes the way K-12 teachers deliver video lessons 
and allow students to access personalized assignments safely like EdPuzzle. 
This program will allow teachers to create interactive assignments that could 
be differentiated for learning styles and individual pacing.

5.1.0    Licenses for 
Education Professional 
Development Courses

 $            65,000.00 

5.1.0    Subscription for 
Great Courses 

 $          279,300.00 

5.1.0    Membership for 
American School 
Counselor Association 
(ASCA)

 $              1,690.00 

5.1.0    Digital Science 3D 
Labs

 $            18,620.00 

This platform provides training, support, and inspiration to help transform 
learning, and it will allow educators to explore instructional tools and 
strategies to spark student success.
Virtual professional development courses like OTIS for Education.
Virtual professional development courses, like OTIS for Education, provide 
instructional strategies for today’s environment. Courses include how to utilize 
Google Classroom and other collaboration and communication platforms that 
are a part of G Suite for Education, whether teaching remotely or face to face. 
Also, courses provide training with tools that include but are not limited to 
Zoom, Nearpod, STEM education to connect technology skills to teaching 
practice.

Access to hundreds of lecture series on a variety of educational topics read by 
the leading educators in the world. Gives students access to the best professors 
sharing their knowledge about history. The courses go more in depth on topics 
compared to regular textbook and are read in engaging manner.

ASCA provides professional development opportunities in areas of critical 
need are made available to all school counselors. ASCA initiates and supports 
relevant research and evaluation in school counseling. The American School 
Counselor Association (ASCA) is the foundation that expands the image and 
influence of school counselors through advocacy, leadership, collaboration and 
systemic change. ASCA empowers school counselors with the knowledge, 
skills, linkages and resources to promote student success in the school, the 
home, the community and the world.

These digital investigations provide greater flexibility to conduct labs 
remotely or in the classroom. Materials can be divided to make individual 
student kits. Students can engage in authentic data collection online 
while they watch videos, view images, and complete through interactive 
lessons. These labs can be given online or be completed in the classroom, 
like Carolina Ki.
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Professional Development in small groups: $1000
Professional Coaching in the  first year of implementation : $1500

Cost for each participating teacher @ $2,500 X 285 PreK - 12 teachers.

As students return to face-to-face instruction (August 6, 2021) under the Office of Catholic Education and 
in collaboration and partnership with the GDOE Public School District, CITW professional development 
will be provided to Office of Catholic Education teachers. The procurement will commence August 2021 
for the professional development supplies and materials to supplement the implementation of the 
evidence based strategies.

Participating OCE teachers
405

$1,012,500.00

Membership/Subscription for software licenses to procure online tools to enhance teaching and student 
learning. Procurement of multiple licenses per teacher. Up to $500/teacher

Participating OCE teachers
405

$202,500.00

Development of literacy resources that are age appropriate and culturally relevant materials to support 
students as a result of educational loss, increase literacy skills, and strengthen interest in student learning.  
Additional resources requested for extended school year activities to help address learning time loss as a 
result of COVID. Estimated:  $200 each per student

Participating OCE students
405

$81,000.00

NEW:  5.1.0 | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2
Evidence-Based 
Licenses/Subscription

 $          202,500.00 

5.1.0 | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2
Classroom Instruction that 
Works with Technology

NEW:  5.1.0 | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2
Resource Development & 
Kits

 $            81,000.00 

Training sessions and coaching on the applications of CITW in 
classrooms infused with tablets, laptops, interactive whiteboards, 
document readers, virtual and augmented reality setups and other digital 
devices. Turning to virtual learning and hybrid models of instruction has 
forced teachers to adjust to the uses of more and more digital devices and 
even electronic versions of textbooks. Communicating and interacting 
with students using digital devices present challenges to implementing 
research-based strategies that lead to documented evidence of student 
learning. The training sessions and periodic coaching will lead teachers 
to the best strategies to address student needs, introduce innovative 
approaches to learning, and take advantage of students' familiarity with 
the uses of devices as a result of the COVID-related changes in schools.
OUTCOMES: 
1) Teachers will demonstrate improved knowledge and understanding of 
how technology can support the introduction of effective teaching 
strategies in the classroom.
2) Teachers will develop and support lessons plans incorporating 
technology with specific effective teaching strategies.
EVALUATION:
1) Pre- and post- assessments measuring proficiency in course subject 
areas.
2) Teachers' portfolios of lessons incorporating technology in the 
implementation of effective teaching strategies.

Licenses/subscription fees for software to enhance teaching and learning. 
Licenses and subscriptions will include evidence-based programs such as IXL, 
MobyMax, Achieve 3000, Raz Plus for kids. Additionally, licenses and 
subscriptions will include web-based applications to enhance distance learning 
and online educational programs will be procured, such as Pear Deck and 
Kami.

Procure professional services for development literacy resources for students to 
help recoup learning losses and build reading skills in students with culturally 
relevant materials. The materials developed will be issued to all students at 
their current reading levels to increase literacy skills of all students. The 
materials will supplement instruction being provided using evidence-based 
strategies such as: CITW, SIOP, and RTI.

 $       1,012,500.00 
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Procure services for professional development on SIOP includes basic training with associated training 
materials.  Up to $800/teacher.  As students return to face-to-face instruction (August 6, 2021) under the 
Office of Catholic Education and in collaboration and partnership with the GDOE Public School District, 
SIOP professional development will be provided to Office of Catholic Education teachers. The 
procurement will commence September 2021 for the professional development supplies and materials to 
supplement the implementation of the evidence based strategies.
As of September 1, 2021, Guam has recorded a COVID-19 Area Risk (CAR) Score of forty-three.eight 
(43.8). Due to the drastic increase in positive cases and alarming CAR score, the Governor of Guam has 
issued Executive Order No. 2021-21: Relative to Suspending In-Person Learning and Amending Social 
Gathering Restrictions resulting in school closures effective August 30, 2021 pending an amendment by 
further Executive Order. This is the third instance of school closures attributed to the surge of positive 
COVID-19 cases in Guam. The initial instance began March 2020, the second, August 2020, and the 
current school closure will be the third occurrence.  Although schools have shifted from face-to-face to 
remote learning, the procurement of professional development activities will not be impacted.

Participating OCE teachers
285

$228,000.00

5.2.1    MODIFIED: Youth 
Outreach Summer 
Employment Program Youth 
Employment Intership 
Program (YEIP) Outreach 
Activities (ages 14-21 - 
Grades 9th - 12th)

GDOE will implement a Summer Youth Employment Program YEIP to 
support 700 or more public, charter and private-non-public school students, 
including at risk, indigent, foster and incarcerated students/youths.

In collaboration between GDOE Public Schools via an Intra-Governmental Service Agreement with the 
Guam Department of Youth Affairs, will provide services to implement the Summer Youth Employment 
Program.  The program will include youth employment placement, orientations, monitoring, tracking, 
assessing student outcomes (skills and experiences gained).  Activities are geared towards helping 
students gain life and workplace skills and experiences, financial literacy, and career exploration 
opportunities.  The opportunity to work with other high school peers from various schools will allow 
students to build confidence, and support students socially and emotionally, critical areas of concerns for 
many high school students as a result of the unprecedented impacts of COVID-19 on education.
GDOE, in collaboration with the Office of the Governor of Guam and the Guam Department of Youth 
Affairs, has implemented the Youth Employment Internship Program (YEIP), which began June 22 
through July 30, 2021.  The YEIP provided opportunities for youth development, career exploration to 
become responsible, productive and contributing members of society.  The experiences have allowed all 
participating and eligible 9th-12th grade youth, including recent 2021 graduates with a safe and 
productive method to maximize their time during summer and to recover the various losses of learning 
during the pandemic.  
Upon the initial public announcement of the YEIP, the island community’s response had exceeded the Project’s 
expectations. Due to the limited capacity of host employer availability and resources, the Project was unable to 
accommodate all interested prospective interns. In addition, challenges were experienced as a result of this being a 
pilot activity coupled with the ongoing challenges brought on by COVID-19 pandemic. 
Despite the challenges, positive outcomes were achieved as aligned with the goals and objectives of the 
ARP-OA SEA. Upon monitoring of the activities at host employer worksites and speaking with numerous 
interns, it was evident that the YEIP provided the interns with valuable life and gainful employment 
experiences and opportunities that addressed learning loss. In addition, host employers noted that interns 
were instrumental in completing large projects and activities. The level of support was resoundingly 
appreciated by both host employers and interns for the ARP-OA-SEA YEIP.

253,357.00$          

 $          228,000.00 Provide quality professional development opportunities to teachers and 
instructional coaches in research-based, effective instructional strategies 
specific to addressing the academic needs of English Language Learners.

NEW:  5.1.0 | 5.2.1 | 5.2.2
Professional Development -
Sheltered Instruction 
Observation Protocol 
(SIOP)

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
Page 97 of 133



Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Costs for a maximum of 15 students per group:
1) Service Agreement with a teacher: $3,000
2) Service Agreement with a teacher assistant: $1,500
3) Materials and Supplies: $500
TOTAL for each group: $5,000

Group costs @ $5,000 X 14 groups requested.

The summer school program for the OCE was completed during the Summer 2021 (began June 2021 and 
ended August 2021), to support students facing academic learning loss and challenges.  OCE will 
continue to implement the summer academic academy in Summer 2022 beginning June 2022 and ending 
August 2022 to support students facing academic learning loss and challenges.

Participating OCE groups

14

$70,000.00

Costs for groups of no more than 15 students:
1) Service Agreements for teachers: $3,000
2) Materials and Supplies: $500
TOTAL for each group: $3,500

Group costs @ $3,500 per group X 12 groups requested.

The summer school program for the OCE was completed during the Summer 2021 (began June 2021 and 
ended August 2021), to support students facing academic learning loss and challenges.  OCE will 
continue to implement the summer academic academy in Summer 2022 beginning June 2022 and ending 
August 2022 to support students facing academic learning loss and challenges.

Participating OCE teachers
12

$42,000.00

The Summer Academic Academy supports students' learning recovery from 
previous COVID-related learning experiences. The approaches to the academic 
lessons will help provide opportunities to ensure that students are progressing 
towards grade-level proficiency in the core academic subjects.
The Summer Academic Academy provides students an opportunity to address 
any learning challenges during the school year, based on student grades, faculty 
recommendations, and parents'/guardians' requests. The Summer Academy will 
prepare students for the next academic year.
Activities:
1) Identification of students' needs in each of the core subject areas
2) Articulation of specific strategies to addressing students' needs (in line with 
RTI and MTSS)
3) Report on students' progress that is forwarded to upcoming teachers
OUTCOMES:
1) Students will have a record of their grade-appropriate proficiency levels in 
the core subject areas.
2) Students' records will provide initial reports of the learning loss experienced 
by the student and the extent to which RTI and MTSS would address those 
needs in the Summer Academy and in the near future in the regular classroom.
EVALUATION:
1)  Individual student portfolios with teacher input, evidence of student 
achievement, and parents' comments.
2) Pre- and post program assessments.

The Summer Academy for high school students serves different purposes for 
different students. It helps to ensure that students who completed their middle 
school grades in COVID-restricted learning environments will the knowledge 
and skills to succeed in high school classes. The Summer Academy will also 
ensure that all students earn credits for prerequisite courses for upper level 
coursework and/or college-level courses.
The students who will benefit from a Summer Academic Academy are:
1) Students who entering the 9th grade and need some learning recovery to 
prepare for high school classes
2) Students who did not complete courses in the previous year due to COVID 
conditions and other factors and need to get on track to graduate on time
3) Students whose schedules require advance coursework to complete 
graduation requirements 
OUTCOMES:
1) Incoming 9th grade students will demonstrate stronger preparation for 
success in core subject areas.
2) Students will earn credits as make-up for COVID-related situations or will 
earn advance credit that will provide scheduling flexibility in the proceeding 
academic year.
EVALUATION:
1) Pre- and post-program assessments in the four core subjects for incoming 
9th graders.
2) End-of-course assessments for those students working to earn credits.

5.2.1    Summer Academic 
Academy: High Schools

 $            42,000.00 

5.2.1   Summer Academic 
Academy: K-8

 $            70,000.00 
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Five-week summer program to (1) introduce middle school students to five professional careers 
(Medicine, Law, Accounting, Engineering, and Nursing); (2) show connections between preparations for 
careers and core academic subjects; (3) provide opportunities for visits to professional sites.  Program 
will include classroom instruction, interactive activities, guest speakers, and field trips.  Budget for each 
group of 20 students:
Planning and Evaluation: $5,000
Service Agreements for Personnel: $1,500 (Coordinator); $3,000 (Teacher, Facilitator); 
$2,250 (Teaching Assistant)
Materials and supplies: $3,250
Transportation for Field Trips: $5,000
TOTAL for 1 teachers and 20 students: $20,000

Each group costs @ $20,000 X 14 groups requested; $20,000 per group with a maximum of 20 students.

The OCE Middle School Professional Career Exploration Summer Camp will be implemented during 
Summer 2022 (June to August 2022), activities will support students facing academic learning loss and 
challenges.

Participating OCE student groups
14

$280,000.00

Costs (Per group of 15 students)
1) Service agreement for teachers: $2,500 per quarter
2) Service Agreement for school coordinator: $500 per quarter
3) Materials and Supplies: $375 per quarter
TOTAL: Per Quarter - $3,375

Unit cost is for each group of 15 students for 4 quarters or one year: $13,500 X 18 groups requested.
The After School Academic Support will be implemented during School Year 2021-2022.  However, as 
of September 1, 2021, Guam has recorded a COVID-19 Area Risk (CAR) Score of Score of forty-
three.eight (43.8) due to the drastic increase in positive cases and alarming CAR score, the Governor of 
Guam has issued Executive Order No. 2021-21: Relative to Suspending In-Person Learning and 
Amending Social Gathering Restrictions resulting in school closures effective August 30, 2021 pending 
an amendment by further Executive Order. This is the third instance of school closures attributed to the 
surge of positive COVID-19 cases on Guam. The initial instance began March 2020, the second, August 
2020, and the current school closure will be the third occurrence.  As a result, the After School Academic 
Support activity will be implemented upon return to in-person instruction.

Participating OCE groups
18

$243,000.00

The two semesters of online learning and the adjustments to one semester of 
face-to-face instruction have provided very limited opportunities for middle 
schools to adequately address career exploration. The use of career exploration 
to assist students in knowing and understanding the connections between 
preparation for careers and the development of knowledge and skills in the 
core subject areas (English Language Arts, Math, Science, and Social Studies) 
is also a key rationale for the career-focused camp.
OUTCOMES:
1) Students will demonstrate an understanding of the relationships between 
concepts learned in core courses and the uses of those concepts in career 
exploration and preparation.
2) Middle school students will have a better understanding of the various 
aspects (academic preparation, entry-level duties and responsibilities, career 
advancement, etc.) of selected careers.
EVALUATION:
1) Assessment of core subject concepts as they relate to selected career 
choices.
2) Assessment of students knowledge and understanding of various aspects 
(academic preparation, entry-level duties and responsibilities, career 
advancement, etc.) of selected careers.

The After School Academic support will provide students with timely 
interventions that (1) identify areas in which the students require support; (2) 
provide suggested interventions to address any COVID-related learning loss; 
and (3) provide succeeding teachers with background information on the 
students' strengths and challenges.
Students will have opportunities to address Learning Recovery during the 
school year and after the normal school hours. The activities can support 
efforts defined by CITW, SIOP RTI and MTSS. Participation can occur when:
1) recommended by classroom teachers
2) requested by parents/guardians
3) offered by school administrators
Activities:
1) Beginning Assessment
2) Record of Interventions
3) Summative assessment
OUTCOMES:
1) Students' challenges in appropriate grade-level classes will be addressed by 
after-school, targeted interventions leading to increased proficiency in core 
academic subjects.
EVALUATION:
1) Initial and formative assessments in the After-school sessions and in 
students' regular classes during the day.

5.2.1   Middle School 
Professional Career 
Exploration Summer 
Camp

 $          280,000.00 

5.2.2   After School 
Academic Support

 $          243,000.00 
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1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Training of Trainers program to prepare school representatives to help other teachers identify and 
implement critical "play" activities that have a direct impact on students' social and emotional well-being.

Unit cost for each participating teacher is $2,000.
As students return to face-to-face instruction under the Office of Catholic Education, the timeline to 
complete the small purchase procurement process may take sixteen (16) to eighteen (18) months to 
complete.

Participating OCE teachers
82

$164,000.00
Premium subscription for each teacher @ $400.00
As students return to face-to-face instruction under the Office of Catholic Education, the timeline to 
complete the small purchase procurement process may take sixteen (16) to eighteen (18) months to 
complete.

Participating OCE teachers

285
$114,000.00

Participating OCE student groups
15

$450,000.00

Many teachers are not familiar with activities that allow students to play and 
also help students directly address social and emotional wellness. The training 
will help the teachers assess the students before the "focused play" activities 
and assess them again after four consecutive weeks of implementation.
OUTCOMES:
1) Teachers will have improved knowledge and understanding of Play Therapy 
and its effects on students' social and emotional well-being.
2) Students will develop a greater awareness of their social and emotional well-
being, at appropriate grade levels.
3) Students will express improved perceptions of their social and emotional 
well-being.
EVALUATION:
1) Pre- and post-training surveys of teachers' knowledge and understanding of 
play therapy
2) Pre- and post-program surveys of students' awareness and perceptions of 
social and emotional well-being.

This program will help students build and master needed grade level 
vocabulary. It gamifies learning to increase student buy-in. The program also 
provides differentiation in questions to reach all students.
OUTCOMES:
1) At each grade level, students will demonstrate increased levels of 
proficiency in spelling.
EVALUATION:
1) Pre- and post-program assessments of students measuring grade level 
proficiency in spelling.

Throughout the school year, high school students will be provided with opportunities to gain in-depth 
introductions to professional career options through: (1) incorporation of principles of the career into core 
academic subjects; (2) presentations by practicing professionals and professors; (3) facilitated visits to 
professional locations

Proposed Budget for 1 teacher and a maximum of 20 students:
- Program planning, coordination, and evaluation: $5,000
- Professional Development for Core Academic Teachers: $5,000
- Coordination of and Honoraria for Presentations by Practicing Professionals and GCC/UOG professors 
(2 semesters): $5,000
- Digital and Hardcopy materials and supplies: $5,000
- Transportation for visits to professional locations and instructional facilities (2 semesters): $10,000
- TOTAL for a maximum of 20 students: $30,000

Program Cost for each group @ $30,000 X 15 high school groups each summer.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

 $          114,000.00 

 $          164,000.00 

The two semesters of online learning and the adjustments to one semester of 
face-to-face instruction have provided very few opportunities for high school 
students to adequately address career exploration. For high school students, this 
is a critical component of their high school career as they make decisions 
regarding post-high school plans. The use of career exploration to assist 
students in knowing and understanding the connections between preparation 
for careers and the development of knowledge and skills in the core subject 
areas (English Language Arts, Math, Science, and Social Studies) is also a key 
rationale for the year-long career exploration program. OUTCOMES:  1) 
Teachers will learn how to incorporate career selection in various core subject 
area courses that will support relevance and lead to greater student 
achievement. 2) Students will develop decision-making skills and the contexts 
for making career decisions as they explore potential careers that will lead to 
college choices  3) Students will develop the knowledge and understanding of 
the relationships between core subject area concepts and the applications of 
those concepts to selecting, preparing for, and succeeding in selected career 
choices. EVALUATION: 1) Assessments of teachers' knowledge and 
understanding after initial professional development. 2) Pre- and post-program 
surveys of students' decision-making skills and their capacity to understand the 
contexts in which the skills will be developed and used.  3) Pre- and post-
program assessments of students' understanding of the relevance of concepts in 
core subject areas with regard to career exploration, selection, and success. 

5.2.3   Vocabulary.com 
Premium Subscription 
(Teacher)

MODIFIED:    5.2.3   
High School Professional 
Career Academy (during 
the academic year): 
Engineering

 $                        -   

5.2.3   Professional 
Development: Play 
Therapy for K-2nd Grade
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Participating OCE student groups
15

$450,000.00

Participating OCE student groups
15

$450,000.00

The two semesters of online learning and the adjustments to one semester of 
face-to-face instruction have provided very few opportunities for high school 
students to adequately address career exploration. For high school students, this 
is a critical component of their high school career as they make decisions 
regarding post-high school plans. The use of career exploration to assist 
students in knowing and understanding the connections between preparation 
for careers and the development of knowledge and skills in the core subject 
areas (English Language Arts, Math, Science, and Social Studies) is also a key 
rationale for the year-long career exploration program.  OUTCOMES: 1) 
Teachers will learn how to incorporate career selection in various core subject 
area courses that will support relevance and lead to greater student 
achievement.  2) Students will develop decision-making skills and the contexts 
for making career decisions as they explore potential careers that will lead to 
college choices  3) Students will develop the knowledge and understanding of 
the relationships between core subject area concepts and the applications of 
those concepts to selecting, preparing for, and succeeding in selected career 
choices.
EVALUATION: 1) Assessments of teachers’ knowledge and understanding 
after initial professional development.  2) Pre- and post-program surveys of 
students' decision-making skills and their capacity to understand the contexts in 
which the skills will be developed and used. 3) Pre- and post-program 
assessments of students' understanding of the relevance of concepts in core 
subject areas with regard to career exploration, selection, and success.

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   High 
School Professional 
Career Academy (during 
the academic year): 
Business/Accounting

 $                        -   

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   High 
School Professional 
Career Academy (during 
the academic year): 
Nursing

 $                        -   Throughout the school year, high school students will be provided with opportunities to gain in-depth 
introductions to professional career options through: (1) incorporation of principles of the career into core 
academic subjects; (2) presentations by practicing professionals and professors from; (3) facilitated visits 
to professional locations.

Proposed Budget for 1 teacher and a maximum of 20 students:
- Program planning, coordination, and evaluation: $5,000
- Professional Development for Core Academic Teachers: $5,000
- Coordination of and Honoraria for Presentations by Practicing Professionals and professors (2 
semesters): $5,000
- Digital and Hardcopy materials and supplies: $5,000
- Transportation for visits to professional locations and instructional facilities (2 semesters): $10,000
- TOTAL for a maximum of 20 students: $30,000

Program Cost for each group @ $30,000 X 15 high school groups each summer.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

The two semesters of online learning and the adjustments to one semester of 
face-to-face instruction have provided very few opportunities for high school 
students to adequately address career exploration. For high school students, this 
is a critical component of their high school career as they make decisions 
regarding post-high school plans. The use of career exploration to assist 
students in knowing and understanding the connections between preparation 
for careers and the development of knowledge and skills in the core subject 
areas (English Language Arts, Math, Science, and Social Studies) is also a key 
rationale for the year-long career exploration program.  OUTCOMES: 1) 
Teachers will learn how to incorporate career selection in various core subject 
area courses that will support relevance and lead to greater student 
achievement. 2) Students will develop decision-making skills and the contexts 
for making career decisions as they explore potential careers that will lead to 
college choices 3) Students will develop the knowledge and understanding of 
the relationships between core subject area concepts and the applications of 
those concepts to selecting, preparing for, and succeeding in selected career 
choices.  EVALUATION:  1) Assessments of teachers’ knowledge and 
understanding after initial professional development.  2) Pre- and post-program 
surveys of students' decision-making skills and their capacity to understand the 
contexts in which the skills will be developed and used. 3) Pre- and post-
program assessments of students' understanding of the relevance of concepts in 
core subject areas with regard to career exploration, selection, and success.

Throughout the school year, high school students will be provided with opportunities to gain in-depth 
introductions to professional career options through: (1) incorporation of principles of the career into core 
academic subjects; (2) presentations by practicing professionals and professors; (3) facilitated visits to 
professional locations.

Proposed Budget for 1 teacher and a maximum of 20 students:
- Program planning, coordination, and evaluation: $5,000
- Professional Development for Core Academic Teachers: $5,000
- Coordination of and Honoraria for Presentations by Practicing Professionals and professors (2 
semesters): $5,000
- Digital and Hardcopy materials and supplies: $5,000
- Transportation for visits to professional locations and instructional facilities (2 semesters): $10,000
- TOTAL for a maximum of 20 students: $30,000

Program Cost for each group @ $30,000 X 15 high school groups each summer.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  
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Participating OCE student groups
15

$450,000.00

Participating OCE teachers
15

$450,000.00

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   High 
School Professional 
Career Academy (during 
the academic year): Law

Throughout the school year, high school students will be provided with opportunities to gain in-depth 
introductions to professional career options through: (1) incorporation of principles of the career into core 
academic subjects; (2) presentations by practicing professionals and professors; (3) facilitated visits to 
professional locations.

Proposed Budget for 1 teacher and a maximum of 20 students:
- Program planning, coordination, and evaluation: $5,000
- Professional Development for Core Academic Teachers: $5,000
- Coordination of and Honoraria for Presentations by Practicing Professionals and professors (2 
semesters): $5,000
- Digital and Hardcopy materials and supplies: $5,000
- Transportation for visits to professional locations and instructional facilities (2 semesters): $10,000
- TOTAL for a maximum of 20 students: $30,000

Program Cost for each group @ $30,000 X 15 high school groups each summer.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

The two semesters of online learning and the adjustments to one semester of 
face-to-face instruction have provided very few opportunities for high school 
students to adequately address career exploration. For high school students, this 
is a critical component of their high school career as they make decisions 
regarding post-high school plans. The use of career exploration to assist 
students in knowing and understanding the connections between preparation 
for careers and the development of knowledge and skills in the core subject 
areas (English Language Arts, Math, Science, and Social Studies) is also a key 
rationale for the year-long career exploration program.  OUTCOMES:  1) 
Teachers will learn how to incorporate career selection in various core subject 
area courses that will support relevance and lead to greater student 
achievement.  2) Students will develop decision-making skills and the contexts 
for making career decisions as they explore potential careers that will lead to 
college choices  3) Students will develop the knowledge and understanding of 
the relationships between core subject area concepts and the applications of 
those concepts to selecting, preparing for, and succeeding in selected career 
choices.
EVALUATION:  1) Assessments of teachers’ knowledge and  nderstanding 
after initial professional development. 2) Pre- and post-program surveys of 
students' decision-making skills and their capacity to understand the contexts in 
which the skills will be developed and used. 3) Pre- and post-program 
assessments of students' understanding of the relevance of concepts in core 
subject areas with regard to career exploration, selection, and success.

Throughout the school year, high school students will be provided with opportunities to gain in-depth 
introductions to professional career options through: (1) incorporation of principles of the career into core 
academic subjects; (2) presentations by practicing professionals and professors; (3) facilitated visits to 
professional locations.

Proposed Budget for 1 teacher and a maximum of 20 students:
- Program planning, coordination, and evaluation: $5,000
- Professional Development for Core Academic Teachers: $5,000
- Coordination of and Honoraria for Presentations by Practicing Professionals and professors (2 
semesters): $5,000
- Digital and Hardcopy materials and supplies: $5,000
- Transportation for visits to professional locations instructional facilities (2 semesters): $10,000
- TOTAL for a maximum of 20 students: $30,000

Program Cost for each group @ $30,000 X 15 high school groups each summer.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

The two semesters of online learning and the adjustments to one semester of 
face-to-face instruction have provided very few opportunities for high school 
students to adequately address career exploration. For high school students, this 
is a critical component of their high school career as they make decisions 
regarding post-high school plans. The use of career exploration to assist 
students in knowing and understanding the connections between preparation 
for careers and the development of knowledge and skills in the core subject 
areas (English Language Arts, Math, Science, and Social Studies) is also a key 
rationale for the year-long career exploration program.  OUTCOMES: 1) 
Teachers will learn how to incorporate career selection in various core subject 
area courses that will support relevance and lead to greater student 
achievement. 2) Students will develop decision-making skills and the contexts 
for making career decisions as they explore potential careers that will lead to 
college choices 3) Students will develop the knowledge and understanding of 
the relationships between core subject area concepts and the applications of 
those concepts to selecting, preparing for, and succeeding in selected career 
choices.  EVALUATION:
1) Assessments of teachers’ knowledge and understanding after initial 
professional development.  2) Pre- and post-program surveys of students' 
decision-making skills and their capacity to understand the contexts in which 
the skills will be developed and used. 3) Pre- and post-program assessments of 
students' understanding of the relevance of concepts in core subject areas with 
regard to career exploration, selection, and success.

 $                        -   

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   High 
School Professional 
Career Academy (during 
the academic year): 
Medicine

 $                        -   

FY2021 American Rescue Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021 - Revised

Guam Department of Education Sub-Recipient
Page 102 of 133



Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising and Promotion: 
Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
7. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

Participating OCE school groups

37

$1,147,000.00

Participating OCE school groups

28

$868,000.00

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   
Comprehensive classroom 
support for evidence-based 
Instructional Strategies: 
3rd to 5th Grade

 $                        -   

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   
Comprehensive classroom 
support for evidence-based 
Instructional Strategies: 
Pre-K to 2nd Grade

 $                        -   Introduction to and support of evidence-based instructional planning and implementation strategies 
Success for All, Great Explorations in Math and Science, Classroom Instruction that Works, 
Understanding by Design.

Budget for 1 teacher and a Class of 20 Students
Group and Individual PD for the Teacher: $5,000
One-year Instructional Coaching: Face-to-Face or Virtual: $4,500
Materials and Supplies: $5,000
Classroom Teacher Assistant: $16,500
TOTAL: $31,000

Class Cost @ $31,000 X Participation for 37 classes requested
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

Using evidence-based practices will assist teachers in planning and 
implementing lessons that will address post-COVID learning recovery. The 
multi-faceted approach to understanding and implementing the evidence-based 
strategies will ensure an institutionalization of those practices in classrooms 
after the training period.
OUTCOMES:  1) Teachers will have a better understanding of evidence-
based instructional planning and implementation strategies. 2) Teachers will 
increase their capacity to incorporate evidence-based instructional planning 
and implementation strategies in their classroom activities.  3) Students will 
show improved learning at appropriate course- and grade-levels as a results of 
the increased uses of instructional planning and implementation strategies.
EVALUATION:  1) Pre- and post-program surveys of teachers' knowledge 
and understanding of evidence-based strategies.  2) Teachers will document 
increased uses of evidence-based instructional planning and implementation 
strategies by compiling a portfolio of changes to their teaching practices.
3) Pre- and post-program assessments will demonstrate the extent to which 
students demonstrated proficiency in subject matter knowledge and skills as a 
result of the introduction of evidence-based strategies.

Introduction to and support of evidence-based instructional planning and implementation strategies 
Literacy Design Collaborative, Odyssey Math, Great Explorations in Math and Science, Classroom 
Instruction that Works, Understanding by Design.

Budget for 1 teacher and a Class of 20 Students
Group and Individual PD for the Teacher: $5,000
One-year Instructional Coaching: Face-to-Face or Virtual: $4,500
Materials and Supplies: $5,000
Classroom Teacher Assistant: $16,500
TOTAL: $31,000

Each class group @ $31,000 X  28 3rd to 5th  Grade Classes.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

Using evidence-based practices will assist teachers in planning and 
implementing lessons that will address post-COVID learning recovery. The 
multi-faceted approach to understanding and implementing the evidence-based 
strategies will ensure an institutionalization of those practices in classrooms 
after the training period.
OUTCOMES:  1) Teachers will have a better understanding of evidence-
based instructional planning and implementation strategies.  2) Teachers will 
increase their capacity to incorporate evidence-based instructional planning 
and implementation strategies in their classroom activities. 3) Students will 
show improved learning at appropriate course- and grade-levels as a results of 
the increased uses of instructional planning and implementation strategies.
EVALUATION:  1) Pre- and post-program surveys of teachers' knowledge 
and understanding of evidence-based strategies. 2) Teachers will document 
increased uses of evidence-based instructional planning and implementation 
strategies by compiling a portfolio of changes to their teaching practices.
3) Pre- and post-program assessments will demonstrate the extent to which 
students demonstrated proficiency in subject matter knowledge and skills as a 
result of the introduction of evidence-based strategies.
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Introduction to and support of evidence-based instructional planning and implementation strategies 
Literacy Design Collaborative, Odyssey Math, Great Explorations in Math and Science, Classroom 
Instruction that Works, Understanding by Design.

Budget for 1 teacher and a Class of 20 Students
Group and Individual PD for the Teacher: $5,000
One-year Instructional Coaching: Face-to-Face or Virtual: $4,500
Materials and Supplies: $5,000
Classroom Teacher Assistant: $16,500
TOTAL: $31,000

Each class group @ $31,000 X 23 6th to 8th grade class groups.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

Participating OCE school groups

23

$713,000.00

Participating OCE school groups

75

$1,087,500.00

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   
Comprehensive classroom 
support for evidence-based 
Instructional Strategies: 
9th to 12th Grade

 $                        -   

Scientifically Evidence Based Intervention to Address Learning Loss: 
Using evidence-based practices will assist teachers in planning and 
implementing lessons that will address post-COVID learning recovery. The 
multi-faceted approach to understanding and implementing the evidence-based 
strategies will ensure an institutionalization of those practices in classrooms 
after the training period.
OUTCOMES:  1) Teachers will have a better understanding of evidence-
based instructional planning and implementation strategies.  2) Teachers will 
increase their capacity to incorporate evidence-based instructional planning 
and implementation strategies in their classroom activities. 3) Students will 
show improved learning at appropriate course- and grade-levels as a results of 
the increased uses of instructional planning and implementation strategies.
EVALUATION:  1) Pre- and post-program surveys of teachers' knowledge 
and understanding of evidence-based strategies. 2) Teachers will document 
increased uses of evidence-based instructional planning and implementation 
strategies by compiling a portfolio of changes to their teaching practices.
3) Pre- and post-program assessments will demonstrate the extent to which 
students demonstrated proficiency in subject matter knowledge and skills as a 
result of the introduction of evidence-based strategies.

Introduction to and support of evidence-based instructional planning and implementation strategies 
Classroom Instruction that Works, Understanding by Design.

Budget for 1 teacher and a Class of 20 Students
Group and Individual PD for the Teacher: $5,000
One-year Instructional Coaching: Face-to-Face or Virtual: $4,500
Materials and Supplies: $5,000
TOTAL: $14,500

Each class group @ $14,500 X 78 9th - 12 grade classes.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

Using evidence-based practices will assist teachers in planning and 
implementing lessons that will address post-COVID learning recovery. The 
multi-faceted approach to understanding and implementing the evidence-based 
strategies will ensure an institutionalization of those practices in classrooms 
after the training period.
OUTCOMES:  1) Teachers will have a better understanding of evidence-
based instructional planning and implementation strategies. 2) Teachers will 
increase their capacity to incorporate evidence-based instructional planning 
and implementation strategies in their classroom activities. 3) Students will 
show improved learning at appropriate course- and grade-levels as a results of 
the increased uses of instructional planning and implementation strategies.
EVALUATION:  1) Pre- and post-program surveys of teachers' knowledge 
and understanding of evidence-based strategies. 2) Teachers will document 
increased uses of evidence-based instructional planning and implementation 
strategies by compiling a portfolio of changes to their teaching practices.
3) Pre- and post-program assessments will demonstrate the extent to which 
students demonstrated proficiency in subject matter knowledge and skills as a 
result of the introduction of evidence-based strategies.

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   
Comprehensive classroom 
support for evidence-based 
Instructional Strategies: 
6th to 8th Grade

 $                        -   
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Participating OCE school groups
45

$1,125,000.00

Participating OCE school groups
25

$625,000.00

MODIFIED  5.2.3   
Implementation of Virtual 
and Augmented Reality 
(AR) Lessons: Middle 
School Classrooms

 $                        -   Equipment, supplies, digital resources, professional development, and online coaching for the 
implementation of virtual and augmented reality lessons in elementary classrooms. Each unit of 
implementation is for a class of 20 students.
Costs for 1 teachers and a class of 20 students:
Equipment: $10,000
Supporting Materials and Supplies: $5,000
Professional Development: $5,000
Ongoing Instructional Coaching: $5,000
TOTAL: $25,000

Each middle school class group @ $25,000 X 25 classes.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

AR is used on a smart device to project a layer of educational text and lesson-
appropriate content on top of a user’s actual surroundings, providing students with 
interactive and meaningful learning experiences. VR creates an entire digital 
environment, a 360-degree, immersive user experience that feels real. In a VR setting, 
students can interact with what they see as if they were really there.
The virtual and augmented reality lessons will support teaching and learning in the four 
core curriculum subjects: English Language Arts, Math, Science, Social Studies.
They support students with immersive learning experiences, other benefits of virtual 
reality in education include the ability to inspire students’ creativity and spark their 
imaginations. And this can motivate them to explore new academic interests. AR and 
VR in education also helps students struggling to understand difficult academic 
concepts. For example, through AR, geometry students can check out 3D geometric 
forms from multiple perspectives; they can rotate a shape to see it from different angles 
and even view it from the inside. The benefits of virtual reality in education go beyond 
academics as well to include cultural competence, the ability to understand another 
person’s culture and values—an important skill in today’s interconnected, global 
society. .   OUTCOMES  1) Teachers will have an enhanced understanding of the role 
of virtual and augmented reality in shaping effective teaching and learning activities. 2) 
Teachers will develop the capacity to plan and implement lessons incorporating virtual 
and augmented reality. 3) Students will demonstrate above average knowledge and 
understanding of core subject materials as a result of the uses of virtual and augmented 
reality. EVALUATION: 1) Pre- and post-training surveys of teachers to measure their 
level of understanding of virtual and augmented reality. 2) Teachers' portfolios 
demonstrating their incorporation of virtual and augmented reality in addressing 
selected core subject concepts. 3) Pre- and post-lesson assessments demonstrating 
students knowledge and understanding levels as a result of the incorporation of virtual 
and augmented reality.

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   
Implementation of Virtual 
and Augmented Reality 
(AR) Lessons: Elementary 
Classrooms

 $                        -   Equipment, supplies, digital resources, professional development, and online coaching for the 
implementation of virtual and augmented reality lessons in elementary classrooms. Each unit of 
implementation is for a class of 20 students.
Costs for 1 teachers and a class of 20 students:
Equipment: $10,000
Supporting Materials and Supplies: $5,000
Professional Development: $5,000
Ongoing Instructional Coaching: $5,000
TOTAL: $25,000

Each elementary class group @ $25,000 X 45 classes.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

AR is used on a smart device to project a layer of educational text and lesson-
appropriate content on top of a user’s actual surroundings, providing students with 
interactive and meaningful learning experiences. VR creates an entire digital 
environment, a 360-degree, immersive user experience that feels real. In a VR setting, 
students can interact with what they see as if they were really there.
The virtual and augmented reality lessons will support teaching and learning in the four 
core curriculum subjects: English Language Arts, Math, Science, Social Studies.
They support students with immersive learning experiences, other benefits of virtual 
reality in education include the ability to inspire students’ creativity and spark their 
imaginations. And this can motivate them to explore new academic interests. AR and 
VR in education also helps students struggling to understand difficult academic 
concepts. For example, through AR, geometry students can check out 3D geometric 
forms from multiple perspectives; they can rotate a shape to see it from different angles 
and even view it from the inside. The benefits of virtual reality in education go beyond 
academics as well to include cultural competence, the ability to understand another 
person’s culture and values—an important skill in today’s interconnected, global 
society. For example, a virtual reality field trip to other parts of the world, whether it be 
Peru or China, exposes students to cultures other than their own.  OUTCOMES  1) 
Teachers will have an enhanced understanding of the role of virtual and augmented 
reality in shaping effective teaching and learning activities.  2) Teachers will develop 
the capacity to plan and implement lessons incorporating virtual and augmented reality.  
3) Students will demonstrate above average knowledge and understanding of core 
subject materials as a result of the uses of virtual and augmented reality.
EVALUATION:  1) Pre- and post-training surveys of teachers to measure their level of 
understanding of virtual and augmented reality. 2) Teachers' portfolios demonstrating 
their incorporation of virtual and augmented reality in addressing selected core subject 
concepts. 3) Pre- and post-lesson assessments demonstrating students knowledge and 
understanding levels as a result of the incorporation of virtual and augmented reality.
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Participating OCE school groups
50

$1,250,000.00

School license @ $5,000 X 10 schools with K-8 students.

Participating OCE schools
9

$45,000.00

Classroom cost @ $300 X 195 K-8th grade classes.

Participating OCE teachers
195

$58,500.00

A digital educational product, such as Unruly Splats, that combines coding 
with physically active play. Membership plan includes Splats, STEM activities 
and lesson plans, and coding activities for kids grades K-8, as well as unlimited 
seats in the Splats app and warranty. Splats are great for incorporating coding 
for kids into any STEM or PE class and are meant to be shared across the 
school! Use Splats in K-8 STEM classes, computer science classes, library, 
music, and PE!
An SEL activity pack, the focus is on collaboration and facilitating 
opportunities for learners to work through social dilemmas to build resiliency. 
SEL activities focus on the core CASEL competencies of self-management, 
self-awareness, social awareness, relationship skills, and responsible decision-
making.

Online assessment learning, diagnostic, and analytics in the subjects of Math, 
Language Arts, Science, Social Studies. The formative assessment is designed 
to identify students' strengths and challenges in the core content areas. The 
results of the assessments will help classroom teachers and entire schools 
determine the extent to which recovery learning and advancement is necessary 
due to COVID conditions. This assessment tool will help students progress 
with skill sets in each core content area.

Equipment, supplies, digital resources, professional development, and online coaching for the 
implementation of virtual and augmented reality lessons in elementary classrooms. Each unit of 
implementation is for a class of 20 students.
Costs for 1 teachers and a class of 20 students:
Equipment: $10,000
Supporting Materials and Supplies: $5,000
Professional Development: $5,000
Ongoing Instructional Coaching: $5,000
TOTAL: $25,000

Each high school class group @ $25,000 X 50 classes.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application.  

AR is used on a smart device to project a layer of educational text and lesson-
appropriate content on top of a user’s actual surroundings, providing students 
with interactive and meaningful learning experiences. VR creates an entire 
digital environment, a 360-degree, immersive user experience that feels real. In 
a VR setting, students can interact with what they see as if they were really 
there.
The virtual and augmented reality lessons will support teaching and learning in 
the four core curriculum subjects: English Language Arts, Math, Science, 
Social Studies. They support students with immersive learning experiences, 
other benefits of virtual reality in education include the ability to inspire 
students’ creativity and spark their imaginations. And this can motivate them to 
explore new academic interests. AR and VR in education also helps students 
struggling to understand difficult academic concepts. For example, through 
AR, geometry students can check out 3D geometric forms from multiple 
perspectives; they can rotate a shape to see it from different angles and even 
view it from the inside. The benefits of virtual reality in education go beyond 
academics as well to include cultural competence, the ability to understand 
another person’s culture and values—an important skill in today’s 
interconnected, global society. For example, a virtual reality field trip to other 
parts of the world, whether it be Peru or China, exposes students to cultures 
other than their own.

MODIFIED:  5.2.3   
Implementation of Virtual 
and Augmented Reality 
(AR) Lessons: High 
School 
Classrooms+A134:A141

 $                        -   

5.2.3   Digital Program 
incorporating Coding and 
Physical Activity

 $            45,000.00 

5.2.3    IXL Assessments 
for K-8 students

 $            58,500.00 
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Participating OCE teachers
55

$1,303,500.00

Classroom license @ $1,250 X 15 classroom licenses requested.

Participating OCE teachers
15

$18,750.00

Classroom subscription @ $80 X 195 K-8 classrooms.

Participating OCE teachers
195

$15,600.00

For each classroom teacher, the following components will be implemented:
1) Group and/or individualized professional development activities
2) Ongoing and regularly scheduled professional coaching 
3) Service contract for a teaching assistant who will work with small groups, monitor and support 
individual students' activities, facilitate activities while teachers attend to RTI/MTSS planning and 
implementation issues.
4) On-site observations and data presentations that contribute to an evaluation of the program

Costs:
Professional Development: $1,500, Professional coaching: $5,000
Materials and Supplies: $1000, Teaching Assistant: $16,200 (180 days, six hours per day, $15 per hour) 
180 X 6 X 15 = $16,200, TOTAL (per Participating Teacher):$23,700
Cost per teacher @ $23,700 X 55 participating PreK - 8th grade teachers 
Time Frame:  Anticipated 16-18 months to process formal solicitation (RFP/IFB) and to complete 
procurement process.
Due to the lengthy procurement process that may go beyond 16-18 months, the OCE has opted to forgo 
this activity and the funding allocation has been reallocated to support other project activities in the 
application. 

 $            18,750.00 

 $            15,600.00 

 $                        -   

5.2.3   Middle School 
Interactive Map License

MODIFIED:  5.2.3    
Professional Development, 
Ongoing Professional 
Coaching, and Teaching 
Assistants to implement 
Response to Intervention 
(RTI) and Multi-Tiered 
System of support (MTSS) 
in early childhood, 
elementary, and middle 
school classrooms.

5.2.3    Subscription to 
digital worksheet building 
tool

A digital worksheet platform, such as Wizer, that allows teachers to 
create worksheets from scratch or to use and edit pre-made examples; can 
digitize PDF files; can create multi-format questions such as multiple 
choice, fill-in the blanks, open-ended response, labeling images, filling up
tables, etc.; allows the use of videos, images, recordings; integrates with 
Google Classroom or accessed through computers, laptops, tablets, and 
smart phones; allows for automatic grading and feedback; teachers can 
tag assignments to keep track of student progress and behavior.
This digital tool allows teachers to identify specific learning needs of 
students and develop resources to meet those needs. This tool can be 
essential in sporting learning recovery efforts.

RTI and MTSS are designed to address students' learning loss and discomfort 
with COVID-related instruction, protocols, and shifts to the uses of more 
technology. RTI and MTSS are evidence-based approaches to: (a) identifying 
issues and concerns; (b) proposing and implementing strategies to address the 
issues and concerns; and (3) evaluating the short- and long-term effects of the 
interventions and recommend further steps to take. RTI and MTSS help to 
frame the issues and concerns regarding individuals as well as groups of 
students and be used as school-wide approaches to benefit all students.
OUTCOMES:  1) Teachers will develop an evidence-based framework for 
identifying individual students' learning challenges and developing specific 
strategies for addressing the challenges. 2) Teachers will implement classroom 
protocols aimed at articulating interventions that can be used with individual 
students and small groups within the same classroom. 3) At the end of a 
specified period of time, students will demonstrate increased knowledge and 
skills that bring them closer to grade-level proficiency in each of the four core 
subjects.
EVALUATION:  1) Teachers' portfolios showing growth in knowledge and 
understanding of RTI and MTSS. 2) Teachers enhanced lesson plans and 
classroom management of diverse learners whose challenges and approaches to 
evidence-based interventions are evident as a result of RTI and MTSS 
professional development. 3) Pre- and post-program assessments  
demonstrating student achievement at or above expected levels.

A complete collection of digital interactive PDF based classroom maps 
for teaching middle school students. This set provides everything you 
need for teaching grades 6-8 geography as well as U.S. and World 
history. Each map can be projected onto a screen, displayed on an 
interactive whiteboard, or viewed on a computer screen. This digital map 
collection includes a total of 193 maps. This license would enable all 
teachers to manipulate various map components as needed for large class 
presentations as well as with individualized or small group presentations.
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Professional development in small groups: $1000
Professional Coaching for two semesters: $1500
Cost for each participating teacher @ $2,500 X 285 PreK-12 teachers.
As students return to face-to-face instruction under the Office of Catholic Education and in collaboration 
and partnership with the GDOE Public School District, the standards-based formative assessments is 
estimated to be implemented in Spring 2022.

Participating OCE teachers
285

$712,500.00
School-level professional development: $5,000
Periodic Professional Consultations with the entire faculty: $5000
Materials and supplies: $2000
Small group consultations (grade level and /or subject oriented): $5,000
School cost @ $17,000 X 13 OCE schools.

Participating OCE schools
13

$221,000.00

 $          712,500.00 

 $          221,000.00 

5.2.3    Standards-Based 
Formative Assessments

5.2.3    School-Wide 
Curriculum Review and 
Strategic Instructional 
Planning

Training sessions and coaching on the uses of standards to develop and use 
formative assessments to determine appropriate strategies for instruction and 
ongoing interventions that will lead to learning recovery that is needed because 
of COVID-related conditions in schools. COVID-related restrictions, 
interruptions, and adjustments have made it necessary for teachers to adjust to 
teaching and learning strategies without a focus on the extent to which 
curriculum standards were addressed. The development of skills in using 
standards-based formative assessments will help teachers focus on agreed upon 
standards that will be addressed in a particular period of time and to shape 
teaching and learning activities based on the assessments before and after 
instructional periods. The standards-based formative assessments give 
individual teachers and the faculties of each school the opportunities to 
prioritize attention to the standards that require attention in any grade level or 
course.
OUTCOMES:
1) Teachers will develop an enhanced understanding of the role of formative 
assessment in developing and implementing effective lesson plans.
2) Teachers will demonstrate their capacity to develop and implement the uses 
of formative assessments in shaping and reshaping classroom instructional 
strategies.
EVALUATION:
1) Pre- and post-training surveys of teachers' knowledge and understanding of 
formative assessments.
2) Portfolios of teachers' lessons showing the uses of formative assessment in 
developing and implementing effective lesson plans.

Each participating school will work with a consultant who will help guide the 
faculty in reviewing which parts of the curriculum need immediate attention in 
the next two years. The consultant will also work with the teachers to 
strategically plan out which instructional strategies will support students' 
learning recovery as a result of COVID conditions. COVID conditions have 
prioritized the adjustments to distance learning and the attention to health and 
safety since March, 2020. This program is necessary to help facilitate 
necessary discussions and decision-making activities to determine how much 
of the usual curriculum has been addressed during the pandemic, especially 
during the restrictive virtual learning activities. The program will help schools 
strategically map out what the next cycles of instruction, assessment, and 
curriculum prioritizing will be in addressing COVID related learning loss. This 
program calls for expertise in addressing the curriculum, instruction, and 
assessment issues from an objective perspective while shaping the plans based 
on the schools' missions and priorities.
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Subscription for each student @ $25 X 3,165 OCE students.
As students return to face-to-face instruction under the Office of Catholic Education, the timeline to 
complete the small purchase procurement process may take sixteen (16) to eighteen (18) months to 
complete.

Participating OCE students

3165
$79,125.00

5.2.3    Development of an 
OCE standards-based 
criterion reference 
assessment for all OCE 
schools

COVID restrictions, adjustments, and prioritization have left the OCE schools 
without a concrete assessment of the impact of the pandemic on instructional 
progress at the school level and across all OCE schools. Since students 
transition from one school level to another in the Catholic schools, there is a 
need for a commonly referenced assessment that assists schools in preparing 
students for the transitions and preparing receiving schools with indications of 
the need for learning recovery and specific transitional activities that will 
maximize students' success in their transitions.
OUTCOMES:
1) the Office of Catholic Education will develop an in-depth report on COVID-
related learning loss based on OCE standards in the core subject areas.
2) Schools and individual classroom teachers will develop and implement 
strategies to address standards-based learning loss as a result of the pandemic.
EVALUATION:
1) a report on the standards-based learning loss that identifies levels of loss at 
the individual student, grade, and school levels.
2) Teachers' lesson plans demonstrating their understanding of the standards-
based assessments and their strategies to address the learning loss identified by 
the standards-based assessment.

Costs include:
Professional development for all teachers to understand the assessment development process: $10,000
Review of the OCE academic standards and benchmarks: $25,000
Collection, organization, and reporting of materials surveyed from different grade levels: $25,000
Development of the Standards-based criterion reference test: $150,000
Piloting and norming of the standards-based criterion reference test: $50,000
Profession development and short-term coaching for teachers to know and understand the focus and 
assessment mechanisms for the standards-based criterion reference test: $50,000
Total cost for this project: $310,000
As students return to face-to-face instruction under the Office of Catholic Education, the timeline to 
complete the formal bid solicitation (RFP/IFB) procurement process may take sixteen (16) to eighteen 
(18) months to complete.

 $          310,000.00 

 $       5,388,725.00 

 $            79,125.00 5.2.3    Subscription to an 
educational coding 
platform, similar to 
Tynker

An educational programming platform for K-12 students; coding includes 
game design, web design, animation, and robotics; based on HTML5 and 
JavaScript; can be used in browsers without plugins, as well as tablets 
and smartphones; includes video tutorials, standards-aligned lessons, and 
AP accredited CSS course. 
Technology literacy is considered a 21st century skill and coding 
platform visually guides students to code by dragging and snapping 
blocks of code; can be integrated into any subject with project based 
learning activities; automatic assessments and progress metrics help 
teachers evaluate student progress; lessons are grade specific and self-
paced.
OUTCOMES:
1) students will demonstrate improved proficiency in coding at 
appropriate grade levels.
EVALUATION:
1) assessments of students' knowledge and skills after specific exposure 
to the subscription services.

Sub-Recipient - #5: Office of Catholic Education - CONTRACTUAL SUBTOTAL
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6.0  Automated Fixed 
Asset Management 
(shared cost/proportioned 
for each CG project and 
ESF-SEA, ESF-II SEA, 
ARP-OA SEA grants)

Professional Services:  Automated Fixed Assets Management System (shared 
cost/proportioned for each CG project and ESF-SEA, ESF-II SEA, ARP-OA 
SEa grants

To improve the administration and management of ARP-OA SEA project funded fixed assets that are 
property of the State Office.  The system will help with the oversight, tracking, reporting and accuracy of 
real-time inventory to include acquisition, funding source, location, quality, condition, depreciation, and 
survey of equipment information, and support state monitoring activities.  

Professional Services:  Automated Fixed Assets Management System (shared cost/proportioned for each 
CG project and ESF-SEA, ESF-II SEA, ARP-OA SEa grants

 $              4,597.00 

6.1  Virtual Conference 
Fees for National 
Association for College 
Admission Counseling 
(NACAC)

To provide professional development NACAC professional development will assist those in the counseling profession with knowledge, 
research, and tools to ensure all students have access to higher education.  Professional Development will 
assist counselors to work with students transitioning to college
2 virtual attendees @ $299 per person.  September 23-25, 2021

 $ 598.00 

6.1  Virtual Conference 
Fees for National Council 
for Mathematics Teachers 
(NCTM)

To provide professional development NCTM professional development will provide guidance and resources for the implementation of research-
informed and high quality teaching that supports the learning of each and every student.  
3 virutal attendees (teachers) @ $507.  November 17-20, 2021

 $              1,521.00 

6.1 | 6.2.1 |  6.2.2 Virtual 
Robotics Licenses (for 
Tool Kits) for students

To provide virtual experiences to naturally hands-on, evidence-based courses 
in engineering and robotics.

The virtual robotic licenses will provide virtual experiences to naturally hands-on, evidence-based 
courses in engineering and robotics.  The virtual programs will supplement hands-on building 
experiences, assisting with bridging the learning gaps due to the impact of COVID-19.  The licenses will 
be used during the regular school year and during the after school programs. 
512 @ $50 

 $            25,600.00 

6.1  | 6.2.3  MAP/NWEA 
online standardized testing 
platform

To bridge the academic gaps resulting from the impact of COVID-19. Online Standardized testing platform to assess learning loss/achievement.  This is an online 
standardization that gives immediate results to students and teachers.  It will assess where specific 
learning loss exists and help the faculty to remediate any such losses.

 $              3,000.00 

6.2.1  Standard Service 
Agreement for After 
School Program 
Instructors

To bridge the academic gaps resulting from the impact of COVID-19. Provide instructions and mentorship, utilizing STEAM platforms, to students for the purpose of bridging 
the academic gaps resulting from the impact of COVID-19. The after school program will be using CITW 
and SIOP evidence-based programs/platforms, but not limited to, with emphasis in engineering, robotics, 
and agricultural lessons/activities.
Use After School classes to help address reading, math and science loss among students. Teachers will 
use evidence based models based on the SIOP protocols.
Standard Service Agreements will be in place that teachers running the summer school will provide 
deliverables.

 $            95,752.08 

6.2.1  Explore Learning 
Gizmo

To assist with lab simulations for science classes. Online Lab simulations for students.  This is an online platform to assist with lab simulations for science 
classes.  Pre-COVID labs were done in groups with lab partners. This online simulator will allow more 
students to perform labs independently.  

 $              2,000.00 

6.2.1  PSAT, PSAT 8,9,& 
10

To help identify learning loss in an effort to prepare for university.   Testing for students to assess learning.  These nationally standardized tests are based on the college 
admissions.  The tests can help to identify where students have missed certain areas of learning that are 
needed to get into university.  

 $              8,000.00 

6.2.3  Evidence-based 
intervention such as 
Accelerated Reader

To assist in the improvement of reading     Online program for reading remediation.  This is an online program to assist in the improvement of 
reading skills. It is a bank of quizzes based on free reading texts. Students read the books of their choice, 
then take tests to check on their understanding, The program also tracks their reading levels.  

 $            10,000.00 
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6.2.3  Art Therapy To help students cope with stress through art. Helping students to cope with stress and other sources of anxiety in an after school setting with the help 
of  an art therapist.
2 hours per week for 40 weeks @ $100 per session

 $              8,000.00 

6.2.3  Access to faculty on 
Saturday's

To provide additional assistance to students on Saturday's Faculty members will avail themselves after regular school hours for students to meet with for assistance 
4 faculty members, 4 hours each day, @ $30/hour for 40 Saturdays

 $            19,200.00 

6.2.3  Counseling and 
social, emotional, 
enrichment activities and 
supplies

To provide, social, emotional, and behavioral health to students Have counselors available online or face to face for students to talk with to receive help in dealing with 
stress and other sources of anxiety
4 hours per week for 40 weeks @ $100 per session

 $            16,000.00 

GDOE will implement a Summer Youth Employment Program to support 700 or more public, charter, 
and private non-public school students, including at-risk, indgent, foster and incarcerated students/youths.  
In collaboration between GDOE Public Schools via an Intra-Governmental Service Agreement with the 
Guam Department of Youth Affairs, will provide services to implement the Summer Youth Employment 
Program.  The program will include youth employment placement, orientations, monitoring, tracking, 
assessing student outcomes (skills and experiences gained).  Activities are geared towards helping 
students gain life and worplace skills and experiences, financial literacy, and career exploration 
opportunities.  The opportunity to work with other high school peers from various skills will allow 
students to build confidence, and support students socially and emotionally, critical areas of concerns for 
many high school students as a result of the unprecedented impacts of COVID-19 on education.  

GDOE, in collaboration with the Office of the Governor of Guam and the Guam Department of Youth 
Affairs, has implemented the Youth Employment Internship Program (YEIP), which began June 22 
through July 30, 2021.  The YEIP provided opportunities for youth development, career exploration to 
become responsible, productive and contributing members of society.  The experiences have allowed all 
participating and eligible 9th-12th grade youth, including recent 2021 graduates with a safe and 
productive method to maximize their time during summer and to recover the various losses of learning 
during the pandemic.  

Upon the initial public announcement of the YEIP, the island community’s response had exceeded the 
Project’s expectations. Due to the limited capacity of host employer availability and resources, the Project 
was unable to accommodate all interested prospective interns. In addition, challenges were experienced 
as a result of this being a pilot activity coupled with the ongoing challenges brought on by COVID-19 
pandemic. 

Despite the challenges, positive outcomes were achieved as aligned with the goals and objectives of the 
ARP-OA SEA. Upon monitoring of the activities at host employer worksites and speaking with numerous 
interns, it was evident that the YEIP provided the interns with valuable life and gainful employment 
experiences and opportunities that addressed learning loss. In addition, host employers noted that interns 
were instrumental in completing large projects and activities. The level of support was resoundingly 
appreciated by both host employers and interns for the ARP-OA-SEA YEIP.

6.1.0   Contractual 
Services: 
Advertisement/bid 
publications

To support the procurement process for all needed contractual services. Advertising/Printing Services - Bid Announcements, Ads, Public Notices or Announcements. Bid 
announcements (Cost for advertising of IFBs, RFPs, Public Notices, Notice of Waiver, Notice of Training 
and Announcements are substantial). (2x6 IFB/RFP Announcements @ $288 (POST)/each and $604.50 
(GuamPDN)/each). 7 ads x 288.00 | 604.50

 $              6,247.92 

 $          242,459.00 

6.2.1 MODIFIED:  Youth 
Employment Intership 
Program (YEIP) Outreach 
Activities (ages 14-21 - 
Grades 9th - 12th)

To support public, charter, and private non-public school students, including at-
risk, indgent, foster and incarcerated students/youths.   

 $            41,943.00 
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7.0  Automated Fixed 
Asset Management 
(shared cost/proportioned 
for each CG project and 
ESF-SEA, ESF-II SEA, 
ARP-OA SEA grants)

To improve the administration and management of ARP-OA SEA project 
funded fixed assets that are property of the State Office.  The system will help 
with the oversight, tracking, reporting and accuracy of real-time inventory to 
include acquisition, funding source, location, quality, condition, depreciation, 
and survey of equipment information, and support state monitoring activities.  

Professional Services:  Automated Fixed Assets Management System (shared cost/proportioned for each 
CG project and ESF-SEA, ESF-II SEA, ARP-OA SEA grants

 $              1,857.00 

7.1.0 Electronic Book 
Access/Subscriptions for 
all Grades K-12th in all 
Core Classes 

Online ebook access for students and teachers that offers online, cloud-based 
solution that delivers instruction across core content areas. 

Estimated: $500/set of Electronic Book Access/Subscriptions x 466 students

 $          233,000.00 

7.1 | 7.2.3  Achieve 3000 
Subscription for K-12 
Access

Online licenses (Achieve 3000 or similar) for differentiated literacy non-fiction 
readers.  Platform access for students and teachers, adminstered by locally 
funded teachers level assessments, and customized Professional Learning 
Services (PLS) for participating schools.  PLS includes implementation 
planning, on-site professional development, live online workshops, principal 
awareness sessions and access to 24/7 self-paced, on demand resources.  
Online, cloud-based solution that delivers differentiated non-fiction reading, 
math and science instruction.     

Estimated: 466 students $90/per student license and $4400 per onsite training (20 onsite trainings) 

 $          129,940.00 

 $          411,831.55 

7.2.1 MODIFIED: 
Summer Youth  
Employment Internship 
Program Youth 
Employment Intership 
Program (YEIP) Outreach 
Activities (ages 14-21 - 
Grades 9th - 12th)

Summer Youth Employment Internship Program to support 700 or more 
public, charter, and private-non-public school students, including at risk, 
indigent, foster and incarcerated students/youth.

 $            47,034.55 

In collaboration between GDOE Public Schools via an Intra-Governmental Service Agreement with the 
Guam Department of Youth Affairs, will provide services to implement the Summer Youth Employment 
Internship Program.  The program will include youth employement placement, orientations, monitoring, 
tracking, assessing student outcomes (skills and experiences gained).  Activities are geared towards 
helping students gain life and workplace skills and experiences, financial literacy, and career exploration 
opportunites.  The opportunity to work with other high school peers from the vaiour sskills will allow 
students to build confidence, and support students socially and emotionally, critical areas of concerns for 
many high school students as a result of the unprecedented impacts of COVID-19 of education.
GDOE, in collaboration with the Office of the Governor of Guam and the Guam Department of Youth 
Affairs, has implemented the Youth Employment Internship Program (YEIP), which began June 22 
through July 30, 2021.  The YEIP provided opportunities for youth development, career exploration to 
become responsible, productive and contributing members of society.  The experiences have allowed all 
participating and eligible 9th-12th grade youth, including recent 2021 graduates with a safe and 
productive method to maximize their time during summer and to recover the various losses of learning 
during the pandemic.  

Upon the initial public announcement of the YEIP, the island community’s response had exceeded the 
Project’s expectations. Due to the limited capacity of host employer availability and resources, the Project 
was unable to accommodate all interested prospective interns. In addition, challenges were experienced 
as a result of this being a pilot activity coupled with the ongoing challenges brought on by COVID-19 
pandemic. 

Despite the challenges, positive outcomes were achieved as aligned with the goals and objectives of the 
ARP-OA SEA. Upon monitoring of the activities at host employer worksites and speaking with numerous 
interns, it was evident that the YEIP provided the interns with valuable life and gainful employment 
experiences and opportunities that addressed learning loss. In addition, host employers noted that interns 
were instrumental in completing large projects and activities. The level of support was resoundingly 
appreciated by both host employers and interns for the ARP-OA-SEA YEIP.

 Sub-Recipient - #7:  St. Paul's Christian School - Contractual Subtotal 

Sub-Recipient - #7:  St. Paul's Christian School
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Other Direct Costs Purpose of Direct Cost Item
Itemized Budget – Space Rental, Required Fees, Honoraria and Travel 
(where a contract is not in place for services), Training and 
Communication and Printing Costs, Etc.

 FY 2021 
Funds 

 $                   - 

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP OA - SEA GRANT - Guam Department of Education 
8. OTHER

Other Subtotals
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AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN OUTLYING AREAS - STATE EDUCATIONAL AGENCY (ARP OA - SEA) GRANT 
PROJECT NARRATIVE 

1. PROJECT TITLE
American Rescue Plan Outlying Areas - State Educational Agency (ARP OA - SEA) Grant 

2. LEA SERVICES/
PNP/CHARTER
SCHOOLS

State Administration | State Educational Agency, Guam Department of Education (GDOE) 

3. POPULATION and
NUMBERS to RECEIVE
SERVICES

4a. GRADE LEVEL(S) & NUMBER of 
STUDENTS to RECEIVE SERVICES 

4b. PARTICIPANT TYPE(S) & NUMBER of NON-STUDENT 
PARTICIPANTS to RECEIVE SERVICES 

Grade Level(s) Number of Students Participant Type(s) Number of Participants 

Grades Pre-K-5: 

 PNP

 Charter

 GDOE
Grades 6-8: 

 PNP

 Charter

 GDOE
Grades 9-12: 

 PNP

 Charter

 GDOE

Grades Pre-K-5: 

 1,655

 970

 13,145
Grades 6-8: 

 1,394

 533

 6,466
Grades 9-12: 

 530

 167

 9,201

DYA/CPS Personnel 

Ancillary Personnel 

Project Managers: 

Project Leads: 

School Staff: 

School Administrators: 

 Pre-K-5

 6-8

 9-12

 Pre-K-12 (PNP)

School Asst. Administrators: 

 Pre-K-5

 6-8

 9-12

 Pre-K-12 (PNP)

Teachers 

 Pre-K – 12

 Pre-K – 12 (PNP)

 155
 160

 2 GDOE | 1 PNP

 2 GDOE | 3 Charter | 3 PNP
 678 GDOE | 54 Charter | 574 PNP

School Administrators: 

 26 GDOE | 2 Charter

 8  GDOE | 1 Charter

 7  GDOE | 1 Charter

 15 PNP

School Asst. Administrators: 

 7 GDOE | 2 Charter

 17 GDOE | 1 Charter

 22 GDOE | 1 Charter

 15 PNP

Teachers 

 2,100 GDOE | 91 Charter
 574 PNP
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5. NEED(S) for PROJECT
As a result of the impact of the COVID-19, the Guam Department of Education (GDOE) and eligible participating 
private-non-public (PNP) and charter schools continue to experience unprecedented challenges to effectively 
operate under limited school reopening and provide academic instruction through modified learning platforms to 
its students; however, through support of the U.S. Department of Education, under the CARES Act Education 
Stabilization Fund, GDOE and participating PNP and charter schools are in the process of better preparing, 
preventing and responding to COVID-19, meeting adequate health and safety requirements/standards while 
continuing to educate its student community under the health emergency.   

Although restrictions have minimized under the health emergency, GDOE and participating PNP and charter 
schools remain challenged by the impact of COVID-19, experiencing insufficient resources, limited campus 
capacity and inadequate accommodations in compliance with health and safety requirements to reopen schools for 
face to face instruction and address the learning loss of its students and offer programs/activities/lessons to bridge 
the academic gap. 

The impacts of the pandemic on education is unprecedented, the ARP OA-SEA grant funds will provide the 
additional necessary support to schools, as they continue to prepare, prevent and respond to COVID-19, to ensure 
classrooms and campuses are equipped with the crucial equipment and supplies in order for all students to safely 
return to and maximize in-person instruction as expeditiously as possible; sustain safe operations of schools; 
address the significant needs of students; address the many impacts of COVID-19 on students, including from 
interrupted instruction; implement strategies to meet students’ social, emotional, mental health and academic needs; 
offer crucial evidence-based summer, afterschool, and other extended learning and enrichment programs; support 
early childhood education; and provide the fundamental and required equipment, services, supplies to support 
students, parents/guardians, teachers, key education personnel, including ancillary personnel and agencies.  

The Federal Programs Division | Grants Office, State Administration | State Educational Agency, will carry out the 
following essential oversight, administration activities for the FY2021 US-Ed American Rescue Plan to the 
Outlying Areas State Educational Agency Fund (ARP OA-SEA): 

Administration and Management of Funding 

Administer federal funds/programs, align programs with overall strategy and state priorities, manage grant 
master files, and support and focus on achievement, equity, and progress;  
Keep current with federal requirements and expectations and participate in leadership coalitions;   
Create regulations, rules, and guidance to clarify and enforce policies and provide funding and technical 
assistance to help LEAs understand and apply these policies;  
Serve as experts for the planning/implementation/evaluation of grant proposals, federal grants budget 
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management, and provide guidance on cooperative agreements and memoranda of understanding, cost-share 
and leveraging, administrative and financial policies, procedures, and reporting requirements;  
Review/authorize reimbursement requests and Federal drawdowns;  
Connect and coordinate with other programs within the public education system including early learning, post-
secondary, and workforce and economic development, as well as health care and social service agencies; and 
Provide support and recommendations for ensuring activities and requests meet Federal requirements including 
the Center for Disease Control (CDC) health and safety recommendations, strategies and 
standards/requirements. 

Oversight of Planning and Reporting 
Facilitate data use, including monitoring and reporting on grant/program activities;    
Lead a learning agenda for the State Education System, prioritizing continuous improvement;  
Collect/review/track statistics related to LEAs/sub-recipient activities; and 
Conduct post-award reviews/analysis/monitoring of award and closing, program evaluation, awardee 
performance, establish performance measures, and identify/propose recommendations for technology 
integration/innovation and supplemental activities for students/teachers. 

Engagement with Stakeholders and Providing Training 

 Maintain communication and engagement with and provide guidance, support, and technical assistance to
LEAs/sub-recipients and stakeholders, including district leaders, school-based educators (e.g., principals and
teachers), and parents/guardians;

 Support LEAs and educators by aggregating resources and tools, and as needed, convening stakeholders and
educators, to share ideas and address challenges;

 Provide professional development for key personnel and training pertaining to reporting, internal monitoring,
processes, and adhering to current grant requirements;

 Provide all stakeholders with clear information about the State Administration’s role in achieving the education
vision for the State;

 Ensure LEAs/sub-recipients and stakeholders (public, charter and private-non-public) have a clear
understanding of requirements and expectations to ensure students are being educated and treated equitably;

 Keep stakeholders informed of fiscal/programmatic activities; and
 Make information broadly available, including data and attainment by school-level, district-level, and state-

level, including data on different groups of students and information regarding financial equity.
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6a. Goal Statement: 

State Administration will provide the necessary services and support for all participating public, private, non-public and charter schools to accelerate the 
safe return to school of students, faculty, and staff; maximize instructional time to adequately address student learning loss resulting from the disruptions 
caused by the COVID-19 pandemic; and maintain a safe and healthy environment for in-classroom instruction. 

d 

7a.  PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION 

7A. PROJECT AND MANAGEMENT:  

The State Administration | State Educational Agency will provide the following, but not limited to, support, 
guidance and technical assistance to all participating stakeholders and the district:  responsible for administering, 
managing, drawing and distributing Federal funds; aligning activities with the overall priorities, initiatives and 
strategies; conducting meetings with LEAs/sub-recipients; monitoring of LEAs/sub-recipients and activities on a 
systematic basis; setting policy and regulations; building and maintaining relationships with key stakeholders, 
including district leaders, institutions of higher education, and school-based educators (e.g., principals and 
teachers), and parents; remaining current and ensuring compliance with federal grant regulations; prioritizing 
continuous improvement through providing tools, resources, research, and innovations; connecting and 
coordinating with other programs, leveraging resources, within the public education system and government 
agencies including health care and social service agencies. 

The State Administration | State Educational Agency will also provide support for over time, night differential and 
holiday compensation for professional personnel - State Officers and Project Personnel - for performing duties and 
responsibilities under ESF- SEA, ESF II-SEA, and ARP-OA SEA grant fund activities that are over and beyond 
the daily roles and responsibilities.   In addition, funding is necessary for additional (limited term, full time) 
administrative support to provide direct assistance to State Officers and Project personnel, with day-to-day grants 
related tasks and responsibilities, document receipts, tracking of activities, procurement receipts and deliveries, file 
management support and other necessary tasks/duties/responsibilities to aid with proper grants management and 
accountability with efficiency and effectiveness. 

The State Administration | State Educational Agency will further prioritize the procurement of the following 
services, supplies and equipment for GDOE ancillary personnel as well as teachers and personnel at the Department 
of Youth Affairs (DYA) and Child Protective Services (CPS) identified as providing direct support to public school 
students relative to addressing the challenges of, preparing, protecting and responding to COVID-19 under the 
following component (areas of priority): 
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8.0 State Administration 

Personnel 
 Professional Personnel – State Officers and Project Personnel
 MODIFIED: Limited Term, Full-Time Professional, Administrative and Technical Support
 Automated Employee Time Tracking (shared cost/proportioned for each CG Project and ESF- SEA,

ESF II - SEA, ARP-OA SEA grants)
 Automated Fixed Assets Management System (shared cost/proportioned for each CG Project and ESF- 

SEA, ESF II - SEA, ARP-OA SEA grants)
 Audit Fees (shared cost/proportioned for each CG Project and ESF- SEA, ESF II - SEA, ARP-OA SEA

grants)
 Contractual Services: Advertisement/Bid Publications

8.3 Administrative Cost and Emergency Needs 

Equipment 

 Personnel Work Stations
 7-Seater Passenger Vans
 NEW: Technology Equipment: Including but not limited to interactive whiteboards, mobile carts, large

laminating machine, multimedia projectors, projector screens, monitors, and desk risers to support the
State Administration and/or Ancillary Offices.

Supplies 

 MODIFIED: Administrative and Technology Supplies: State Administration and Ancillary Personnel
 Health & Safety Supplies and Materials to support State Administration and Ancillary Personnel

Contractual 

 Outreach Campaign for COVID-19 information for students, parents and guardians
 Information Technology (IT): Telephones
 School Campus Maintenance and Repair: Equipment and Tools
 Fuel, Service, Maintenance, Insurance and Registration Fees for Transportation Vehicles

The State Administration | State Educational Agency will secure the needed support and services necessary to 
address student learning loss with reinforced comprehensive curriculum and evidence-based interventions of 
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traditional and non-traditional classroom models. Models will include the implementation of in-person instruction, 
distance learning via technology and instructional provisions, online learning platforms, printed/hard copy 
instructional materials, modified instructional times, reduced and expanded classroom sizes, video recorded 
instruction and lesson delivery, summer, after school and extended school year and enrichment programs.  Policies 
and practices for physical distancing, and ensuring the health and safety of the school community, in compliance 
with CDC, and contractual services (strategies/development/activities) necessary to address and support the mental, 
social and behavioral wellness are encompassed in learning models, educational and administrative activities.  

The State Administration | State Educational Agency will provide participating eligible schools with the 
following critical educational needs through the ARP OA-SEA project activities.  Support and services to be 
provided throughout the performance period. 

The following ARP OA-SEA eligible LEAs/sub-recipients will be supported with services and activities outlined 
within the American Rescue Plan to the Outlying Areas–State Educational Agency | Guam Department of 
Education Sub-Recipient Project and Budget Narratives included: 

1. Guam Department of Education Public Schools (GDOE): Elementary (26), Middle (8), High (7) schools;
2. iLearn Academy Charter School (iLACS): Elementary (1) school
3. Guahan Academy Charter School (GACS): Elementary, Middle and High (1) school
4. Science is Fun and Awesome Learning Academy Charter School (SIFA): Middle (1) school
5. Office of Catholic Education (OCE): Elementary (7), Middle (6), High (3) schools
6. St. John’s School (SJS): Elementary, Middle and High (1) school
7. St. Paul Christian School (SPCS): Elementary, Middle and High (1) school
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1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP - AO SEA GRANT - State Administration

INDIRECT COSTS FY 2021 FUNDS 
SUBTOTALS TOTALS

$4,394,468.24 $4,394,468.24

$1,216,510.02 $1,216,510.02

4. Supplies $1,165,200.00 $1,165,200.00
$1,832,040.74 $1,832,040.74

$0.00 $0.00
Indirect Cost Rate: Subtotals  $ -   $8,608,219.00 $8,608,219.00

9.50% $8,608,219.00

BUDGET NARRATIVE

6. Other

Grand Total:

BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE

5. Contractual (Purchased Services)

2. Personnel Salaries & Fringe Benefits

3. Equipment

FY2021 American Recovery Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
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Position Titles Purpose of Position % of 
Time Salary

Wages (Includes 
Stipends and 

Differential Pay)
Fringe FY 2020 Totals

8.0 Professional Personnel; State 
Officers and Project Personnel

Approved overtime, holiday and night differential compensation pay for performing duties and 
responsibilities for the ARP-OA-SEA grant activities. 

30%  $ -    $         1,254,516.55  $            405,902.70  $         1,660,419.25 

8.0 Limited Term, Full-Time 
Professional, Administrative and 
Technical Support
(VACANT/NEW)

Direct support to all State Staff/Projects/Ancillary with day-to-day tasks and responsibilities 
aligned with the ARP-OA-SEA including but not limited to professional, administrative and 
procurement personnel to assist with relative grant activities.  Support will help to ensure 
efficiency, task completion, receipt and distribution of all relative information/documents; 
Tracking of all SEA/LEA requests, supporting the procurement and delivery of resources, and 
all other grant related tasks/responsibilities. Receipt, tracking and delivery of PPEs, 
Instructional Supplies and Materials, etc.

100%  $         2,278,374.00  $ -    $            455,674.99  $         2,734,048.99 

 $      2,278,374.00  $      1,254,516.55  $         861,577.69  $      4,394,468.24 
GDOE ESF II -SEA State Administration - Grand Total  $ 4,394,468.24 

BUDGET NARRATIVE
1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP - AO SEA GRANT - State Administration
2. Personnel Salaries & Fringe Benefits

Personnel FY 2021 Funds

Subtotals
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Purpose of Equipment Itemized Budget – Machinery/Equipment, Information 
Technology Equipment, Computer Hardware, Computer 
Software, Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

8.3 Personnel Work Stations Procure personnel work stations for personnel 
specifically working to address the high volume of ARP-
OA SEA procurement entries, tracking and follow-up, 
the monitoring, tracking and distributions of supplies, 
materials, fixed assets, capital improvement activities, 
and other critical tasks relative to accomplishing goals 
and objectives for the three COVID-19 response related 
grant awards.

Estimated
(4) work stations (office cubicles) total at $15,000.00 +
$1,500.00 inclusive of accessories, chairs, warranties
and installation fees
(3) office desks, estimated at $1,000.00/each,
(10) new/replacement office chairs, estimated at
$550.00/each

 $        74,500.00 

8.3 7-Seater Passenger Vans  Procure six (6) 7-seater passenger vans inclusive of 
warranties, fleet fuel cards, servicing, and related fees 
for the maintenance of these vehicles specifically to 
support the academic, social, emotional, behavioral and 
mental health needs of at-risk children/youths identified 
as homeless, incarcerated, or in foster care in Guam.

Estimated
$61,000.00/each x (6) 7-seater passenger vans - totaling 
$366,000.00, and inclusive of warranties, maintenance, 
registration and other related fees estimated at 
$3,000/each vehicle annual 

 $      384,000.00 

8.3 NEW: Technology Equipment Procure technology supplies including but not limited to 
interactive whiteboards, mobile carts, large laminating 
machine, multimedia projectors, projector screens, 
monitors, and desk risers to support the State 
Administration and/or Ancillary Offices.  The tools and 
resources will help to facilitate and address critical and 
growing requirements and other tasks relative to 
accomplishing goals and objectives for the three COVID-
19 response related grant awards.

Estimated
$758,010.02 to procure technology equipmentincluding 
but not limited to interactive whiteboards, mobile carts, 
large laminating machine, multimedia projectors, 
projector screens, monitors, and desk risers to include 
relative accessories, services and installation.  $      758,010.02 

 $   1,216,510.02 Equipment Subtotals

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP - AO SEA GRANT - State Administration
2. EQUIPMENT
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Supply Type

 FY 2021 Funds 

8.3 MODIFIED:  Administrative and 
Technology Supplies: Ancillary 
Personnel 

 $          780,000.00 

8.3 Health & Safety supplies and 
materials to support State 
Administration and ancillary personnel 

 $          385,200.00 

 $       1,165,200.00 Supplies Subtotals

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP - AO SEA GRANT - State Administration
3. SUPPLIES

Itemized Budget – Office Supplies, Repair and Maintenance Supplies, Small Tools and Equipment (e.g., computers, 
cameras, instructional materials)

(Cost of Supplies was based on Government of Guam Budget Guidelines.)  Supplies such as paper, folders, 
labels, printer ink, batteries, speakers, label printers, binders, notebooks, notepad, laptop/desktop 
accessories, surge protectors, extension cords, computer software & supplies (i.e. battery back up, keyboard, 
portable hard drives, etc.), charging towers with USB for electricity accessibility for multiple device 
connection, and other relative technology supplies to carry out daily activities for ancillary professional 
personnel (including social workers and key personnel supporting public school students at the Department 
of Youth Affairs and Child Protective Services).  technology supplies inclusive of laptops, 
Estimated:  $650/per personnel x 600 estimated personnel/semi-annual

Procure health and safety supplies and materials to include, but not limited to, disposable and/or reusable 
masks, face shields, alcohol and/or hand sanitizers, hand soap/sanitizer dispensers, acrylic shields/sneeze 
guards/Plexiglas, spray bottles, alcohol wipes, gloves, disinfectant and sanitation supplies, locking storage 
cabinets for PPE storage, hand held temperature scanners, etc. for State Administration and ancillary 
professional personnel (including social workers and key personnel supporting public school students at the 
Department of Youth Affairs and Child Protective Services). 
Estimated: $160.50/per person x 600 estimated personnel for 4 quarters
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising 
and Promotion: Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.  FY 2021 Funds 

8.0 MODIFIED: 
Contractual Services: 
Advertisement/Bid 
publications

To support the procurement process for all needed contractual services | 
Advertising/Printing Services - Bid Announcements, Ads, Public Notices or 
Announcements, and Outreach activities

Procure advertising for public notices, health and safety notices/advertising, 
RFPs/Bids, Outreach announcements, stickers, and health and safety signs. Estimated:
160 - 2x6 IFB/RFP Announcements @ $294.92 (POST)/each/annual
160 - 2x6 IFB/RFP Announcements @$568.00 (Guam PDN)/each/annual
1,000 2,000 Stickers, and health and safety signs @ $350/each/annual

 $             488,067.20 

8.0 Automated Employee 
Time Tracking (shared cost 
with all projects: Est. 
$255,445.08.00   cost 
proportioned for each 
grant/project)  

The procurement and implementation of the Automated Employee Time 
Tracking will support project administration, allowing for the analyzation and 
improvement of Federal grant funded (Consolidated Grant, ESF-SEA, ESF II-
SEA and ARP-OA SEA) employee productivity and accountability.  
Automation will help to improve efficiency with monitoring of time spent by 
Federal grant project funded personnel.  

Professional Services: Automated Employee Time Tracking (shared cost with all 
grants/projects (Consolidated Grant, ESF-SEA, ESF II-SEA and ARP-OA SEA)

 $               25,107.00 

8.0 Automated Fixed Assets 
Management System 
(shared cost with all 
projects: Est. $500,000.00 - 
costs proportioned for each 
grant/project)  

To improve the administration and management of all grants/projects 
(Consolidated Grant, ESF-SEA, ESF II-SEA and ARP-OA SEA) funded fixed 
assets that are located at the State Office.  The system will help with the 
oversight, tracking, reporting and accuracy of real-time inventory to include 
acquisition, funding source, location, quality, condition, depreciation and 
survey of equipment information, and support state monitoring activities.

Professional Services: Automated Fixed Assets Management System (shared cost with 
all grants/projects (Consolidated Grant, ESF-SEA, ESF II-SEA and ARP-OA SEA)

 $ 6,641.00 

8.0 Audit Fees In compliance with Federal Single Audit Act, requirement that provides an 
objective  examination of the government's activities and hold it to account 
when spending Federal funds. Audit fees based on the overall grant award of 
each grant to be evaluated.

Estimated @ $113,007.00/annual - Overall audit costs have been shared between the 
various Federal grants (Head Start, Special Education, Discretionary, Child 
Nutrition, Consolidated Grant, ESF-SEA, ESF II-SEA and ARP-OA SEA) and local 
funding.  $             113,007.00 

8.3  Outreach Campaign for 
COVID-19 information for 
students, parents and 
guardians

Contract services for outreach campaign on COVID-19 for Guam schools. 
Communicating with students, parents and guardians during times of COVID-
19 restrictions has proven to be challenging.  Schools continue to experience 
challenges reaching its student populations for updates and sharing school safe 
and health protocols, policies and practices.

Procure professional services for outreach campaign to keep students, parents and 
guardians informed of safe and healthy protocols, policies and practices during face-to-
face instruction, student sporting events and other school activities including but not 
limited to learning models, registration campaigns for face-to-face instruction, safety 
protocol updates, including campus health and safety upgrades (capital improvement 
activities occurring on campuses).  Media/advertising campaigns via print (posters, 
newspapers), media (TV and Radio) and social media platforms, to include translation 
of various languages, running daily, weekly and/or monthly. 

 $             519,218.54 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP - AO SEA GRANT - State Administration
4. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)
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Contractual Product or 
Service

Purpose of Product or Service Itemized Budget – Contractual/Professional Services; Communication Services; Advertising 
and Promotion: Printing and Binding; Training/Professional Development, Etc.  FY 2021 Funds 

1. PROJECT TITLE: ARP - AO SEA GRANT - State Administration
4. CONTRACTUAL (PURCHASED SERVICES)

8.3  Information 
Technology (IT): 
Telephones

IT Telephone equipment for ancillary office personnel to support the 
continued operation of public school sites.

Estimated: $600/IT telephone equipment inclusive of installation | 300 central offices

 $             180,000.00 

8.3 Maintenance and 
Repair: Equipment and 
Tools

Procure commercial-grade equipment and tools for GDOE employees to 
effectively make repairs to school campuses to safely reopen schools 
including, but not limited to, hammers, ladders, band saw, reciprocating saw, 
wrenches, circular saw, drills, drill bits, etc.

Procurement of equipment necessary to make effective repairs to campuses for the safe
reopening of school sites.
Estimated: $100,000.00 total  $             100,000.00 

8.3 Fuel, Service, 
Maintenance, Insurance and 
Registration Fees for 
Transportation Vehicles 

Fuel, Service, Maintenance, Insurance and Registration Fees to support the 
use of Transportation Vehicles to deliver large supplies of items to public and 
participating charter and private-non-public (PNP) schools.

Procure fuel and support the registration, fuel fleet cards, maintenance costs and other 
related fees for six (6) Federally funded transportation vehicles necessary for delivery 
of procured equipment and supplies.
Estimated: $400,000.00 Total  $             400,000.00 

 $          1,832,040.74 Contractual Subtotals

FY2021 American Recovery Plan - Outlying Areas State Educational Agency 
September 15, 2021- Revised

Guam Department of Education | ARP-OA-SEA State Administration
Page 126 of 133



Other Direct Costs Purpose of Direct Cost Item
Itemized Budget – Space Rental, Required Fees, Honoraria and Travel (where a 
contract is not in place for services), Training and Communication and Printing Costs, 
Etc.

 FY 2021 Funds 

 $                    -  

1.    PROJECT TITLE: ARP - AO SEA GRANT - State Administration
5. OTHER

Other Subtotals
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Appendix A: ARP‐OA SEA Grant Conditions 

PART A:  PROGRAMMATIC, FISCAL, AND REPORTING ASSURANCES 

In accepting the funds made available under this GAN, the Chief State School Officer assures the 

following:  

1. The State educational agency (“SEA”), or a local educational agency (“LEA”) that receives a subgrant,
will use ARP‐OA SEA funds for activities allowable under section 2001(e) and section 2001(f) of the
ARP Act, Public Law 117‐2, enacted on March 11, 2021.

2. The SEA will submit to the U.S. Department of Education (“Department”) for approval, within 90
days of receiving ARP‐OA SEA funds, an ARP‐OA SEA Plan to include:
- How the SEA will use funds for activities to address the academic impact of lost instructional

time by supporting the implementation of evidence‐based interventions, such as summer
learning or summer enrichment, extended day, comprehensive afterschool programs, or
extended school year programs, and ensure that such interventions respond to students’
academic, social, emotional, and mental health needs and address the disproportionate impact
of COVID‐19 on student subgroups (each major racial and ethnic group, economically
disadvantaged students, children with disabilities, English learners, gender, migrant students,
students experiencing homelessness, and children and youth in foster care); and

- How the SEA will safely return students to in‐person instruction, maximize in‐person
instructional time, and sustain safe in‐person instruction, consistent, to the extent possible, with
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) guidance.

3. The SEA will use not less than twenty percent of its ARP‐OA SEA allocation to carry out, directly or
through subgrants to LEAs or through contracts, activities to address the academic impact of lost
instructional time by supporting the implementation of evidence‐based interventions, such as
summer learning or summer enrichment, extended day, comprehensive afterschool programs, or
extended school year programs, and ensure that such interventions respond to students’ academic,
social, and emotional needs and address the disproportionate impact of COVID‐19 on student
subgroups (each major racial and ethnic group, economically disadvantaged students, children with
disabilities, English learners, gender, migrant students, students experiencing homelessness, and
children and youth in foster care), including by providing additional support to LEAs, as applicable,
to fully address such impacts.

4. The SEA will use a portion of its ARP‐OA SEA allocation to carry out, directly or through subgrants to
LEAs or through contracts, the implementation of evidence‐based summer enrichment programs,
and ensure such programs respond to students’ academic, social, and emotional needs and address
the disproportionate impact of COVID‐19 on underrepresented student subgroups (each major
racial and ethnic group, economically disadvantaged students, children with disabilities, English
learners, gender, migrant students, students experiencing homelessness, and children and youth in
foster care).

5. The SEA will use a portion of its ARP‐OA SEA allocation to carry out, directly or through subgrants to
LEAs or through contracts, the implementation of evidence‐based comprehensive afterschool
programs, and ensure such programs respond to students’ academic, social, and emotional needs
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and address the disproportionate impact of COVID‐19 on underrepresented student subgroups 
(each major racial and ethnic group, economically disadvantaged students, children with disabilities, 
English learners, gender, migrant students, students experiencing homelessness, and children and 
youth in foster care). 

6. The SEA may reserve a reasonable and necessary amount of its ARP‐OA SEA allocation for
administrative costs and emergency needs, as determined by the SEA, to address issues related to
the COVID‐19 pandemic, which may be addressed through the use of grants or contracts or for
direct use by the SEA.

7. The SEA will ensure that ARP‐OA SEA funds are used for activities allowable under section 2001(e) of
the ARP Act.

8. The SEA will ensure that equitable services, as determined through timely and meaningful
consultation with non‐public school officials, will be provided to students and teachers in non‐public
elementary and secondary schools in the same manner as provided under section 8501 of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965.
- The SEA will ensure that a public agency will maintain control of ESF‐SEA funds for services and

assistance provided to a non‐public school.
- The SEA will ensure that a public agency will have title to materials, equipment, and property

purchased with ESF‐SEA funds.
- The SEA will ensure that services to a non‐public school with ESF‐SEA funds will be provided by a

public agency directly, or through contract with another public or private entity.

9. The SEA will comply with the maintenance of effort provision in section 2004(a)(1) of the ARP Act,
absent a waiver by the Secretary pursuant to section 2004(a)(2) of the ARP Act.

10. The SEA, within 30 days of receiving ARP‐OA SEA funds, will develop and make publicly available on
its website a plan for the safe return of in‐person instruction and continuity of services consistent
with the LEA plan required in section 2001(i) of the ARP Act.

11. The SEA will comply with all reporting requirements at such time, in such manner, and containing
such information as the Secretary may reasonably require, including on matters such as:

 how the Outlying Area is developing strategies and implementing public health protocols
including, to the greatest extent practicable, policies and plans in line with the current CDC
guidance relating to addressing the effect of the COVID‐19 pandemic in schools;

 data on each school’s mode of instruction (remote, hybrid, or in‐person) and conditions;
 Outlying Area uses of funds to meet students’ academic, social, emotional, and mental

health needs, including through summer enrichment programming and other evidence‐
based interventions;

 Outlying Area uses of funds to sustain and support access to early childhood education
programs;

 impacts and outcomes (disaggregated by student subgroup) through use of ARP‐OA SEA
funding (e.g. quantitative and qualitative results of ARP‐OA SEA funding, including on
personnel, student learning, and budgeting at the school and district level);
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 student data (disaggregated by student subgroup) related to how the COVID‐19 pandemic
has affected instruction and learning;

 requirements under the Federal Financial Accountability Transparency Act; and
 additional reporting requirements as may be necessary to ensure accountability and

transparency with respect to ARP‐OA SEA funds.

12. Records pertaining to the ARP‐OA SEA award under 2 C.F.R. § 200.334 and 34 C.F.R. § 76.730,
including financial records related to use of grant funds, will be retained separately from other grant
funds, including funds that an SEA receives under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security
(“CARES”) Act, Public Law 116‐136, enacted on March 27, 2020, and the Coronavirus Response and
Relief Supplemental Appropriations (“CRRSA”) Act, 2021, Public Law 116‐260, enacted on December
27, 2020. The SEA will ensure that it and every subrecipient of ARP‐OA SEA funds will cooperate with
any examination of records with respect to such funds by making records available for inspection,
production, and examination and by making authorized individuals available for interview and
examination, upon the request of (i) the Department and/or its Inspector General; or (ii) any other
federal department, agency, or commission in the lawful exercise of its jurisdiction and authority.

13. The ARP‐OA SEA funds will be obligated by the SEA and subgrantees no later than September 30,
2024.

14. Until such time as the SEA’s ARP‐OA plan (referenced in Item 1 above) is approved, the SEA will
notify the Department prior to drawing down ARP Act funds.

15. The SEA will comply with the Fiscal Year 2020 Department‐wide Specific Conditions incorporated in
the Grant Award Notification and will also comply with the Fiscal Year 2021 Department‐wide
Specific Conditions.

7/19/2021
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PART B:  OTHER ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS 

In accepting the funds made available under this GAN, the Chief State School Officer assures or certifies 

the following with respect to ARP‐OA SEA Fund awards: 

1. The SEA will comply with all applicable assurances in OMB Standard Forms 424B and D (Assurances
for Non‐Construction and Construction Programs), including the assurances relating to the legal
authority to apply for assistance; access to records; conflict of interest; merit systems;
nondiscrimination; Hatch Act provisions; labor standards; flood hazards; historic preservation;
protection of human subjects; animal welfare; lead‐based paint; Single Audit Act; and the general
agreement to comply with all applicable Federal laws, executive orders, and regulations.

2. With respect to the certification regarding lobbying in Department Form 80‐0013, no Federal
appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of
Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the making or renewal of
Federal grants under this program; the SEA will complete and submit Standard Form‐LLL, “Disclosure
Form to Report Lobbying,” when required (34 C.F.R. Part 82, Appendix B); and the SEA will require
the full certification, as set forth in 34 C.F.R. Part 82, Appendix A, in the award documents for all
subawards at all tiers.

3. Any LEA receiving funding under this program will have on file with the SEA a set of assurances that
meets the requirements of section 442 of the General Education Provisions Act (GEPA) (20 U.S.C.
1232e).

4. To the extent applicable, entities that receive funding will comply with the requirements of section
427 of GEPA (20 U.S.C. 1228a).

5. The SEA and other entities will comply with the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) requirements in Subpart
D—Post Federal Award Requirements (2 CFR §§ 200.300‐200.345) and Subpart E—Cost Principles (2
CFR §§ 200.400‐200.475) to ensure that ARP‐OA funds are being used for purposes that are
reasonable, necessary, and allocable under the ARP Act.

6. The SEA and other entities will comply with the provisions of all applicable acts, regulations, and
assurances; the following provisions of Education Department General Administrative Regulations
(“EDGAR”), 34 CFR parts 76, 77, 81, 82, 84, 97, 98, and 99; the OMB Guidelines to Agencies on
Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension (Nonprocurement) in 2 CFR part 180, as adopted and
amended as regulations of the Department in 2 CFR part 3485; and the Uniform Guidance in 2 CFR
part 200, as adopted and amended as regulations of the Department in 2 CFR part 3474.

7/19/2021
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Privacy Act Statement 

Authority:  Section 2005 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 authorizes the collection of this 
information.   

Purpose:  The U.S. Department of Education (“ED”) will use this information to obtain the contact 
information of the individuals responsible for implementing ARP‐OA SEA programs. The information 
collected will be used by ED staff who need the information to provide oversight and support to the 
Outlying Areas. 

Routine Uses:  Among those disclosures permitted under 5 U.S.C. 552a(b) of the Privacy Act, 
information contained in this system may be disclosed outside of ED as a routine use pursuant to 5 
U.S.C. 552a(b)(3) when the disclosure is compatible with the purpose for which the records were 
collected and the routine use is published in the applicable system of records notice. The routine uses 
are detailed in the system of records notice titled Education’s Central Automated Processing System 
(EDCAPS) (18‐04‐04), which system of records notice may be updated by ED in the future to include new 
of modified routine uses. While ED intends to make publicly available each ARP‐OA SEA implementation 
plan on ED’s website, ED will only do so with appropriate redactions rules applied. The following 
Personally Identifiable Information will be collected, but will be redacted prior to posting on ED’s 
website: name, email, phone, and address.   

Disclosure:  Furnishing this information is required under the ARP‐OA SEA grant terms and conditions 
that were agreed to upon receipt of ARP‐OA SEA funds. If this information is not provided, ED may take 
additional steps to ensure compliance with all grant terms and conditions, including additional grant 
award conditions and increased monitoring of grantee program implementation. 
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